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The first mention I could find in the town records of

this cemetery, which is the oldest one in Jamaica, was under
date of November 5, 1668, when at a town meeting it was a^

greed that John Wascot was to fence the burying place, with
good and sufficient five rail fence before the middle of the
next March. He was to fence it ten rods square and to have
four pounds current pay for his pains and labor.

Under date of December 5, 1670, at a town meeting it

was decided that William Brinkley was to have a piece of lad
on the west side of the burial place, leaving ^ sufficient
highway' between his fence and Beaver Pond.

The History cf (Queens County says, that when the old
Presbyterian Church was torn down in 1813, the bones of Rev.
Patrick Gordon, who died July 28, 1702 and those of Rev,
William Urquhart who died the last of August 1709, and
those of the two wives of Rev. Thomas Poyer, whom had been
huried under this church, were gathered up, put in a box and
buried in the village cemetery. If this "be true, no mark-
ers tell us of their final resting place*

In 1357, Nicholas Ludlum of New York, purchased three
acres of land, east of the old burying ground and built a
chapel, at his own expense in memory of his daughters.

This cemetery, containing the remains of the pioneers
of this place, was incorporated in 1879 under the name of
The Prospect Cemetery. It is sad to record that many old
stones have been used to form a walk and new graves are be-
ing made over the old ones.
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INSCRIPTIOHS
from

PROSPECT CEMETERY
at

JAMAICA,
LOBG ISLAND

N. y.

Bergen,

Bergen,

Sexton,

)

Everitt,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Snedelcer,

Snedelcer,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Van Lew,

Van Lew,

Mary, wife of Jacob Bergen, died Sep* 7,
1828. Age 80 years

Jacob Bergen, died Feb. 21, 1811 .Age 69 yrs

Jane, relict of Tunis Everitt and wife of A.
Jones Sexton, died Oct. 17, 1680.
(No age.)

Tunis Everitt, died June 18, 1823. Age 22
years, 1 month and 6 days

Jacob Bergen, born July 21, 1789, died
April 22, 1824

Catharine Bergen, born Feb* 26, 1800, died
Jan. 10, 1862

Aury Snedeker, died June 22, 1846. Age 80yrs

Mary, wife of Aury Snedeker, died May 15,
1868. Age 93 years, 9 months, 4 days

Isaac Bergen, died Feb. 16, 1329. Age 53
years, 10 months and 6 days

Mary, wife of John Bergen, died May (?)
1828. Age 73 years.

Richard Van Lew, died June 5, 1812. Age 35
years, 9 months and 27 days

Richard, son of Frederick and Hannah Van Lew
died April 24, 1813. (No age.)



\<ia r of>

iW'!^



-2-

Van Lew, John Van Lew, died June 29, 1812. Age 77
years, 4 months, 16 days

Young, Stephen Young, died Oct. 5, 1340.Age 64 yrs

Hanlet, Sarah, wife of John Hamlet, died Feb. 20,
1852 in her 67th year

Weeks, Salmon Weeks, died March 3, 1842. Age 45 yrs.

Hamlet, John Hamlet, died tTov. 28, 1812 in his
48th year

Combe, John E* Cosibs, died Oct* 20, 1901.Age 36 yrs

Garrison, Henry Garrison, born 1853, diedd'.I'eb, 19,1907

Lott, William Lott, died Feb. 26, 1825.Age 87 yrs

Lott, ) Maria Lott, wife of Addraan Hageman, died
Hageman,

)

May 8, 1817. Age 75 years, 1 month

-— (?) Virginia, daughter of J. and — (?) born
1862, died 1363

Barger, Abraham, son of Luke and Susanna Barger,died
Oct* 31, 1802. Age 45 years, 5 months
and 9 days:

Bergin, Roclost, son of Abraham and Anna Bergin, did
Oct. 21, 1795. Age 10 months

Bergen, Casper Bergen, died April 16, 1828. Age
43 years, 9 months and 12 days

Gracy, Sarah, wife of Daniel Gracey, died Sep» 29,
1805. Age 31 yrs. 7 months, 10 days

Kneeland,

]

Ann, wife of Henry Kneeland and daughter of
Taylor, ) Willet and Mary Taylor, died 3 of Oct.

1823. Age 46 years and 7 months.
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Taylor, Mary, reliot of Willet Taylor, died Oct. 21,
1321 • Age 32 years

Byvanck, Ann, relict of Peter Byranck, died Oct. 16,
1823. Age 85 yeara

Dablmanp, j|&n Wilhelmina, wife of Jacob Dahlmann,born
Jan» 26, 1310, died Peb. 11, 1859

RawBon, Pelatiah Rawson, born Nov. 9, 1789, died
Aug. 24, 1847

Crawford, Mary S. Crawford, born July 23, 1835. (No
death date.)

Crawford, Charles M. Crawford, born July 27, 1811,
died April 30, 1817

Crawford, William F. Crawford, born March 15, 1837
died Oct. 30, 1852

—-— (?) Eliza Ann, wife of --(?) born June 1815,
died Dec. 3, 1871

Hendrickson, Catherine, wife of Sanuel Hendrickson, died
April 19, 1817. Age 36 years, 9 months
and 22 days

Watson, Thomas Watson, died March 11, 1737 in his
55th year. (This name may be Walton.)

Snedeker, Olivia, wife of Daniel Snedeker, born May
8, 1793, died Sep. 27, 1833

Turner, Ellen, widow of John L. Turner, died 5th of
Feb. MDCCCXVIII. Age LXl

Van Mather,) Ida Van Mather, wife of Benjamin Sutphin, a
Sutphin, ) native of New Jersey, died July 1817

in her 84th year

Sutphin, Maria Sutphin, died April 3, 1822. Age
26 years.
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Sutphin,

Stitphin,

Sutphin,

Alien,

Messenger, )

Brinkerhoff ,

)

Messenger,

Messenger,

Messenger,

)

Doughty, )

Viall,

Messenger,

Messenger,

Messenger,

Ferdinand, son of Benjamin and Elizabeth
Sutphin, born Sep. 27, 1827, died May 6,
1328

Benjamin, son of Grineyonge and Catharine
Sutphin, died Peb» 28, 1833. Age 23
yeqars, 3 months and 18 days

Elizabeth, ^ifs of Benjamin Sutphin, died
1835, also their daughter Catharine,
died March 13, 1838

Aletta Louisa, born Not* 3, 1837, died Sep.
1, 1839, also Mary Jane, born June 3,
1842, died Uov. 3, 1848, children of
Daniel and Mary Allen

Elizabeth S, daughter of S. and M. Messen-
ger and wife of John L« Brinkerhoff,
born March 23, 1315, died Jan* 5,1393

Mary A. daughter of Samuel and Mary Messen-
ger, died May 1, 1883. Age 70 years

Samuel Messenger, died May 18,1816. Age
33 years and 4 months

Mary 7* wife of Samuel Messenger, died July
16, 1815. Age 36 yrs* 1 ao. 7 days

Loclcey Messenger, wife of Charles Doughty,
born April 17, 1777, died Oct. 10, 1856

James Augustus, son of John and Eliza Viall,
died Aug* 22, 1312. Age 4 years, 10
months and 19 days

Susanna Messenger. (Remainder not readable)

William Messenger, Sr. died Jam* 3, 1802.
Age 49 years, 7 months and 6 days

Mary, daughter of Samuel and Mary Messenger
Age 25 yrs. 3 mos* 9 days. (Ho dates)
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Doane,

Johnson,

Johnson,

Johnson,

Johnson,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Van Zandt,|
Suydam, }

Van Zandt,

Van Zandt,)
S^dam,

Van Zandt
8evenoa}c

Smith,

Smith,

:•]

Ajrthur J* son of Charles N. and Eliza Doane
died Aug* 8, 1859. Age 8 months

Warren G. Johnson, born Oct* 13, 1353, died
Feb* 8, 1893

Henry Johnson, born May 2, 1316, died April
29, 1360

Emma A* ^dinson, born July 21, 1847, died
Nov* 20, 1376

Emeline H* wife of Henry Johnson, born Feb.
3. 1822, died Sep. 11, 1901

Franklin W. Smith, died Feb* 10, 1382. Age
39 years

Hewlett Smith, died March 22, 1865. %e (?)
and 20 days

Henrietta Havens, wife of Hewlett Smith,
born May 8, 1799, died Nov* 6, 1898

Maria Suydam Vain Zandt, died March 9,1863.
Age 59 years

Matthew Van Zandt, Jr* died March 22, 1360*
Age 30 years

Rem Suydam Van Zandt, died Hov* 3, 1867*
Age 37 years

Emily Van Zandt Sevenoak.
1360-1907

William K. Smithy born July 10, 1820, died
Dec* 23, 1349

Nathaniel Smith, born Oct. 11, 1795, died
Feb* 17, 1856
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Smith, Hannah, wife of Nathaniel Smith, died Nov.
17, 1871 .Ag« 76 yrs. 2 mo8« 20 days

Smith, Henry Hagner, son of Daniel and Caroline H.
Smith, died May 20, 1896. Age 41 years
1 month and. 4 days

Smith, Frsuik Cornell, eon of Daniel and Caroline H.
Smith, died Aug* 22, 1869. Age 13 yrs.
4 months and 21 days

Smith, Daniel Smith, died March 20, 1365. Age 41
years, 10 months and 17 days

Smith, ) Ceuroline Hagner, wife of Daniel Smith and
Hagner,

}

daughter of Henry I. Hsigner, died Dec.
27, 1864. Age 30 yrs. 8 mos. 23 days

Stoothoff, William Stoothoff, died June 2, 1372. Age
63 years, 5 months and 5 days

Stoothoff,) Catharine Pool, wife of William Stoothoff,
Pool, ) died Dec* 9, 1880.Age 70 yrs. 9 mos.

Stoothoff, William Henry, son of William and Catharine
Pool Stoothoff, died Sep. 3, 1359. Age
12 years, 7 months and 26 days

Stoothoff, Ida Jane, daughter of William and Catharine
Pool Stoothoff, died Jan. 5, 1367. Age
33 years, 2 months and 4 days

Pool, Mary S. Pool, died Dec* 27, 1388. Age 85 ys

Huntling, Rev. James Huntling, born Aug. 5, 1798, died
May 14, 1382

Huntling,) Catharine Ogden, wife of James Huntling,born
Ogden, ) Dec. 13, 1309, died Aug. 7, 1389

Huntling^ Hannah Ogden, daughter of James and Catha-
rine Huntling, bom Westfield, N. J.
July 10, 1342, died Jamaica, Sep. 23/
1830
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Huntling,

Huntl ing»

Huntl Ing^

Huntl inSt

Remsen,

Remsen
Seaman:1

Remsen,

Remsen,

)

Rider, )

Remsen,

Remsen,

Remsen,

Remsen,

Catharine Winslow, daughter of James and
Catharine Ogden Bantling, born West-
field, H. J. Aug* 31, 1338, died Ja-
maica, July 9, 1861

Infant son of Rev. J. U. and H. Louisa
Huntling, died April 23, 1383

William Sayres, son of Rev. J. M. and H.
Louisa Huntling, born Melville, L. I.
Aug* 24, 1871, died Uendham, "S, J.
Feb* 12, 1876

Catharine Ogden, daughter of Rev. J, U* and
H. Louisa Huntling, born Melville, L. I.

Jan* 14, 1374, died Mendham, K. J.
Feb. 6, 1876

James S. Remsen, died Aug* 21, 1887. Age
75 years and 10 months.

Anna Seaman, vife of James S. Remsen, died
Nov* 23, 1364. Age 46 years, 10 months
and 6 days

Rem Remsen, born June 10, 1775, died July
16, 1862

Letitla Rider, wife of Rem Remsen, born
April 2, 1789, died Aug. 12, 1861

Charles H. eon of James S* and Ann Remsen,
died Oct* 7, 1390* Age 33 years

Georgeanna, daughter of James and Ann Rem^
sen, died Oct. 20, 1881. Age 38 years,
9 months and 27 days

George W. son of James and Ann Remsen, died
April 13, 1380. Age 26 years, 6 months
and 26 days

Eckley Stearns Remsen, born June 19, 1864,
died Sep. 9, 1364
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Rameexi,

Rems«n,

Remsen,

Remsen,

Heall,

Heall,

Harriet,

Smith, )

Caurpenter,

)

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter
Coulter

Mills.

"•1

Rider, )

Ludlum,

)

Jazaes Bergen, eon of James S* and Ann Remsen
born March 17, 1860, died Oct. 21,1860

James H* Remsen, died May 21, 1841 .Age 3 ma

Adelia Martha Remsen, died May 15, 1849. Age
3 years, 3 months and 15 days

Jordeui 8. son of James S. and Ann Remsen,
died Get* 31, 1868. Age 29 years

Abraham Seail, Co. C. 158th Reg*t. N. T.
Inf. died May 22, 1883. Age 72 years

lliza, wife of Abraham Neail, died March 2,

1901. Age 89 years

William Harriet, born Sep* 35, 18a.7, died
Oct. 12, 1852, also aui infant died Nov.
8, 1858. In same plot is a double
stone marked "Our father and mother*
•Joseph and Mary Harriet." (The grave
is marked with a fl€ig.)

Augusta P. Carpenter, wife of Samuel S.
Smith, Jr. died Nov. 23, 1876. Age 22
years and 2 months, sIbq Our Little
Carrie, aged 8 months and 8 days

Blias Caxrpenter, died July 24, 1378. Age
54 years, 9 months, 13 days

Andrew B. Carpenter, died Peb. 7, 1873 in
his 21 St year

Caroline A. Coulter, wife of Elias Carpen-
ter, died Oct* 13, 1360. Age 28 years,
10 months and 19 days

Aury Mills, died Aug* 14, 1895. Age 82 yrs.

Mizabeth Ludlum, widow of Daniel Rider,
died March 29, 1372. Age 77 years^ 7
months, 15 days.
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Hills,

Kill 8,

Remsen^

Remsan.

)

Horto^

)

Remsen,

Remsen,

AoBbenaan,

Remson^

Remsen,

imberman,

Remson,

Remson, )

Carpenter,

)

Mary Prlcllla, widow of Stephen S. Kills
aad wife of Aury Mills, died Feb* 13,
1389. Age 69 years

Stephen S. Mills, died ?eb. 16, 1345. Age
28 years and 15 days

Nathaniel, son of Stephen S* and Mary P.
Mills, died Bee* 25, 1359. Age 16 yrs.
1 month and 21 days

Abram Higbie Remsen, husband of Adeline
Hbrton Remsen, died Deo* 24, 1906.
(No age.)

Adeline Horton, wife of Abram Higbie Remsen
died Jan* 13, 1901* (Ho age)

Wright Higbie, son of Abraham H* and Adeline
Remsen, born Sep* 33, 1358, died Feb*
13, 1394

Francena, daughter of Abraham H* and Adeline
Remsen, born Aug* 8, 1352, died June
20, 1873

Sarah E* wife of John Amberman, died March
17, 1365. Age 26 yrs*7 mos*12 days

Will lam Ceirpenter Remson, died Dec* 28,1902
Age 24 years, 10 months and 15 days

Louisa Eissam, daughter of Philip H* and
Maria C* Remsen, died Feb* 20, 1375.
Age 8 years, 4 months and 16 days

Caroline, daughter of — (?) Ambermaq died
Dec* 10, 185(?) . Age 7 years

Philip H* Remson, died Dec* 20, 1909. Age
79 years, 4 months and 20 days

Maria Carpenter, wife of Philip H* Remson,
died Feb* 7,1909* Age 68 years, 7
months and 28 days
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Remson, Bdward H* Remson, died Oct* 3« 1897. Age 35
years, 1 month, 12 days

Stoddard, Elizabeth T* 8toddard» died Jan« 19, 1867
Age 74 years, 11 montha, 19 days

Le«is% James T« Jr. son of James T* and Mary S*
Lewis, died March 8, 1372* Age 13
years and 7 months

Lewis, ) Mary E« Stoddard, wife of James !• Lewis,
Stoddard,) born Sep* 13, 1827, died Oct, 20,1896

I'ewia, Willie, son of James T« and Mary £• Lewis,
died Peb. 9, 1872.Age 5 yrs, 11 mos.

Stoddard, Robert Stoddard, died June 11, 1853. Age 20
years, 8 months and 5 days

Stoddard, Mary Ann Stoddard, died June 21, 1856. Age
51 years, 2 months and 3 daysc

Stoddard, Robbie and LI32 ie Stoddard. (No dates)

Remsen, Horatio S« eon of George and Catharine Rem-
sen, born Nov, 15, 1854, died March
16, 1904

Remsen, George, son of George and Catharine Remsen
died Sep* 1858. Age 1 yr* 5 mos. 5 dys

Remsen, George, eon of George and Catharine Remsen,
born Aug, 23, 1842, died March 28,1845

Remsen, George Remsen, born March 2, 1818, died
Dec, 6, 1870

Remsen, Catharine, wife of George Remsen, born May
14, 1319, died March 6^ 1901

Ludlum, John Ludlum, born May 13, 1786, died Peb,
14, 1856
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Ludltim,

Bergen,

Bergen

>

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergei}

Bergei)

Berge
Smith

Bergen,

Everltt,

Srerett,
Geresalt .1

IS&ane;

Rowland,

Rowland,

Elizabeth Ludlum, born Jan* 7, 1789, died
Sep. 5, 1860

Benjamin T* Bergen, horn Dee* 17, 1819, died
Aug* 22, 1390

Mary Ann, wife of Benjamin T. Bergen, born
Deo* 5, 1825, died Hay 26, 1902

Jacob James Bergen, born Uarch 13, 1332,
died Not* 4, 1384

Cornelius Berg^en, died Jan* 31, 1851* Age
30 years 11 months and 6 days* Son
of Jaoob and Ann Bergen*

— (?) sen of Jacob and Ann Bergen, born
March 27, 1825, died April 7, 1826

Jacob Bergen, died June 23, 1869* Age 87
years, 4 months auid 21 days

Aim Smith, wife of Jacob Bergen, died Aug*
8,1857* Age 63 yrs* 1 month, 3 days

Phebe Ann Bergen, born Jan* 22, 1818, died
Aug* 16, 1903

Elijah Ereritt, born Feb* 4, 1319, died
Dec* 7, 1907

Elenor Olivia Geresalt, wife of Elijah Ever-
ett, died Aug* 7, 1858* Age 31 years,
4 months and 21 days.:

Ch€trles Doane, died — (?) (G. A. R« flag on
this grave*)

Jonathan Rowland, died April 22, 1893* Age
73 years and 2 months

Mary, wife of Jonathan Rowland, died April
15, 1891* Age 72 years, 4 mos*17 days.'
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Brlnkerhoff,

Briakerhoff,

Brinkerlioff,

Rowland^

Rowl and,

Rowland,

Rowland,

Messenger^

Messenger,)
Rowland, )

Messenger,
Rowland,

flynn,

Baylls,

Rowland,

RowlEuid,

Cornelius I* Brinkerhoff, born Feb. 16, 1606
died March 9, 1871

Ida S, wife of Cornelius I. Brinkerhoff,
born Jan* S8, 1312, died Jan* 6,1894

Phebe A« daughter of Cornelius !• and Ida
S. Brinkerhoff, born Maroh 22, 1833,
died June 2S, 1882

Sdwin P* son of George N. and Mary Rowland
born 7eb« 19, 1357, died May 8, 1890

William F« son of George H. and Mary Rowland
born Jan. 22, 1353, died Dec« 29, 1891

Henry ¥• Rowland, born Oct* 26, 1826, died
Jan. 17, 1886

Elizabeth Ann, wife of Henry W. Rowland, bon
Oct. 27, 1812, died June 4, 1883

Ruth, wife of John Messenger, died June 17,
1838. Age 61 years

Henry W. Messenger, died Oct* 1, 1851. Age
1 day, son of H. W. and E. A. Rowland

John Messenger, son of H. W. and E. A.Row-
land, died Dec. IS, 1855. A^e 6 months
and 25 days

Eliza J. Flynn, born Mc^ 12, 1847, died May
8, 1905

John Azoos^ son of John and Mary Baylis, died
June 9, 1864. Age KS years, 7 mos.20dy8

George N. Rowland, born May 24, 1810, died
Oct* 10, 1382

Mary, wife of George N. Rowland, born Dec.
1, 1827, died Dec. 19, 1893



C!il':;..-i:ni';;c

,llt;;;^i5:{|j£iie

,i>n«iXwoH

.oDd nnccf 5

r

, ^^*> J.

taaxl%

J
;:/»; D^oJ?



«13«

Bona and,

Rowland,

Rowland,

Uessenger,

Messenger, )

Hendrlokson,

)

Uessenger,

Messenger,

Messenger,

Waters,

Waters,

Waters^

Waters,

Sutphln,

George Henry, son of George N. and Mary Row^
land, died Dec* 29, ld52.Age 2 years,
5 months and 10 days

Ida &• daughter of George N* and Mary Row-
land, aged 4 months and 10 days.
(No date.)

Mamie, daughter of George IS* and Mary Row-
land, aged 5 years and 9 months.
(No dates)

John I. Messenger, born April 10, 1303, died
July 25, 1856

Jdanna Hendrickson, wife of John I* Messen-
ger, born Sep* 9, 1305, died April 3,
1875

Joannas* and Sarah A* Messenger. (No dates)

Samuel I* son of John S. and Ruth Messenger
died Feb. 19, 1859. Age 37 years, 10
months and 19 days

John S« son of Samuel I. (or J.) and Margsuret
Messenger, died Aug* 28, 1859. Age 16
years, 6 months and 10 days

Daniel S. son of John and Agnes Waters, born
Dec* 17, 1812, died Aug* 10, 1364

Mrs. Agnes Waters, died March 19, 1853 in
her 74th year

Sarah, wife of Daniel S. Waters, born April
6, 1815, died Feb* 7, 1379

George Kissam, son of Daniel S. and Sarah A.
Waters, born June 16, 1848, died June
9, 1888

John, son of Cornelius Grineyounge and Cath^
arine Sutphln, died Dec* 27, 1844* Agee
50 years, 5 months and 5 days
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Wycoff, )

Bennett
Sutphln:!

Bennett^

Bennett)

NS strand,

HoBtremd,

Nostrand,

Sutphin,

Smtphin*

Smith,
Alston.1

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Margaret Wycoff, wife of John Sutphin, died
Aug* 13, 1867.Age 73 yrs. 24 days

Maria Sutphin, wife of Garriet S. Bennett,
died Jan* 2, 1906. Age 81 years

Garriet S* Bennett, died May 4, 1372. Age
51 years and 16 days

Anna M* daughter of Garriet S* and Maria
^ennett, died Bee* 22, 1359* Age 7
years, 10 months and 21 days*

CMharine Ada, daughter of ITathaniel and
Catharine Nostrand, died April 9, 1356
Age 1 year and 18 months

Grineyoung, son of Nathaniel and Oatharine
Hostrand, died Aug* 16, 1857* Age 3
months and 27 days

Catharine, wife of Nathaniel Noetrand, died
Aug* 31:^ 1358. Age 41 years, 3 months
and 21 days

Catharine, wife of Grineyonge Sutphin, died
Nov* 1, 1844. Age 70 years, 6 months
and 1 day

Girineyoage Sutphin, died June 1, 1842 (?)
Age 78 years and 5 months

Ettma Smith, wife of William G. Alston, died
Feb* 3, 1381. Age 25 years, 4 months
£uid 10 days

Frederick Smith, died Aug. 24, 1875. Age
40 years, 8 months and 17 days

Thresa J. wife of Frederick Smith, died Sep.
13, 1370. Age 34 yrs* 2 months, 3 de^s

Nathaniel Smith, born Aug* 24, 1307, died
Dec* 24, 1884
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Smith,

Smith,

Rowland,

Silith,

Creed,

Cineed,
Waldron

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

.1

Henry Smith, died June 15, 1876. Age 67
years, 3 months and 15 days

Amy W« wife of Henry Smith, died May 13,
1874* Age 54 years, 5 months, 19 days

Frederick Smith, died June 12, 1871. Age 87
years, 5 months and 4 days

Aletta, wife of George IT* Rowland, died May
24, ld46. Age 31 years, 9 mos* 20dy8

Hannah, wife of Frederick Smith, died Oct* 2
1842* Age 55 years, 4 months, 25 days

James Creed, born Oct* 11, 1337, died Jan*
26, 1880

Carrie Waldron, wife of James Creed, borni
March 14, 1841, died Jan. 1, 1B82

Robert M* son of Richard and Sophia Jane
Creed, died in Brooklyn, JulyT8,1865.
Age 33 years, 6 months and 17 days

Gilbert B* Creed, born April 8» 1813, died
March 20, 1873

j>

Eliza Ann, wife of GilbertACreed, born Feb*
17. 1826, died Dec* 9, 1901

Richard Creed, born Jamaica, May 10, 1796,
died Brooklyn, Nov* 6, 1850

Jane Sophia, wife of Richard Creed, Jr. died
Brooklyn, Dec. 14, 1859 in her ^2" yr.

Abigail, relict of Richard Creed, Sr* born
Jan* 21, 1779, died July 16, 1858

Gilbert Creed, Sr* died June 6,1857 in his
85th year.
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Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Cteed,

NoBtremd,

Nostrand^
Youngs,

Elderton,
Van Noorstrant,

Hostrand,

Noorstrant,

Elizabeth C. wife of Gilbert Creed, Sr.
died Feb. 20, 1868* Age 87 years

Abigail Creed, born July 27, 1802, died Dec.
28, 1880

William Creed, born March 27, 1810, died Aug
26, 1892

Phebe Ann, wife of William Creed, born July
19, 1819, died May 9, 1393

Infant children of Gilbert and V&rietta
Creed*

George G. Creed, died Aug* 25, 1880 in his
75th year

Daniel B. Creed, died May 29, 1861.Age 22 ds

Mary Creed, died Nov* 16, 1844.Age 4 months

(A stone with above Creed ones) Our dear
mother, died July 25, 1858. Age 46
years, 8 months and 19 days

Cornelius Nostreuid, died June 12, 1866, in
his 53rd year

Mary Esther Youngs, wife of Cornelius Nos-
trand, born March 14, 1814, died Oct.
29, 1885

)Treyntye Van Hoorstrant, widow of Hendrick
) ELderton, born Sep* 7, 1717, died March

28, 1792. Age 74 years, 6mo8*21dys

Cornelia, daughter of John and Hannah Nos-
trcmd, died in the city of Paris Dec.
4, 1307. Age 24 years, and was inter-
red at Montmartre

John IToorstrant, born Jan* 30, 1755, died
23 of Aug* 1795* Age 40 years, 6
months and 24 days
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No strand,

Nostrand,

No strand.

Searing,

Searing,)
Ludlum, )

Searing,

Biaylia,

Baylis,

Baylis,

Baylis
Fewell :1

Baylis,

Baylis,

Baylis,

Smith,

Garret, son of John auid Catharine No strand,
died Sep. 17, 1836. Age 3 yrs, 2 mos.

Harriet Duryea, daughter of John and Catha-
rine No strand, died July 22, 1841 (?)
Age 2 years, 2 months and 3 days

John G« son of John and Catharine No strand
died July 29, 1841. Age 2 yesu:s, 2
months and 10 days

Alfred Langdon Searing, 1815»1897

Ruth Electa Ludlum, wife of Aired Langdon
Searing, 1313-1902

In memory of three children of Alfred L. and
Ruth E. L* Searing. Sarah Jane, aged
2 months, 15 days: Alfred L. aged 1
year, 4 months, 8 days: Allen H* aged
10 years, 1 month and 26 days

Daniel Baylis, born Oct* 24, 1780, died Oct*
21, 1858

Eunice, wife of Daneil Baylis, born Dec* 28
1781, died Aug* 7, 1858

Isaac Baylis, died Nov* 5, 1888. Age 79
years, 1 month and 26 days

Harriet Newell, wife of Isaac Baylis, died
April 22, 1685* Age 65 years, 5 months
and 26 days

Elizabeth, wife of Isaac Baylis, died Dec.
24, 1858* Age 29 years, 11 mo8*24 dye

Catharine L* daughter of Isaac and Harriet
Baylis, died Dec* 17, 1891. Age 42
yeeo'S and 12 days

Infant daughter of Isaac and Harriet Baylis
died Nov* 12, 1842. Age 3 weeks, 1 dey

Bessie Smith, born Oct* 16, 1887, died June
29, 1888
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Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

S&ith,

Smith,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Jacob Smith, born July 28, 1812, died July
15, 1895

Sarah M. B. Smith, born Sep. 18, 1814, died
April 23, 1903

Charles Henry, eon of Jacob a^d Sarah Smith
died April 3, 1856. Age 4 years, 7

months and 26 days

Daniel Hal stead, son of Jacob and Sarah
Smith, died Sep* 30, 1852* Age 5 years,
5 months and 27 days

Eliza P. daughter of Jacob and Sarah Smith,
died April 17, 1830. Age 1 year, 11
months and 7 days

Harriet A* daughter of Jacob and Sarahi
Smith, died Feb. 5, 1840. Age 1 yr.
9 months and 12 days

Abraham Bergen, died April 13, 1842. Age
34 years, 10 months and 26 days

Mary Bergen, died Dec* 11, 1850. Age 63
years, 2 months and 22 dayss

Maria Johanna, wife of Gilbert S. Bergen,
died Nov* 2, 1856. Age 23 or 28 years,
10 months and 3 days

John William Bergen, died Aug. 16, 1834. Age
5 years, 6 months and 16 days

Gilbert S. Bergen, born Aug. 10, 1818, died
July 9, 1860

Isaac H. Bergen, died Feb. 10, 1861. Age
34 years, 5 months and 2 days

Sarah Bergen, died Jan. 3, 1851 « Age 14
years, 11 months and 25 days

Gornelius H. Bergen, born Dec. 6, 1820, died
Feb. 20, 1870
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B«rgen, Phebe M« Bergen, born Peb. 6, 1824, died
Aug. 23, 1907

Bergen, Sarah A« wife of Cornelius Bergen, born Aug*
15, 1830, died Sep. 20, 1898

Bergen,) John Bergen, son of William G. and Ada(?)
Siney, ) Ann Siney(?) died Oct. 28, 18(?)

Age 10 months and 18 days

Lingold, Albert, Bon of Albert and Frances Lingold,
died June 26, 1882. Age 1 year, 11
months and 26 days

Phelps, Howard and Alice, infant children of Julius
E. and Julia 23. Phelps, died July 1883

Bitter, J. William Hitter, born Dec. 18, 1870, died
Jan* 24, 1876

Mohr, Emma Mohr, died Sep. 11, ie75.Age 1 yr.lOms

Ketcham, Charles A. Ketcham, died June 14, 1876. Age
21 years

Selover, Hendrick, son of Taneil and Gesina Selovcr
died Kay 6, 1802. Age 8 yrs.7 ms.4 dys

Skirmt?) Isaac Skirm(?) died May 16, 1833. Age 50
years, 2 months and 7 days

Van Wicklen, Margaret A. Van WicklSsn, died Dec, 30,1881
Age 46 years

Selover, Oazina Selover, died July 2, 1848. Age 83
years, 9 months and 11 days

Sfelover^ Daniel Selover, died Aug. 19, 1828,Age 67ys

Behr. (A stone ner the above.) Behr

Brush, Henry R, Brush, born Aug. 8, 1863, died
Feb, 14, 1896
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Brush, Bertha E. Brush, born June 26, 1886, died
May 26, 1898

Vogt, Julius A* Vogt, died Nov» 1902. Age 72 yrs

Voight, Annie T* adopted daughter of Julius and Cat^i
arine Voight, horn Feb. 11, 1877, died
July 28, 1894

Rhodes, Hope Rhodes, died Sec* 4, 1811* Age 39
years and 5 months

Rhodes, Margaret, wife of Hope Rhodes, died July 20,
1832. Age 52 years and 23 days

Rhoades, John Rhoadee, Sr. died Feb* 24, 1802* Age
77 years

EVerit, Sarah, wife of Benjamin Everit, died Sep.
25^ 1811. Age 71 yre* 7 sos* 18 days

Keteltae, John Eeteltas, born Feb* 15, 1767, died
Aug* 25, 1839

Ketaltas, Rev* Abraham Keteltas, died Sep* 30, 1798*
Age 65 years, 9 months and 4 days.
"He officiated in three different lan-
guages, having preached in the Dutch
and French churches in his native city
of Hew York."

Keteltas, Sarah, wife of Rev. Abraham Keteltas, died
Oct* 12| 1815. Age 83 yrs* 2 mos. 9 dys

Rhodes, Mrs* Judith Rhodes, died Dec* 18, 1772. Age
77 years

Rhodes, Mr. Isaac Rhodes, 2nd husband of Mrs. Judith
Rhodes, died ^ril 16, 1777.Age 44 yrs

Rhoades, John, son of Hant(?) Rhoades, died Oct. 10,
1801. Age 1 yr. 3 months, 2 days

Keteltas, Clarissa, daughter of Rev. Abraham Keteltas
died July 21, 3 810* Age 34 years, 3
months and 20 days
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Kcteltas, Mary, daughter of Rev, Abrahaai Keteltae,
died Peb» 4, 1821. Age 66 yrs. 2
months and 16 days

Bull, Mr. Iteniel Bull, died Nov. 20, 1721.Age 44 ye

Pield, Sarah Elizabeth, eldeot daughter of Robert
F. and Harriet Field, died July 16,
1847. Age 1 year and 14 days

Fleet, John Keteltes, son of Melankton and Eliza-
beth Fleet, died Kov. 4, 1818. Age 13
years, 7 months and 20 days

Hill, Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Robert and Marg-
aret Hill, died May 21, 1856. Age 3

yeas, 5 months and 26 days, also our
dear little Louisa

Knight, George ?• only child of Isaac S. and El en
Knight, died Sep. 3, 1653. Age lyr,6ds

Weatherby, Dr. B. W. Weatherby, died Sep. 10, 1850.
Age about 53 years

Aspinwall, Gilbert Aspinwall of New York, died in Ja-
maica, Sep. 18, 1819. Age 50 years,
11 months and 8 days

Aspinwall, Ann, wife of Gilbert Aspinwall, born March
19, 1772, died June 7, 1842

Taylor, John Taylor, a native of Scotland and for
the last sixteen years a resident of
New Providence, one of the Bahama Is-
lands, died Dec. 3', lbl6.Age 51 yrs.

Davia, Elsie A. Daviis:, died Aug. 16,]be85.(No age)

Reis, Annie L. Reis, born Oct. 24, 1890, died:
Jan. 11, 1895

Schaub, Johanna Schaub, born June 24, 1882, died
Dec. 29, 1890
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Eeisc,

DeWitt,

Hushur,

Corikliu,

Cenklyn,

LeffertB,

LeffertB,

Lefferts,

Jones,

Jones,

Darburly, (?)

Cornwell.

Cornwell
Ludlaic]'•]

Straub,

Allan,

Henry F. Boise, Feb, 10, April 1889

Albert DeWitt, aged 9 months

Prank, eon of Franlc and Mary Hushur, died
Sept, 1872

Jacob ConJclin, died Oct. 11, 1817. Age
61 years

Jacob !• son of Jacob> and Hanopie Conklyn,
died Aug. 11, 1798. Age 1 year, 2
months and 18 days

Isaac Lefferts, died June 2, 1803. Age
72 years, 9 months and 17 days

Agnes, wife of Isaac Lefferts, died &ep*l,
1811 . Age 75 years, 1 month, 1 day

James Lefferts, died April 7, 1818 in his
65th year

John Jones, born Nov. 25, 1794, died Oct.
9, 1865

Mary, wife of John Jones, born Aug* 29,
1801, died March 10, 1830

Elizabeth, wife of Gerardus R. rarburly(?)
died April 11, 1831. Age 27 years, llms

Whitehead Cornwell, born May 11, 1844, died
Nov. 19, 1866

Margaret P. wife of J. J. Cornwell and
di^^ghter of Eenry M. and Hannah Ludlam
died May 13, 1844. Age 26 years, 8
months and 7 days

Henry, son of Henry and Sophia Straub,died
April 13, 1865. Age 3 years and 17 days

William Allan, died April 1876.Age 78 yrs.
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Allan,

Johnson,

Schaub,

Sheible,

Sheible,

II iff,

Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Elizabeth R. wife of William Allan, died
April 1867« Age 64 years

Robert Johnson, died Sep. 18, 1888. Age 43y6

Gri Schaub, born Oct* 14, 1896, died Sep*
15, 1897

John, son of George A. and Lena Sheible,
died June 29, 1857* Age 5 months

Amelia R« Sheible, died Sep. 3, 1874.Age Sds

Mary E. II iff, died Peb. 23, 1907.Age 56 yrs

John, son of Daniel and Mary Rhoades, died
Jan. 22, 1841. Age 38 years, 2 months
and 10 days

Christopher, son of Daniel and Mary Rhoades
died Jan* 22, 1842. Age 26 years, 9
months and 7 days

Daniel %oade8, died Aug. 17, 3 853. Age 78
years, 6 months and 27 days

Vary, vrife of Daniel Rhoades, died Aug. 21,
1834. Age 49 years, 3 mos* 21 days

Mary Ann, daughter of Daniel and Mary RhoadSs
died Kov. 12, 1831 or 1834. Age- 16 yis
3 months and 28 days

Joseph, son of Daniel and Mary Rhoades, died
Oct* 28, 1835. Age 22 years, 6 months
and 3 days

Daniel, son of Daniel and Mary Rhoades^died
Dec* 30, 1843. Age 37 years, 3 months
and 20 days

Nehemiah, son of Daniel and Mary Rhoades,
died March 31, 1844. Age 23 years and
10 months.
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Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Rhoades,

Ereret,

Everet,

Bveret,

Everet,

Faitoute,

Potter^i

Potter,

Potter,

Potter,

Potter,

Potter
Butler :l

Potter,

Clarkson, son of Daniel and Vary Rhoades,
died Sep. 12, 3 847. Age 22 years, 7

months and 12 days

Hannah, vife of Richard P. Rhoades, born
Hay 19, 1806, died Harch 3, 1882

Richard P. Rhoades, horn May 9, 1811, died
June SO, 1889

Sicolas Everet, 27 years, deceased: Jem* 30
1731

HUcolas Everet, Esq. age 71 years, deceased
Sep. 20, 1723

Daniel Everet, Sr. died l£ay 7, 1805. Age
80 years

Elizabeth Everet, died Jan. 11, 1809. Age
82 years, 6 months smd 8 days

George IThitefield Faitoute, died April 22,
1859. Age 72 years

Helen, wife of Pierpont Potter, bom 1806,
died Sep. 20, 1891

Thaddeus Potter, bom June 1, 1844, died
Dec. 23, 1863

Caroline Potter, born April 3, 1841, died
Dec. 1, 1887 or 1889

Samuel P. Potter, born May 18, 1842, died
July 15, 1892

Pierpont Potter, born Sep* 17, 1794, died
Jan. 4, 1886

Cyntha Butler, wife of Pierpont Potter,bom
Kov. 29, 1799, died May 3, 1887

Lucy Potter, born March 27, 1887, died Jan.
19, 1910
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Potter, Jonas Story, son of Pierxont Potter, ^orn
Karch 19, 1655, died I^c. 3^ 1665

Roese, JohE B. Eoese, died June 9, 1902.A^e £0 jtb

Vassar, Sannah Ann Vassar, died Xarch 11, 181*?, i^e
5 years, 2 sonths and 9 days

Tuthill, Sasr^el T^ithill, born Hot. 15, 1766, died
May 20, 1812

Tuthill, Judith Tuthill, born Oct. •», 1774, died
lay 4« 1859

Tuthill, Williac Tuthill, bom Oct. 29, 1797, died
July 19, 1841

Eumet,
)

Matthias Burnet Tuthill, died larch 15,1835
Tuthill,) Age 27 years, 2 aonths ar.d 28 days

Shaw, ) Ann E» wife of John C. Shaw and dau^h-.er of
Eotinson,) Joseph and Mary Hc^lnson, ties. Green-

field, Conn. Pet. 12, 1829. Xge 62 yrs

filBOt-, ReT. Er. Salter Tiliiot, died Aug. 6, 1744.
Age 35 years

Freedell, George ¥. Freedell, born July 8, 1699, died
Pet. 23, 19C5

Saith, Priscilla Saith, born 7eb, 18, 1762, died
May 19, 1855

Iverett, Phebe, widow of Hieholas Irerett, born
Kaj-ch 2, 1776, died July 25, 1854

Eultei Marion L. BultB.(Io dates. A cross.)

Roller, SoTiea E. Roller. (Ho dates. A cross.)

Ketches, Grace I. Ketcheas, bom Oct. 51,1900, died
July 25, 1901

Hoeae, Zdna M. P^ese.(So dates. A cross.)
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Everett,

Everet,

Everett,

Evierett,

Rhodes,

Rhodes,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

S&ith,

Smith,

Smith,

Selby,

Benjamin Everett, died March 17, 1851 • Age
65 years, 7 months and 11 days

Theodosia, wife of Benjamin Everett, died
Sep* 6, 1@28« Age 75 years, 6 months
and 18 days

Benjamin Everet, Sr« died Aug* 25, 1813.
Age 74 years, 3 months and 14 daysi

Eunice, wife of Benjamin Everett, died
June 1, 1777. Age 36 years

Mary Everett, died Aug* 28, 1826* Age 52
years, 9 months and 18 days

Richard Rhodes, died July 5, 1641* Age 78
years, 10 months and 10 daya

Eunice, wife of Richard Rhodes, died Aug*
9, 1828. Age 61 years, 5 raos* 1 day

Mary Smith, died Feb* 15, 1851 .Age 91 years

Othneil Smith, died April 5, 1826. Age 82
years, 3 months and 22 days

Patience, wife of Othneil Smith, died Dec*
20, 1625* Age 76 years, 1 mo* 16 days

Daniel L* son of Benjamin E* and Joanna
S&ith, died July 27, 1834. Age 13
months and 5 days

Benjamin N. Smith, died June 26, 1851. Age
64 years and 6 months

Eezla, wife of BenJAln H. Smith* died! Apr*
13, 1842* Age 72 years, 10moB*3d8

Harriet Kewell, daughter of John and Sarafr
Selhy, died Sep* Z', 1826* Age 3 yrs.
3 months and 20 days?
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Smith,

— (?)

Carle,

Saxltht

Saiitiv,

Martin,

Martin,

Smithy

Smith,

St&ith,

Smithy

Sftith,

Frederic son,

Hehemieh Smith, clied Aug* 27, 1811. Age
53 years and 7 months

Sinner8| airake! Believers ye fools be wise
A^ake before this dreadful morning rise

Change your vain thoughts your crooked
works amend.

Fly to the Saviour make the judge yp<ur friend"

Mather, daughter of Hoah —-(?) died April
(The remainder not readable.)

Anne Carle, died July 21, 1751. Age 21 yrs

Hoah Smith, died Aug* fg 1777* Age 68 yrs.

Mary, wife of Soah Smith, died June 10,
1804. Age 88 year&

Daniel Martin, died June 10, 1811* Age 23
years, 8 months, 25 days

Prise ill a, wife of Thomas Martin, died Apr.
27, 1807« Age 47 years,10mos*21dyB

J«rusha Smith, died Jan* 16, 1818 or 1648
Age 85 years and 1 montii'

Judith Smith, died Sep* 19, 1807. Age 93
years, 6 months and 10 days

Nicholas Smith, died March 11, 1806. Age 92
years, 7 months and 12 days

Mr* Nehemiah Smith, died May 18, 1750 in
his 73rd year

Priscilla Smith, age 49 years, died Dec*
11, 1730 or 1733

Rachel, widow of David Sredericson, died
June 12g 1862* Age 77 years, 8 months



o:oA .II I ,,' . ;. bsU) , t;IiJ::'iC

33XMW£0

t
fltli-f ,,'^ [11:09 111

:
: X8I ,'^.c •««& &9ix> ,.>..:. -ou

,

SO 98Jl .V08X |<?1 •<I98 6»Jtft ..l^liaa x£ii&«t ,ni.r.in3

\'!XoiioiM ^-:..j.

•xstt^ JbtSV ;2i:rl

,

; j.rl^ima .;^XI-!:o i.^.-.-. ,
'

: ,'I 'io O^VX ,XX



-28.

Everett,

H^rema,

Ereret,

Bveret,

Everet,

Everet,

SSkldmore
Faulkner :!

Faulkner,

Strickland
Faulkner

Uorris^

Smith,

S&itl^

Siiith,

r-i

Mary Everett, died Oct* 31, 1655. Age 73
years, 10 monthe, 12 days

Dr« Paniel Merema, died Jan* 20« 1810* Age
56 years

Cornelius, son of John and Margaret Amber-
maq died Hay 26, 1821 .Age 30 dayse

Hehemiah Ereret, died Mg^ 6'^ 1612. Age 71
years, 5 months and 6 days;

Elijah Everet, died Hot* 11, 1804. Age 27
years and one month

Hieholas Everet, Jr« died Sep. 12, 1803.
Age 50 years, 4 months, 4 days

Nicholas Everet, Sr« died Sep* 17, 1807.
Age 74 years and 1 month

Mary E. wife of John Skidmore and daughter
of John and Elizabeth Faulkner, died
Aug* 27, 1B59* Age 31 years, 3 months
and 1 day

Elizabeth, vife of John Faulkner, died May
11, 1832* Age 79 years, 4 mo8.28dys

Sarah, vife of James Strickland and daught>
er of John and Eliz.abeth Faulkner, didd
Junee22, 1855* Age 18 yre* 1 month

Joseph Morris, died Jan* 20, 1810 .Age 60yr8

Benjamin, son of William and Margaret Smith
died Feb* 22, 1805* Age 6 mos* 25 days?.

Hannah, daughter of William smd Margaret
Smith, died Jan* 1&, 1813, Age 4 yrs.
9 months and 6 days

Margaret, vife of William Smith, died Sep*
19, 1825. Age 59 yrs.S mos:* 19 dayft^
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Smith, Sarah M. daughter of Edtrard and Elizabeth
Smith, died May 17, 1837. Age 2 years
2 months and 11 days

Smith, William, son of Edward and Elizabeth Smith, fl

died Dec* 2, 1837. Age 1 year, 3 months
and 22 days

Smith, William Smith, died Aug. 10, 1838. Age 67
years, 8 months and 22 days

Smith, Jacob Smith, died Sep. 8, 1833, in his 67''yr

Ullls, Ahugall, daughter of Amos and Mary Mills,
died Kov. 8, 1819 in her 22nd year

Rhods, John, son of John and Margaret Rhods, died
June 22, 1815. Age 44 years, 10 months
and 11 days

Pltzer, Mary Pitzer or Pitzer. Age 17 years, died
1709. (Remainder not readable)

Parmyter, Thomas Parmyter, died 2nd of Feb. 1732/3.
Age 65 years.

Philips, P. Philips, born March 19, 1834, died June
14, 1907,(G. A. R« flag on grave.)

Creed, William D. Creed, died Feb. 6, 1870. Age
81 ye^s, 9 months and 8 days

Creed, ) Rebecca D. Creed, wife of Benjamin Walters,
Walters,) died Aug. 24, 1863. Age 39 years, 11

months and 3 days

Gunn» Jane, daughter of Sarah Gunn, died Sep. 11,
1798. Age 1 year and 8 months

Ballard, Jeremiah, son of William and Hannah Ballard
died Dec. 26, 1795. Age 3 years, 11
months and 10 days

Ballard, Mary, daughter of William and Hannah Ballard
died July 16, 1793. Age 5 years, 9
months and 8 days
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Creed, )

mjryea,

)

Creed
Hills

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Ostrander,

— (?)

Smith,

Smith,

Tuthill,

Tuthill,

Tuthill,

Tuthell,

Tuthill,

Annie Duryea, relict of William Creed, born
Aug. 25, 1764, died March 12, 1847

Maria Mills, wife of Dr. William D* Creed,
died June 29, 1858* Age 66 yre. 2 mos

Sarah, wife of William Creed, died June 4,
1748, in her 53rd year

William, son of William and Anne Creed, died
March 16, 1787. Age 6 days

Ruth, daughter of Gilbert and Ruth Crecd(?)
(Remainder not readable)

Ruth, wife of Gilbert Creed, died April 15
1816. Age 33 yrs» 10 months and 6 days

Sarah Ostrander, died in New York, Sep. 12,
1807. Age 23 years and 5 days

Mary, wife of Daniel — (?) died April 2,(?)
Age 80 years,—«(?) and 2 days. (Re-
mainder not readablci)

Hannah, wife of John Smith, died Feb. 14,
1776. Age 36 years and 8 months

John Smith, died Dec. 15, 1815. Age 87 yrs.

J6«eph Tuthill, died March 21, 3 832. Age 59
years, 6 months and 23 days

Amelia, widow of Joseph Tuthill, died Feb.
16, 1838. Age 63 yrs. 6 mos. 6 days

Thaddeus Tuthill, died May 30, 181 2.Age 30ys

John Tuthell, died Feb. 2, 1791. Age 29 yrs.

Sarah, wife of Daniel Tuthill, died May 7,
1780. Age 40 (?) years
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Lamberson, David Lajnberson, born Aug. 10, 1743, died
Nov. 2, 1819

Lamberson, Sarah Lamberson, born Dec. 24, 1770, died
Oct. 13, 1832

Thurston, John Thurston died May 4, 1777.Age 50 years

Thurston, Mai'yt Thurston, died May 18, 1801. Age 73 yrs

Hcartt, Charles Henry, son of Jonas Coe and Catha*
rine Heartt, died Sep. 27, 1819. Ahe 1
year, 6 months and 24 days

Thurston, Benjamin Thurston, died Jan. 9, 1805. Age
72 years

Thurston, John, son of John and Mary Thurston, died
Oct. 18, 1759. Age 5 months

Thurston, John, son of John and Mary Thurston, died
Sep. 3, 1773. Age 5 years

Thurston, Mary, daughter of John and Mary Thurston,
died March 28, 1794. (No age)

Hazard, Mary, daughter of Samuel and Hannah Hazard,
died Aug. 20, 1743. Age 1 mo. 17 days

B . B. B. B. (No further information.)

Whithead, Helenah, vife of Daniel Whithead, died May
2, 1751. Age 51 years

Vhithead, Daniel Whithead, died 1743. Age 45 years

Eigenbrodt, Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of Lewis E. A. en^
Sarah Eigenbrodt, born Sep. 17, 1806,
died Nov. 6, 1806

Lamberson, John, son of David and Sarah Lamberson, died
Aug. 12, 1792. Age 15 mos. and 1 day
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Mihaly, Daniel Mihaly, ZBmrelroku, 1907, Aktobra
31 ko Btari 32 roki ot Manzelky Tomnik
PoBtaveni

Lambereon, Alfred Theodore, son of Cornelius and Sybil
Lamberson, died Aug« 10, 1820.Age llmos

Lambereon, Cordelia, daughter of Cornelius and Sybil
Lamberson, died Oct* 14, 1621. Age lOyrs

Lamberson, Lewis Eigenbrodt, son of Cornelius and Sybil
Lamberson, died Feb, 13, 1824. A^e 2ms

Reynolds, James T. Reynolds, Co. B. 15th Reg't. N. Y.
Vol. Engineers, died March 8, 1891.
(No age.)

Cornwell, Jonathan J. Cornwell, died Nov. 17, 18(?)
(Remainder not readable.)

Cornwell, Sarah Ann, wife of Jonathan J. Cornwell,
born Dec. 13,-^(?) died July 20, 1872

Conkling, Eliza, wife of Joseph Conkling, died the
9th of Sep. 1794. Age 33 years

McBain, McBain,— (?) relict of — (?) McRay. (Remain-
der not readable.)

Bremner, Margaret Bremner, died June 2, 1837. Age
53 years and 9 months

Witt, Eliza, wife of J. P. W. Witt, died Sep. 14
1891. Age 47 years

Purdy, Stephen Purdy, died Aug. 21, 1795. Age 28 yrs

Hinchman, Robert Hinchman, died Jan. 29, 1784, Age 50ys

Golder, Ann, wife of Benjamin Golder, died Nov. 21,
1837, Age 68 yrs. and 12 days

Lamberson, Lettlce, wife of David Lamberson, died Aug.
18, 1784. Age 46 years
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Hinckraan, Benjamin Hinckman, died March 10, 1771. Age
68 years, 1 months and 14 days

Hinckman, Mary, wife of Benjamin Hinckaa} died March
5, 1751. Age 37 years

Hinckman, Benjamin Hinckman, died Nov« 22, 1778. Age
37 years

Hinckmaq William Hinckman, died Nov, 14, 1806, in
his 31st year.

Hinckman, John Hinckman, died May 19, 1760. Age 24 yrs

Robert, Elizabeth Robert, died March 12, 1775 in
her 29th year

"This monument is inscribed by her mourning
husband, Daniel Robert."

Hinchman, Cornelius Hinchman, died Aug* 24, 1761. Age
17 years

Benson, Egbert Benson, born 1816(?), died M.(?)
24, 1833

Benson, Henry Benson, born Hov. 17,1714, died Aug.
19, 1823

Puntine, William Puntine, born Dec. 27,1752, died
April 15, 1833

Reeve, Lockey Reeve, born April 6, 1823, died Mch.
25, 1842

Reeve, Isaac Reeve, born June 17, 1799, died Sep.
15, 1345

Reeve, Phebe, wife of Isaac Reeve, born 1790, died
Sep* 10, 1828

Reeve, Joanna, wife of Isaac T. Reeve, died March
7, 1838, in her 74th year.
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Reeve,

Puntine,

Puntine,

Puntine,

Puntine,

Puntine,

Beeve,

)

Heron,

)

Tickes,

Creed^

Creed,

Creed,

Cree&,

JoliDBon,

Ballard,

Isaac T. Reeve, died June 13, 1811, in his
50th year

Rachel, wife of William Puntine, died Feb.
7, 1783.Age 27 yra. 3 mos. 13 days

Ann, daughter of William and Rachel Puntine,
died Sep. 29, 1783. Age 11 mos. 10 dys

Martha, wife of William Puntine, died March
30, 1803. Age 40 years, 7 mos. 4 days

Sarah, daughter of William and Martha Pun-
tine, died Sep. 20, 1803. Age 1 yr.4ms

Maria., daughter of William and Martha Pun-
tine, died June 21, 1838.Age 42 yrs.

Idanna-^ daughter of Isaac T« and Joanna
Reeve, and wife of Thomas Heron, died-
April 11, 13-(?) Age 27 years, 10
months and 6 days

William Charles Wickes, died 1713.Age 21yrs

William, 9on of Richard and Abigail Creed,
died Nov. 13, 1817. Age 13 years, 7
months and 2 days

Richard Greed, died Nov, 19, 1316. Age 48
years, 10 months and 8 days

William Creed, died Aug* 26, 1813 in his
85th year

Cornelia, wife of William Creed, Sr» died
Oct. 5, 1811, in her 79th year

Johnson. (Remainder not Readable)

Mary Ballard, died April 18, 1311 .Age 87 yrs



Ci i- -Jul ' .'. « u Oi

(
r^Knaa ,9nxJ"ni;'^l

,3i;:.t. ji't;

8v^ 0.": . " . ^ .



.35.*

Ballard, Hannah Ballard, died May 15, 1309.Age 56 yra

Berdom, Berdom. (This is just an ordinary stick markdd
with a pencil

Keeling, Mrs, Smelia, wife of Henry Keeling, died
April 29, 1349. (No age,)

Hendrickson, Samuel Hendrickson, died Aug. 30, 1335. Age
56 years and 7 months

Waldron, Benjamin R. Waldron, died March 28,1339.
Age 38(?) yrs. 3 months, 24 days

O'Donnell, Benjamin O'Donnell, Co. B. 15th N. Y. Vol.
died June 21, 1896.Age 75 years

O'Donnell, Abigail J. wife of Benjamin O'Donncll, died
July 5, 1896. Age 76 years

O'Donnell, Eva Jane, daughter of Benjamin and Abigail
O'Donnell, died Sep. 14, 1878. Age 21
years, 6 months and 1 day

Chapin, Chap in* (A monument.)

Stilwell, Stilwell? (A monument.)

Hallett, Fannie M. Hallett, born June 13, 1859, died
April 22, 1899

Acker, Phebe Maria Acker, died July 20, 1868. Age
30 years

Berry, Mary L. Berry, died Dec. 1, 1893.Age 49 yrs

Mott, John L. Mott, born Jan. 9, 1317, died Jan.
25, 1378

Mott, Sarah H. Mott, born Dec. 2, 1815, died Dec.
17, 1888
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Green
Mott

Tenny,

Pudney,

)

Petnrs,

)

Pudney,

Edwards,

Edwards
Johnso

EdwBSds,

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwar
Dunn

MS.j

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwards,

Sarah E* Mott, wife of Joseph T. Green, died
March 10, 1877. Age 34 yrs. and 3 mos,

Henry Melvin, son of Henry and Matilda Ten-
ny, died July 17, 1873,Age 2 yrs»17ds

Jane Cornell Peters, wife of Andrew L. Pud-
ney, died May 6, 1870. Age 57 years

Andrew L« Pudney, born Dec, 18, 1808, died
June 19, 1884

Gouyerneur Edwards, born Sep? 10, 1795, died
May 20, 1370

Adeline Johnson, wife of Gouverneur Edwards,
born June 27, 1811, died Dec. 1, 1886

Blanche Edwards, 1886-1897

Burr Edwards, 1868-1898

Morrison, son of Burr Edwards, 1392-1898

Bertha H. Dunn, wife of Burr Edwards, died
1900. (No further information.)

Thomas Edwards, 1767-1307

Philinda Edwards, 1778-1359

Emma Edwards, 1325-1334

Burr Edwards, 1832-1834

Burr Edwards, 2nd, 1339-1339

Adele Edwards, 1847-1848

Joanna Edwards, 1322-1853

Eugenia Edwards, 1320-1353
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Edvards,

Edwards,

Edwards^

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwards,

Edwards
BatteeM
Battee,

Brinckerhoff

,

Brinckerhoff

,

Edwards,

Halsey,

Halsey,

Carson,

Hal sey
Eldred:i

Halsey,

Carman,

Zella Edwards, 1819-1867

Laura Edwards, 1829-1891

States Edwards, 1834-1392

Louisa Edwards, 1823-1397

Rosabelle Edwards, 1844-1899

Starr Edwards, 1842-1399

Mary E. Battee, wife of Starr Edwards, 1840-
1907

Joshua W« Battee, 1836-1887

John H. Brinckerhoff, ^orn Nov. 24, 1829,
died Jan. 16, 1903

Laura Edwards, wife of John H. Brinckerhoff,
born Dec. 27, 1829, died Apr. 20, 1891

Mary Emma, daughter of Blias W. and Almiral
Halsey, died Jan. 12, 1812. Age 1 year
7 months and 21 days

Sarah Elizabetjt, daughter of Blias W. and
Almiral Halsey, born Aug. 28, 1339,
died May 30, 1909

George Hamilton, son of Joseph and Melinda
Ai Carson, died June 10. (No year.)
$jse 14 years, 3 months and 29 days

Alraira Eldred, wife of E. W. Halaey, born
Feb. 5, 1817, died Feb. 27, 1362

Elias W. Halsey, born June 1, 1816, died
Sep. 2, 1880

Melinda M. Carman, died May 25, 1876. Age
81 years, 9 months and 21 days
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Carmay Benjamin Carmaq died June 4, 1878. Age 88
years, 6 months and 26 days

Miles, Earl E* Miles, born June 6, 1809, died Dec.
9, 1880

Oakley, Kate A. daughter of T. W. and R. Oakley,
died July 25, 1873. (Ho age.)

Gutts, Katie A. daughter of E. J. and J. M. Gutts,
(No further information.)

Carpenter, John Carpenter, died Jan* 26, 1875. Age 89
years, 4 months and 8 days

Carpenter, Aletta, wife of John Carpenter, died Jan.27,
1861. Age 71 years and 8 months

Miles, Alice, daughter of E. S. and J. M. Miles,
born Sep. 1, and died Oct. 22, 1853

Hoyt,
I

Katie L. wife of Montrav ill e Hoyt and daught
Carman,

)

er of Samuel M. and Catharine E. Car-
man, born Jan. 16, 1855, died March
4, 1888

Hoyt, Mabel, daughter of Montraville and Kate L.
Hoyt, born Oct. 19, 1376, died Dec. 26,
ld82.Age 6 yrs. 2 mos* 7 days

Carman, Sameul M. Carman, died Jan. 13, 1357. Age
37 years and 4 days

Carman, ) Catharine, wife of Samuel M. Carman and
Carpenter,) daughter of John and Aletta Carpenter,

born April 2, 1824, died May 23,1892

Carpenter, John, son of Melancthon and Abigail Carpen-
ter, died Aug. 23, 1862. Age 37 years,
6 months and 12 days

Hicks, Louisa, daughter of Thomas and Sarah Hicks,
died Oct. 4, 1363. Age 35 yrs. 3 mos.
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Bennet,

Bennet,

MBenne
Hicks

Case,

Case,

Reeve,

Spader,

Spader,

Turman,

Furinan,

Furaan,

Furman,

Bergen,

Ludlum,

George Bennet, died Jan. 24, 1901. Age 86
years, 2 months and 7 dajys^

Jane Elizabeth, wife of George Bennet, died
Feb. 10, 1852. Age 42 years, 11 months
and 17 days

Mary Hicks, wife of George Bennet, died Feb.
28, 1879. Age 66 years, 7 months, 11 dy

John Case, died Oct. 16, 1865. Age 43 years

Ida A. wife of John Case, died Feb. 9, 1886
Age 73 years

Susan, daughter of Isaac and Phebe Reeve,
born Nov. 8, 1818, died Oct. 28, 1887

Stephen L. Spader, died April 4, 1368. Age
46 years, 1 month and 17 days

Serena L. wife of Stephen L. Spader, died
Oct. 19, 1907. (No age.)

Catharine W. Furman, died Oct. 9, 1858. Age
16 years, 5 months and 22 days

William Furman, died Feb. 13, 1374. Age
29 years and 10 months

William Furman, died July 3, 1881. Age 73
years, 5 months and 11 days

Lydia H. Furman, died Nov. 2, 1888* Age 80
years, 7 months and 17 days

Arthur H* son of John W. and Julia E. Bergen
died June 15, 1878. Age 3 years, 8
months ^and 6 days

Herbert B. Ludlum, born Feb. 2, 1876, died
Nov, 2, 1886
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Ludlum,

Ludlum,

Cornell,

Cornell
Harr

•11.)
Is. )

Cornwell,

Cornwell,

Cornwell,

01 ds^

Olds,

Smith,

Jones,

Smith,

Smith,
Areson

Craft,

.\

William H* Ludlum, 'born Jan* 15, 1317, died
Aug. 28, 1898

Julia B. wife of William H. Ludlum, born
Nov. 9, 1820, died Nov, 25, 1367

Samuel H. Cornell, died May 2, 1^6. Age
57 years.

Minnie Harris, wife of Samuel H. Cornell,
died June 7, 1894. Age 44 years

Thomas Cornwell, died July 7, 1870* Age
45 years, 7 months and 21 days

Angeline Cornwell, died July 20,1908. Age
78 years and 16 days

Henry Smith, son of John and Nettle Corn-
well* Age 5 months and 15 days

Daneil S* Olds, died Aug* 30, 1898. Age
56 years, 9 months and 3 days

Frankie, son of Daniel S* and Emma Olds*
Age 7 years, 2 months and 23 days

Margaret Smith, born Sep* 30, 1825, died
June 5, 1903

William H. Jones, died Feb. 10, 1368. Age
47 years, 11 months and 1 day

Jonathan W. Smith, born March 9, 1808, died
Oct* 4, 1857

Elizabeth Areson, widow of Jonathan W* Smith
born March 14, 1805, died Sep* 2,1869

William H. Craft, died May 6, 1881. Age
24 years, 1 month and 2 days
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Carpenter, Emma S. daughter of William N. and Judith
R, Carpenter, born July 4, 1867, died
June 24, 1899

Carpenter, Minnie L. daughter of William N, and Judith
R. Carpenter, died June 25, 1870 • Age

10 months

Hendrickson, Katie D. daughter of Samuel and Sarah A,
Hendric}c8on, died Oct. 1, 1373. Age
4 years and 4 months

George Carpenter, died Sep» 27, 1865. Age
54 years, 1 month and 24 days

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

J

Bennett, )

Carpenter,

Sarah Ann Bennett, wife of George Carpenter
born Deo. 9, 1810, died Aug* 16,21890

Sarah Elizalieth, daughter of George and
Sarah Ann Carpenter, died Aug. 10,1839
Age 7 years and 4 months

Carpenter, Ruth Ann, daughter of George and Sarah Ann
Carpenter, died Aug. 28, 1339. Age
2 years and 29 days

Carpenter, Daniel B. son of George and SSirah Ann Car-
penter, died May 12, 1843. Age 8
Months and ISO days

Carpgenter, John I. B, son of George and Sarah Ann Car-
penter, died April 6, 1843» Age 7
months and 10 days

Carpenter, Benjamin W. D. eon of George and Sarah Ann
Carpenter, died April 7, 1853. Age
7 months and 8 days

Harriett, Mary Anna D. adopted daughter of James and
Margaret Harriett, died Nov. 11, 1811,
Age 11 years, 1 month and 5 days
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Harriett, Panney Elizabeth, daughter of James and
Uargaret Harriett, died Dec. 7, 1358.
Age 3 months and 21 days

Harriett, James Edgar, son of Jamea and Margaret Har-
riett, died Sep. 13, 1876,Age 11 mos.

Harriett, William Harriett, born Jan. 4, 1845, died
March 27, 1884

Harriett, Fannie Elizabeth, daughter of William and
Ann Harriett, died July 28, 1870. Age
10 months

Harriett, Annie Graham, daughter of William and Ann
Harriett, died July 5, 1873. Age
2 years and 1 day

Gregory, Walter Gregory, born Feb, 5, 1883, died
July 20, 1905

Hendrickson, James Hendrickson, died March 3, 1856. Age
81 years and 13 days

Hendrickson,
I

Catharine Oldfield, wife of James Hendrick-
Oldfield, ] son, died Aug. 21, 1362. Age 87 years,

4ki months and 14 days

Hendrickson, Elias J. Hendrickson, died Dec. 17, ld9L.
Age 79 years, 4 months and 7 days

Catharine Johnson, wife of Elias J. Hendrick
son, died Aug. 30, 1386. Age 67 years
1 month and 22 days

Hendrickson, J. Hubbard Hendrickson, died June 14,1833.
Age 26 years and 11 months

Hendrickson, Oldfield Hendrickson, died Dec. 16, 1871.
Age 63 years, 3 months and 14 days

Hendrick
John so

ckson,)
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Hendrlckson,
Vanalst,

Canaan,

Carmaq

Carman,
IBennet,

)

Canaan,

Carman
Remso

n,J
n»)

Cannan,

Powell,

Powell,

Hall,

Bennett,

Williams,

Powell
Horst

Powell,

Margaret Vanalst, wife of Oldfield Hendrick-
Bon, died May 4, 1892. Age 86 years,
8 months and 19 days

Lizzie M. Carman, born June 30, 1349, died
Sep. 13, 1886

George r» Carman, born April 21, 1812, died
May 26, 1896

Harriet Bannet, wife of George F. Carman,
born Feb. 12, 1320, died March 30,1389

Thomas Carman, born Dec* 15, 1818, died
July 12, 1903

Sarah E« Remson, wife of Thomas Carman, born
Nov* 29, 1822, died Hov. 8, 1908

William H* Carman, died Feb* 24, 1874« Age
27 years, 7 months and 27 days

John A* son of George L* and Mary E. Powell
died No7* 10, 1906* Age 34 years

Winfield G* Powell, born Jan. 6, 1862, died
May 6, 1902

Hannah Hall, died April 10, 1866 .Age 81 yrs

Hannah Bennett, born March 11, 1813, died
Nov* 7, 1876

Lewis H. Williams, born April 8, 1845, died
Aug* 30, 1352

Elmira H. Powell, wife of Edwin Horst, born
April 7, 1852, died May 12, 1376

Edward T. Powell, 1841-1908
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Powell
Wood

11.)

Powell

,

Powell,
Bennett

Clary,

.\

Clary,
\

Crawford,

)

Hannura,

Dewey,

Peterson,

Peterson,

Peterson,

Bennet,

Bennet,
PiHit,

Bennet,

Bennet,

Esther A« Wood, wife of Edward T. Powell.
1341-1903

James Henry Powell, born Jan. 5, 1812, died
Aug* S» 1389

Jane Bennett, wife of James Heary Powell,
born March 17, 1814, died Sep, 2,1898

Thomas A* Clary, born April 10, 1829, died
July 27, 1904

Charlotte A, Crawford, wife of Thomas A.
Clary, died Oct, 10, 1368. Age 39 yrs.

William Clary Hannum, born Dec* 11, 1886,
died Peb. 10, 1902

Holdridge Newcomb Dewey, born in New Yorlc,
Jano 8, 1345, died in Loveland, Ohio,
June 17, 1870

Anders Peterson, born Sep* 19, 1810, died
Jan* 13, 1904

Mary^ wife of Anders Peterson, born Jan.
12, 1816, died Feb, 22, 1890

Ellen, daughter of Anders and Mary Peterson,
born Aug. 2, 1346, died Jan. 8, 1861

Isaac Bennet, died Nov* 10, 1890* Age 80
years, 4 months and 20 days

Sarah Pettit, wife of Isaac Bennet, died
April 26, 1891. Age 76 years, 8 months
and 15 days

George D* son of Isaac and Sarah Bennet, born
Peb* 8, 1845, died May 8, 1847

John A. son of Isaac and Sarah Bennet, born
March 17, 1853, died July 22, 1854
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Campbell, Grace Petit Campbell, born March 17, 1889,
died July 17, 1389

Caa^bell, Helen Booth Campbell, born July 23, 1387,
died April 27, 1888

Wood, Frank B, only child of Lewis M. and Lavinia
A. Wood, died Aug. 13, 1886. Age 26
years and 3 months

Callow, George W, Callow, 1335-1394

Shannon, Stephen Shannon,. 1848-1387

Shannon, Ellen H, Shannon, 1845-1887

Sitmis, George D* Sitjais, born July 22, 1318, died
Feb, 1, 1896

, )
Phebe Johnson, wife of George D. Ditmis,born

n,

)

July 4, 1324, died Dec. 27, 1366

Ditmis, Uaxtin G. J. Ditmls, born Jan. 30, 1362,
died Feb. 18, 1876

Ditmis, Margaret K. Ditmis, born Jan. 30, 1362, died
Oct. 8, 1362

Ditmis, Caroline M. Ditmis, born Nov. 9, 1863, died!
Aug. 10, 1864

Johnson, Uartln Johnson, born Oct* 25, 1742, died
April 27, 1798

Johnson, Phebe, wife of Martin Johnson, born Feb. 25,
1754, died Oct. 27, 1328

Johnson, flSine Johnson, born Feb. 24, 1797, died June
7, 1798

Johnson, George Johnson, born Aug. 30, 1791, died
May 14, 1865

Ditmis
Johnso
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Johnso
Snedlk

Seaman
Bartow

«. )

er.)

:1

Seaman,

Vienot,

Vienot
MerotM
Vienot,

Vienot
Oakley:i

Vienot,

Oakley,

Oakley,

Grltman,

^ritman,

Gritmem,

Gritmaz}

Catharine Snediker, wife of George Johnson,
born Dee» 5, 1788, died Dec. 15, 1858

Belle L. Bartow, wife of George W. Seaman,
died Feb. 27, 1881. Age 27 years and Am

Mabele, infant daughter of George W. and
Belle L. Seaman, died Jult 23, 1380

Jacques Vienot, ne le Pevrier 1807, Decode ;

le 15 Octrobre 1893

Anna Franco ise Merot, wife of Jacques Vienot
ne le 22 April 1816, Decede le 13 Mai
1883

Emile Vienot, died Nov. 11, 1889. (ITo age)

Mary H. wife of Bmile Vienot and daughter
of P. D* and N. Oakley, born May 18,
1847, died June 27, 1876

Mary, daughter of Emile and Mary Vienot, died
March 11, 1893. (No age)

Alice H. Oakley, born March 19, 1859, died
July 3, 17879

Elizabeth D. Oakley, born May 12, 1842,
died Dec, 14, 1863

William Gritmajj died Feb. 13, 1860. Age 47
years, 11 months and 2 days

Sarah, widow of William Gritman, died Nov*
11, 1385. Age 72 years and 2 months

William H. Gritman, died July 24, 1874. Age
31 years

Maria R» wife of William H. Gritman, died
)• 10, 1884. Age 39 years;
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Cornwall,

Cornwall,

Cornwall,

Grltma^

Johnson,

Johnso
Uo strandnd,

)

Par shall,

Parshall,

)

Davis, )

Parshall,

Parshall,

Chapman,

Perry,
Smith,

Smith,

Charles Cornwall, died Hov. 8, 1896. Age 62
years eind 7 months

Minnie L. daughter of Charles and Sarah L.
Cornwall, die* Jan. 27, 1898. Age 34
years and 7 months

Elmer B. son of Charles and Sarah L. Corn-
wall, died March 27, 1895. Age 33
years and 10 months

Marcabet Ann, daughter of William and Sarah
Gritraan, died June 18, 1812. Age 5
years and 10 days

Martin G* son of George and Catharine John-
son, died March 28, 1887. Age 70 years
10 months and 24 days

Margaret T. Johnson, wife of Martin G. John-
son and daughter of Timothy and Catha-
rine Nostrand, died June 26, 1889. Age
7^ years, 4 months and 7 days

George H. Parshall, 1812-1870

Louisa J. Davis, wife of George H. Parshall,
1824-1901

William James Parshall, horn July 1,1849,
died June 3, 1391

J. 41'^in Parshall, born Jan. 24, 1857, died
Jan. 7, 1896

Libbie A. Chapman, died July 16, 1860. Age
14 years

Leonard Perry, born May 13, 1882, died Dec.
28, 1883, son of John and Matilda Smith

Maud Chapman, daughter of John and Matilda
Smith, born Aug. 18, 1873, died Jan.
IS, 1883
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Kirl)y.

Kirby,

Cornwell,

Johnston,

Johnston
Cornwell :i

Johnston,

Tyler,

Tyler, )

Cornwell,

)

Tyler,

Cornwell

,

Cornwell,!
Jones, )

Cornwell,

Cornwell,

Charles Meeks, son of Charles M. and Annie
C. Kirby, died Aug* 5, 1876. Age 11
peaths and 11 days

Anna Carlo tta, daughter of Charles M. and
Annie C. Kirby, b4rn Dec. 311, 1372,
died May 2, 1881

John K. Cornwell, born Sep. 5, 1333, died
May 15, 1879

George Johnston, died Aug. 17, 1848. Age
43 years

Elizabeth A. Cornwell, wife of George John-
ston, born Nov. 7, 1820, died Feb. 13,
1864

William, son of George and Elizabeth A.
Johnston, born Dec. 12, 1341, died
March 15, 1842

Samuel Tyler, born Nov. 7, 1834, died July
11, 1906

Rebecca P. Cornwell, wife of Samuel Tyler,
born Sep. 27, 1822, died Nov. 3, 1887

Isabella J. Tyler, born April 25, 1857, died
Dec. 25, 1859

Whitehead Cornwell, born Oct. 4, 1787, died
March 31, 1868

Rebecca Jones, wife of Whitehead Cornwell,
born July 2, 1790, died April 16, 1377

Samuel W. Cornwell, born Jan. 23, 1325, died
Aug. 10, 1852

Thomas Cornwell, born July 29, 1818, died
March 15, 1883
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Cornwell

,

Cornwell,

Meeks,

Meeks,

MeekSf

Kirby,

Xirby,

Kirby,

Kirby,

Kirby,

Blaclc,

Black
Pros

Tooker,

Scott,

Scott,

Irvln,

Harriet N. Cornwell, born Feb. 6, 1827, died
Dec. 12, 1886

Charles Cornwell, born March 24, 1317, died
Oct, 6, 1889

Charles Meeks, 1778-1357

Eliza Parker Meeks, 1787-1870

Robert Leonard Meeks, 1821-1860

William Kirby, 1814-1391

Susan Meeks Kirby, 1810-1905

Anna Carlotta Kirby, 1872-1881

Charles Meeks Kirby, 1875-1376

Annie Chapman Kirby, 1841-1902

E. M. P. Black, died Jan, 10, 1868. Age 54
years, 5 months and 1 day

Rebecca Frost, wife of E. M. P. Black, died
April 1, 1880. (No age)

Rhoda Prances Tooker, died Peb. 13, 1374.
Age 37 years, 7 months and 9 days

James Scott, late of this town and a native
of Scotland and for many years a mer-
chant in New York City, died Dec. 24,
1826. Age 64 years

Elizabeth, wife of James Scott, born June
16, 1774, died Jan. 8, 1860

Thomas Irvin, late of New York City and a
native of Scotland suid for many years a
merchant in New York City, died May 10,
1837. Age 75 years
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Aspinwall,

Asp inwall,

Aspinwall,

Moore,

Aspinwall,

Moore,

Asptfawall,)
?/inthrop , )

Bergen
Lott,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen

,

Thomas Sowers, son of Gilbert and Ann Aspin-
wall, born March 4, 1793, died Dec.
21, 1813

Charles M. son of John Myer and Charlotte
Ann Aspinwall, died July 14, 1820.
(No age.)

John Myer, son of John Myer and Charlotte
Ann Aspinwall, born March 31, 1792,
died July 19, 1844

James Lawrence Moore, born on this Island,
Ocf. 4, 1797, late a resident of New
York City, died Dec. 19, 1848

Annie, daughter of James and Margaret Aspin-
wall, died' Aug. 4, 1849.Age 2 yrs.lOms

Sarah Ann, wife of James Lawrence Moore,born
July 16, 1799, died Sep. 10, 1882

Charlotte Ann, wife of John M. Aspinwall,
and daughter of E. B. Winthrop,born
Jan. 8, 1794, died April 16, 1851

Anna Lott, wife of Tunis Bergen, died March
26, 1844. Age 61 years, 11 roos. 27dys

Tunis Bergen, died July 4, 1847. Age 75
years, 4 months and 4 days

Jacob L. Bergen, died June 3, 1849. Age 37
years, 6 months and 24 days

Jacob T. Bergen "Father" born Dec. 6, 1798
died March 19, 1872

John L. Bergen, born May 23, 1813, died
Sep. 3, 1854

Mary E. wife of John L. Bergen, born Nov. 5
1821, died Sep. 8, 1902^
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Hendrioksao,

Carpenter, Y
Anderton, )

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Baylie,

BayliB, )

Hendrickson,)

BayliB,

BayliB,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Annie Hendrickson, born Aug. 6, 1783, died
Feb. 22, 1870

Tillie P. Anderton, wife of James B. Carpen-
ter, died April 19, 1871. in her 23»yr.

Elizabeth M« Carpenter, born Hov. 11, 1822,
died Aug. 14, 1909

Elizabeth A. Carpenter, died May 21, 1854.
Age 4 years

Mary J. Csj'penter, died May 25, 1851. Age
3 years.

Aletta Louisa, daughter of James and Eliz»-
beth Baylis, born Oct. 25, 1835, died
Sep. 24, 1847

Elizabeth Hendrickson, rrife of James Baylis,
born Aug, 16, 1797, died March 23,1838

James Baylis, born Dec. 23, 1796, died Nov.
7, 1844

Daniel Baylis, died April 18, 1830. A.ge

31 years, 1 month and 26 days

Sarah J. daughter of Joseph Warren and Jane
Letetia Smith, died Aug. 17, 1903,
in her 75th year

Josephine, daughter of Joseph Warren and
Jane Letetia Smith, born Oct* 7,1831,
died Sep. 24, 1878

Joseph Warren Smith, born Sep. 19, 1799,
died May 8, 1839

Jane Letetia, wife of Joseph Warren Smith,
born Feb. 4, 1802, died June 2, 1882

Reginald Smith, born Dec. 21, 1835, died
Oct. 8, 1880
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Snith, Katharine, wife of Reginald Smith, born Tec.
31, 1836, died April 3, 1902

Smith, St, Clair Smith, horn Jan. 30, 1833, died
Oct. 3, 1869

Smith, Warren Tredwcll, son of St. Clair and Mary
L. Smith, horn April 21, 1835, died
Oct. 14, 1857

Lamberson, Adeline Amelia Lamberson, born June 22,1822
died Aug. 15, 1844

Lamberson, Sarah Josephine, daughter of Cornelius and
Sybil Lamberson, died May 3, 1852. Age
1 year, 5 months and 10 days

Lamberson, Cornelius Lamberson, died Aug. 7, 1831. Age
41 years, 7 months and 6 days

I-amberson, Edwin, son of Cornelius and Sybil Lamberson
died Sep. 23, 1826. Age 6 months

*

Hobart, Abigail, wife of Benjamin K. Hobart, died
July 20, 3 826. Age 60 years

Lamberson, Charlotte Adelia, daughter of Cornelius and
Sybil Lemberson, died July 7, 1825. Afi-e
7 months. ' ^

Lamberson, Malvina Louisa, daughter of Cornelius and
Sybil Lamberson, died Oct. 21, 1827.
Age 6 weeks

Lamberson, David Waters, son of David and Ann Lamber.
son, died May 2, 1812, Age 20 years

Lamberson, George Faitoute, son of David and Ann Lam-
berson, died Aug. 17, 1814. Age 1 yearand 6 months -e jrt^txx

Sherwood, Ann, daughter of James M. and Jane E. Sher.
wood, died Aug. 2, 1848. Age 1 year
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Lamberson,

Lamb erson.

Lazaber
Carman

©on,
I

Lamberson,

Laizibereon,

Lamberson,

Lamberson,

Lamberson,

Lamberson,

Sherwood,

Lamberson,

(?)

Skidznore,

Skldmore,

Skidmore
Bento

ore,)

Waters Lamberson, died July 4, 1827. Age
78 years

John G. Lamberson, died April 9, 1878» Age
60 yeare

Mariette Carman, wife of John G. Lamberson,
died July 5, 1883. (Ho age.)

David Lamberson, died May 2, 1842. Age 64 ys

Ann, wife of David Lamberson, died April 7,
1845. Age 60 years

David Waters, George Paitoute, Sarah and Hel
en, infant children of David and Ann
Lamberson. (No dates.)

Cornelia A* Lamberson, died at Pittefield,
Mass. Peb« 13, 1892* Age 71 years

Mary Henrietta Lamberson, died at Evanston,
111. Feb* 12, 1909. Age 85 years, 11
months and 23 days

David B. ^amberson, died at St. Louis, March
6, 1862. Age 46 years

Jane Elizabeth, wife of Rev. J. M. Sherwood,
died Bloomfield, H. J. Jaai. 20, 1863.
Age 43 years

Rev. Samuel L. Lamberson, died Pittsfield,
Mass. July 17, 1875. Age 64 years

Mary Libby— (?) (Hot readable.)

Charles Skidmore, born Feb. 18, 1823, died
Dec. 20, 1891

Margaret P. wife of Charles Skidmore, born
Dec. 28, 1826, died April 11, 1883

Mabel Benton, wife of Ellsworth R. Skidmore,
born July 5, 1872, died Oct. 18, 1896
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Skidmore,

Skidmore,
Reeve,

Skidsiore,

Skidmore,

Skidmore,

Skidmore,}
OldfieldJ

Skidmore,

Skidmore,

Smith,

Vandervoort,

Vandervoort,

Kills,

Mills,

George SkidBiore, born Sep. 16, 1820, died
July 24, 1905

Alice Reeve, vife of George Skidmore, born
June 16, 1824, died Jan. 7, 1909

John Skidmore, born April 20, 1799, died
June 21, 1877

Mary, wife of John Skidmore, born June 6,
1801, died April 4, 1883

Michael Skidmore, died March 21, 1852. Age
77 years, 2 months and 12 days*
"A soldier's grave."

Jane Oldfield, wife of Michael Skidmore,
died Dec. 15, 1864. Age 86 years, 8
months and 13 days

Mary Alice, daughter of George and Alice R.
Skidmore, died April 30, 1860. Age 2
years, 4 months and 18 days

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Charles and
Margaret Skidmore, died Dec. 29, 1854.
Age 2 years and 16 days

Benjamin E. Smith, Jr« died Oct. 7, 1865.
Age 46 years, 9 months and 8 days

Benjamin E. Vandervoort, died Jan. I, 1897,
in his 71st year

Sarah R. Vandervoort, died Dec. 9, 1909.
(No age.)

Harriet K. Mills, died Jan. 14, 1889. (No age

Sarah, wife of Henry Mills, born Aug. 10,
1799, died July 14, 1882
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Hills,

MillB,

Mills,

Mills,
)

Rhodes,)

Rhodes,

Rhodes,

Rhodes,

Rhodes,

Lun— (?)

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Conklin.

Conklin,

Henrjf Mills, born Feb, 8, 1790, died Jan.
31, 1868

Elizabeth Smith, daughter of Henry and Sarah
Mills, died Jan. 27,1829. (Ho age.)

Stephen H. Mills, died May 2, 1873. Age 68
years, 4 months and 16 days

Sarah Rhodes, wife of Stephen H. Mills, died
Dec. 27, 1867.Age 61 yrs. 21 days

John Rhodes, died June 7, 1849.Age 69 years

Mary r. wife of John Rhodes, died Nov. 20,
1868. Age 84 years and 16 days

Nathaniel Rhodes, died Nov. 11, 1842. Age
84 years, 3 months and 6 days

Elizabeth, widow of Nathaniel Rhodes, died
Oct. 19, 1849. Age 82 years

Hannah, widow of — (?) Lun— (?) died 31 "of
Aug. 1831. Age 82 years, 3mos. 26 dys

Piatt— (?) Smith, died Aug. 1 or 4, 1828.
Age 73 years and --(?) days

Sarah, wife of Piatt --(?) Smith, died March
12, 1831. Age 63 yrs, 5 mos* 24 days

Elizabeth, daughter of Piatt and Sarah Smith
died July 27, 1892. Age 99 years, 1
month and 24 days

Nathan W. Conklin, died Feb. 28, 1865. Age
65 years, 2 months and 26 days

Phebe, wife of Nathan W. Conlclin, died Aug.
17, 1888. Age 84 years.
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Smith,

Smith,

Duryee,

Duryee,

^ergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Dergen,
Eendrickson

Bergen,

Bergen,

Lyons, )

Rarlman,

)

.1

Benjamin N. Smith, Sr« died June 28, 1859
4lge 64 years, 5 months and 1 day

Harriett, wife of Benjamin E» Smith, died
Feb. 24, 1852. Age 52 yrs. 5 mos. 8 dys

Jacob Duryee, born Oct, 5, 1818, died July
1, 1889

Sarah, wife of Jacob Duryee, born April 15,
1822, died Oct, 30, 1892

Ann Bergen, born April 23, 1796, died July
15, 1885

Gilbert S, Bergen, born May 22, 1790, died
March 8, 1869

Luke Bergen, born April 16, 1792, died
March 2, 1869

Ann, relict of the younger Abraliam Bergen,
born Sep, 25, 1759, died June 28, 1816

John Bergen, died Aug, 15, 1828. 4ge 12
years, 6 months and 29 days

Abram Bergen, born Aug, 22, 1799, died Dec.
5, 1858

Winefred Hendrickson, wife of Abram Bergen,
born Dec, 21, 1791, died Dec. 19, 1846

Isaac C, eon of Abram and Winefred Bergen,
died March 4, 1838. Age 13 years, 10
months and 2 days

John, son of Abram and Winefred Bergen, died
Fov, 1, 1828. Age 1 year

Jane Lyons, a colored woman, who upwards of
65 years was a faithful and devoted do-
mestic in the family of James Hariman,
Sr, of this village, died Dec. 19, 1858
Age 75 years.
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Herriman, Joseph Herriman, born March 6, 1820, died
Oct. 9, 1842

Herriman, Stephen Herriman, born March 12, 1822, died
Sep* 23, 1848

Herriman, Jamee Herriman, born Jan. 15, 1790, died
April 25, 1863

Herriman, Mary, wife of James Herriman, born March 8
1799, died Oct. 26, 1865

Herriman, Caroline Herriman, born May 23, 1824, died
June 28, 1832

Herriman, William Herriman, born July 15, 1826, died
Oct, 18, 1827

Herriman, Mary Herriman, born March 23, 1818, died
Jan. 26, 1872

Herrimaq Charles Herriman, died Oct. 27,1901 (No age)

Herriman, Cornelia Herriman, born New Orleans, La. 5'eb

23, 1833, died in this village, Sep.
9, 1850

Campbell, Jamee Campbell, died 1848. (No age)

Campbell, Mary Ann, wife of James Campbell, died
1860. (Ho age.)

Gau, Mary Campbell 6au, died 1856. (No age)

Campbell, James Campbell, Jr. died 1874. (No age)

Campbell, Charlotte Campbell, died 1863. (No age)

Hazard, John Hazard, died Sep. 24, 1823 in his 82»yr

Hazard, Lydia, wife of John Hazard, died July 18,
1824 in her 67th year
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Campbell,

Campbell,

Campbell,

Peareall,

Peeureall,!
Cexman, )

Campbell,

Greenfield,

Greenfield,

Greenfield,

Phraner,

Phraner,

Phraner,

Phraner,

John Hazard, Bon of James and Mary Ann Camp-
bell, died Nov. 14, 1825. Age 2 years
7 months and 24 days

Lucy Annette, daughter of James and Mary Ann
Campbell, died April 15, 1850. Age
21 years and 15 days

Donald, son of James and Mary Ann Campbell,
born Aug. 29, endc died Dec. 26,1838

Valentine Pear sail, born March 10, 1837.
(Ho death date •

)

Hannah A. Carman, vfife of Valentine Peareall
born Nov. 20, 1840, died Apr. 30,1908

David M. Campbell, Ist Lt. Co. P. 15th Reg't
K. y. Vol. Engineers, died April 10,
1891 . Age 50 years

Richard W. Greenfield, born Jan. 29, 1810,
died Aug. 2, 1869

Sarah Ann, vfife of Richard W. Greenfield,
born Jan. 10, 1819, died Apr* 27, 1854

Marietta, daughter of Richard W. and Sarah
Ann Greenfield, born Nov. 25, 1837,
died Nov. 29, 1858

Casper Phraner, died Feb. 3, 1863. Age 74
years, 4 months and 7 days

Ruth, wife of Casper Phraner, died Sep. 7
1852. Age 62 yrs. 5 months, 10 days

Jacob, son of Casper and Ruth Phraner, died
June 4, 1850. Age 34 yrs. 7 mos.l5 dys

Hary Denton, ciaughter of Casper and Ruth
Phraner, died Sep. 27, 1846. Age 28
years, 9 months and 6 days
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Everett,

Everett,

Everett,

Whit eon.

Whitson, )

Chichester,)

Whitson,

Oakley,

Underhlll,

)!fhitson,

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,
Cueterman

Bonf ield,
Simoneon,

.1

Benjaiain Everett, died April 21, 1817. Age
51 years, 5 months and 15 days

Catherine, wife of Benjamin Everett, died
Dec. 29, 1876. Age 79 years, 1 month
and 15 days

George R« son of William and Almira Everett,
died Oct. 6, 1851. Age 2 years, 5 month
and 21 days

I. Young Whltson, Jr. horn Aug* IS, 1657,
died April 29, 1890

Susan Chichester, wife of Israel Young Whlt-
son, born Jan. 31, 1815, died June 5
1890

Israel Young Whltson, died Feb. 8, 1884.
Age 77 years

Sarah Y. wife of Solomon Oakley, born April
6, 1845, died June 19, 1879

Wilbur Townsend, eon of Francis K. and Mary
E. Underhlll, born March 27, 1880, died
Sep. 4, 1881

Agnes Chichester, daughter of I. Y. and
Susan C. Whltson, born March 19, 1841,
died March 13, 1893

George E. Lott, born July 21, 1852, died
Dec. 23, 1907

James Lott, born Sep. 17, 1815, died March
9, 1873

Hester Ousterman, wife of James Lott,born
April 13, 1821, died Feb. 22, 1861

Mary E, Slmonson, wife of Alfred R. Bon*,
field, born Feb. 22, 1846, died Feb.
19, 1899
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Lett,

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,]
Way, )

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,

Mark6

I

Powell,

Powell,

SIHert,

Conklin,

Leonard, son of Hendrick and Caroline Lott,
(Renainder not readable)

Walter Henry, eon of Hendrick and Caroline
Lott, died Sep, 12, 1851 .Age 28 days

Walter Way, son of Hendrick and Caroline
Lott, died May 12, 1847, Age 5 mos,
and 28 days

Anna Louisa, daughter of Hendriek and Caro-
line Lott, died April 1, 1855. Age
3 years, 4 months and 8 days

Hendriek Lott, died Dec. 2, 1904. Age 82
years, 7 months and 26 days

Caroline Way, wife of Hendriek Lott, died
Feb. 14, 1893. Age 67 years, 10
months and 8 days

Mary Lott, died Feb. 14, 1880. Age 79 years
8 months and 20 days

Johannes Lott, died Jan. 26, 1858. Age 72
years and 16 days

Abigail, wife of Johannes Lott, died Nov.
26, 1845. Age 57 yrs. lOmos* 28 days

Menerva M. Marks, born Nov. 19, 1899, died
April 29, 1905

Joseph Powell, died Oct, 10, 1857. Age
36 years and 18 days

Abigail, wife of Joseph Powell, died Oct.
23, 1890. Age 72 yrs, 6 months, 2 days

Maria, wife of Isaac Eldert, born June 4,
1800, died Nov. 26, 1871

Lewis A, son of Lewis W. and Eliza Conklin,
born June 27, 1833, died March 10,1868.
(Masonic emblem on this stone.)
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Meeker, )

Robinson,)

GelBton
RobinsoA.i

Conklin,

Hazard,
Robinson

Shaw
Rob ineon,

}

Shaw,
Robinso

Shaw,
Eobineo

GelBton,

Wood,

Bogart,

Elizabeth— (?) widow of Will ism Meeker and
daughter of Joseph and Mary Robinson,
died May 1, 1845, in her 72nd year,

Mary, widow of David Gelston, and daughter
of Joseph and Mary Robinson, died Oct.
10, 1848 in her 85th year

Charley, infant son of Lewis A* and Frances
Conklin, died Jan* 20, 1855

Ann Maria, daughter of Nathaniel Hazard and
grancU daughter of Joseph and Mary Rob«
inson, born Oct, 15, 1782, died May
28, 1865

Mary Robinson, daughter of John C. ajid Ann
Robinson Shaw, and grand- daughter of
Col. Joseph and Mary Robinson, died
aged 56 years* (Ho dates)

Josephine Robinson, daughter of John C. and
Ann Robinson Shaw, and grand- daughter
of Col. Joseph Robinson, died Jan. 22,
1872. Age 73 years

Prances Robinson, daughter of Ann Robinson
and John Shaw and grand- daughter of
Col. Joseph Robinson, died Aug* 28,
1887. Age 8S years

James Gelston, died April 15, 1848. Age
56 years and 6 months

George Henry, eon of Williem and Emma Wood
died Feb* 28, 1815. Age 4 years, 10
months and 13 days

Oscar, infant son of Augustus L. and Eliz-
abeth Bogart, born Dec. 27, 1740. Age
4 months and 4 days^
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Eogart,

Hagner,

Hagner, )

Fchenck,

)

Schenck
Rapelye :1

Schenck,

J

Rapelye,)

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,
)

BayliB,)

Ayres,

Ayres,

Van Lew,

Van Lew,

Auguetue L« Bon of Augustus L* and Eliza-
beth Bogart, died April 2, 1844. Age
21 years and 11 months

Phebe Hagner, born Sep* 8, 1798, died Dec*
17, 1888

Elizabeth Schenck, widow of Henry Hagner,
died Oct. 5, 1844* Age 66 yrs, 5 dys

Agnes, daughter of Abraliam Rapelye and
Agnes Schenck, born Kewtown, N. Y.
July 2, 1804, died Somerville, N. J
Feb, 15, 1881

Maria, daughter of Abraliam Rapelye and Ag-
nes Schenck, born Newtown, N. Y. June
15, 1809, died Jamaica, Feb, 5,1867

Edward Smith, died May 11, 1860.Age 50 yrs.

Elizabeth A. wife of Edward Smith, died Dec.
24, 1878. Age 69 years

Patience Ann, wife of George B. Smith and
daughter of William and Mary D. Baylis
died June 24, 1866. Age 27 years, 10
months and 4 days

James Lefford, son of Abram and Madaline
Ayree, died April 1, 1844.Age 1 month

Plorean Louisa, daughter of Abram and Mada-
line Ayres, died July 23, 1850. Age
1 year, 1 month and 26 days

John Van Lew, Jr., born Sep. 2, 1769, died
March 11, 1832

Sarah, wife of John Van Lew, born Nov. 23,
1781, died Sep. 18, 1855
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Van Lew,

Ayres,

HubbBf

(?)

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Johnson,

Johnson,

Holland,

Johnson,

Johneon,

Johnson,

Eary Ann Van Lew, died March 2, 1887. Age
87 years, 4 months and 21 days

Abrahan Ayres, died July 9, 1897. Age 8o
years, 8 months and 24 days

Harriet Louise Pollidanns Eubbs, "born June
2, 1824, died July 18, 1900

(Close to the above stone is one marked
•Zephaniah".)

Neheniah E. Smith, died March 11, 1647, Age
43 years and 10 months

James Smith, died May 4, 1630. Age 63 yrs.
and 5 months

Phebe, wife of James Smith, died July 5,
1853. Age 83 years

Ann Maria, daughter of Martin I* and Eliza-
beth Johnson, born Oct. 1, 1841, died
Aug. 17, 1846

Ella, daughter of Martin I. and Elizabeth
Johnson, born Aug. 26, 1850, died
March 29, 1852

Herbert H. Holland, born Jan. 12, 1900,
died June 25, 1901

Martin I. Joh^nson, died March 26, 1855. Age
88 yesa*8, 9 months and 8 days

Elizabeth, wife of Martin I. Johnson, died
Dec-. 11, 1876. Age 62 years

John, son of Martin I* and Elizabeth John-
sen, wounded at the battle of Manassas
Aug. 30, died at Alexandria, Va. Sep.
7; 1862. Age 21 years, 7 months and
4 days
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-—«(?) George, eon of Henry C. and Ann — (?) died
March 12, 1859.Age 7 yrs. 19 days

BayliB, William Baylie, died Dec. 29, 1891 • Age
77 years, 8 montlas and 11 days

Baylis, Mary D« wife of William Baylis, died Jan.
3, 1889. Age 69 yrs, 4 mos. 3 dys.

Carpenter, Jacob H. Csurpenter, born July 10, 1799,
died April 8, 1889

Carpenter, Jacob N» Carpenter, born April 16, 1796,
died Jan. 19, 1867

Stoothoff, John J. Stoothoff, born June 22, 1778, died
i^il 1, 1866

Stoothoff, Jane, wife of John J. Stoothoff, died Sep*
12, 1864. Age 78 years, 1 mo. 26 days

Stoothoff, John, son of John J. and Jane Stoothoff,
died Nov. 2, 1857. Age 16 years, 11
months and 23 days

Stoothoff, Hannah Maria, daughter of Cornelius and
Phebe Ann Stoothoff, born May 9
1858,. died Aug. 28, 1858

Stoothoff, Albert Stoothoff, died Dec, 10, 1879. Age
65 years, 3 months and 6 days

Stoothoff, Sarali, wife of Albert Stoothoff, died March
15, 1865. Age 36 years, 5 months, 27d8

Stoothoff, John, son of Albert and Sarah Stoothoff, ::£

died Oct. 14, 1862. Age 2 years,
8 months and 21 days

Stoothoff, Mary Jane, daughter of Albert and Sarah
Stoothoff, died Not. 1, 1850. Age 2
years, 7 months and 27 days

Stoothoff, Cornelius Stoothoff, born Feb. 11, 1828,
died June 15, 1897
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Stoothoff, Phebc A. wife of Cornelius Stoothoff, born
Sep. 3, 1832, died Dec. 28, 1907

Hackett, Thomas Gerard Eackett, born La Haye, died
New York City, March 23, 1803 in his
37Th year. Buried in the yard of the
l9t Presbyterian Church, then in Wall
Street, where his regains were removed
from to a vault in the new church e-
rected on the corner of 5th Ave, and
12th St, flew York City, 1344

Hackett, Catharine, wife of James G. Hackett,born
July 27, 1798, died Dec, 9,1845

Hackett, James Henry Hackett, born March 15, 1800,
at 72 Williams St, New York City, died
Jamaica, Dec, 28, 1871

Hackett,
|

Ann, daughter of Rev, Abrara Keteltas and
Keteltas,) relict of Thomas G, Hackett, born March

18, 1771, died Jan, 23, 1846

Hackett, James Christopher Hackett, born Jamaica, Jaa
3, 1820, died California, Nov, 7, 1853

Skidmore, Willett Skldmore, died Dec. 25, 1851. Age
86 years, 2 months and 19 days

Skidmore, Elizabeth, wife of Willett Skidmore, died
Feb. 4, 1851. Age 63 yrs, 9 days

Sprong, John Sprong, died July 27, 1843, Age 52
years, 5 months and 26 days

Sprong, Phebe S, daughter of John and Elizabeth
Sprong, died Jan, 10, 1847. Age 14
years, 10 months and 20 days

Sprong, Elizabeth, wife of John Sprong, died Dec.
28, 1858, Age 62 years

Sprong, Ellen Sprong, died Sep, 4, 1348. Age 61
years, 4 months and 16 days
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Duryea,

Sprong,

Sayles,

Schoonmaker,

Schoorraakeri

Schoonmaker,

Schoonaaier,

Bennett,

Bennett,

Montf
Alle

ford,]
n, )

Allen,

Allen,

Allen,

Allen,

Allen,

Bennett,

Jacob U. I>aryea, died ?eb. 8, 1361. Age
53 years, 3 nonths p^d IS days

Benjaain D. Sprong. (Re:sainder not readable)

Sllen S. Sayles, (Remainder not readable)

William S. Schoonrnaker, 1839-13S2

Annie, wife of William S. Schoonmaker,
1360-1339

Maggie Schoonaaker, 138<V1332

William S, Schoonaaker, 1385-1908

Ren Reason Bennett, "born Nov. 2, 1308, died
July 22, 1373

Kary Ann, wife of Rem Reason Bennett, "bom
^iarch 27, 1310, died June 3, 1878

Henry Onderdonk, son of John Allen and Sarah
aontford, born Jaaaioa, 5ov. 4,1846,
died New Rochelle, ?£oh« 9, 1854

Sarah 2. daughter of John and Sarah Allen,
died Sep. 17, 1886, Age 42 years

Letta H. L. daughter of John and Sarah Allen
died May 29, 1888. Age 27 years

Infant son of John and Sarah Allen, "born
April 12, died April 29, 1342

Infant daughter of John and Sarah Allen,
died Harch 14, 1843

Susan Ann, daughter of John and Sarah Allen
died March 13, 1851, Age 4 yrs. 1 mo.

Jacob D. son of Aury and Elizabeth L. Ben-
nett, died Hay 6, 1364. Ase 24 yenrs.
Sarg. Co. I. 40th Reg. N,~Y. Vol.



"dd-

e\Bb ?,I X)ns edinoia B ^Bies-'i SS

2af;I-G58I .-sejleflifiooifoa .8 jterJ: XliW ,ie>:6mrzooiio3

8CeX-588I ,Tc©yj?infiooxfo3 . iii/^xIIiW^ ,ii'?'jrjnrtoor{oa

1)9x1) ,80ei ,S> •voK ri'iocT ^c^c^9^^9S rtoBcieH nsH ,d-^9Knpa
5VFI ,gS x.rsjT,

rioo td-vsnnaS noaiJisH aafl xo 9'ilw ,x-uiA \:ifiM ^J-osnnQS
a"8I ,£ 9ni;I, Jbsii) ,0161 ,7S rfoisM

riBteS fcriB nsIXA nrloT. to aom ^^tiobiBbaO ^rrnsH [^b1o'iSaol1

^681 jP •ricM ,9.':i9ifioc£ wsM bexfc

.KSIIA rfs-x^a Jbne nrioX. lo rredrlsi/Bi) ,iil rLaiaS ,n6lIA
aicsy; S^ 93A .9881 ,V.C .qsS i>eJ:fc

nellA riexsS firts rtriot ^o •xedrlsxi'^i^ .J .M bJ-jsJ ^rrsJIA
attBe^c VS sgA .8681 ,S'S \;jsM bf^lb

nrcocf jneXCA rfsijsg Ijne nrfoX to noe *aB"!t«I ,xi9 "lA

nsIIA iiJsnxB Jbne nrloli lo i9oirsi-j?f> ,fi«A n«8ij3 ,^911.1
.Off/ I •8i"^ ^ 8sA .IdSi ,f-I rfci-xfl^ b^ib

-n»k ,J fid-edfesi.C?! fenn v;ij..A "io «oe .d cfoosL ^i&BV!tte8.

• aii'ev in o::A ,f^B8I ,0 'jil' beib ^.tosn



«67«

Bennett, Elizabeth L. Bennett. (No dates)

Bennett, Albert Bennett, "born May 25, 1318, died
July 7, 1885

Hendrick8on, Blias B. Hendrickson, died Dec, 8, 1865.
Age 63 years and 10 months

Hendrickson, Charity Ann, wife of Elias B, Hendrickson,
died May 9, 1389. Age 77 years, 4
months and 8 days

Hendrioicson, Lt. Henry Hendrickson, died Nov. 8, 1862
Age 25 years, 11 months and 8 days

Hendrickson, Mary E. Hendrickson, died May 12,1861. Age
21 years, 10 months and 8 days

Peterson, William P. Peterson, died July 6, 1861. Age
3 years, 1 month and 13 days

Waters, Thomas H. Waters, born April 27, 1815, died
Dec. 26, 1867

Amberraan, William J, Amberman, born Aug. 29, 1813,
died April 7, 1896. (Masonic emblem.)

Amberman, Jane, wife of William J. Amberman, born
June 2, 1317, died July 17, 1899

Amberman, Cornelia Matilda, daughter of William J. and
Jane Amberman, born Sep. 6, 1850, died
Nov* 4, 1898

Amberman, Blias F. son of William J, and Jane Amber-
man, died June 20, 1856. Age 8 years
4 months and 7 days

Amberman, Catharine, daughter of William J, and Jane
Amberman, died May 3, 1856. Age 16
years, 10 months and 1 day

Amberman, William H. son of William J. and Jane Amber-
man, died April 30, 1856. Age 11 yrs,
10 months and 26 days
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Amteriaan,

Corn
Jarvvis, J

Jarv is,

Lepage,

LePage,

LePage,

LePage,

Areson,

Areaon,

Areson,

Areson,

Are 80
Smith

Areson,

Temperance, daughter of Williajn J. and Jane
Amberman, died Aug» 25, 1350. Age 2
years, 4 months and 6 days

Catharine J. daughter of David C. and Mary
Jarvis, and wife of Daniel B, Cornell,
died Sep. 27, 1854. Age 28 years, 11
months and 17 days

Theodore, son of William H. and Clara J.
Jarvis, died Dect 8, 1856.Age 9 mos.

Eugenie, daughter of Matthew ajid Jane A. Le-
Page born Dec, 3, 1869, died Feb. 6,
1378

Genevieve, daughter of Matthew and Jane A.
LePage, born Feb. 8, 1880, died Aug.
22, 1880

George Kissani, son of Matthew and Jane A.
LePage, born Oct. 22, 1867, died June
20, 1868

Jennie Beech, daughter of Matthew and Jane
A. LePage, born Oct. 10, 1872, died
Aug. 2, 1873

Charles Areson, born Dec. 2, 1363, died
Dec. 4, 1908

Aletta A. wife of John Areson, born June 13,
1838, died Oct. 13, 1373

John Areson, born Feb. 28, 1835, died Mairch
26, 1867

David B. Areson, born April 30, 1862, died
Aug. 14, 1882

Eliza Smith, wife of John T, Areson, born
May 20, 1805, died May 17, 1855

John T. Areson, born Dec. 28, 1810, died
July 29, 1396
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Sh&v,

3haw,

John SJiaw, died iULr2> 11, 1310. Age 73 yrs

Ulen, -rife of John 3aaw, died 5ot. 24, 189J

Carpenter, Sehesiah Carpenter, "born 5ot, 21, 1505, died
liec. 10, 1374

Carpenter, ^^^/t wife of Sebeaiah Car;. enter, "bom Aug.
5, ISOO, died Aiig. 1, 15-52

Carpenter, li^rgaret X. Carpenter, ten Sec. I£,ia35
died Aug. 10, 1363

Carpenter, Edwin A. Carpenter, bom June 25, 1350, died
Oct. 13, 1382

^^aland, Isaac Itarsland, born April 2, 133C, died
April 8, 1391

Petchett, nisaieth Jest'e'.x, 'b©rn ?eb. 13, 1333,
died ZToT. 21, 1377

Carpenter, Deborah Carpenter, bom 2ay 19, 1305, died
April 26, 1389

Carpenter, George Alden, son of 5. B. and H. C. Carperw
tsr, died J-^ne 13, 1549. A^ge 11 aos.lSis

Carpenter, ^enjaaln Carpenter, bom Sep. 21, 1311, died
Sep. 21, 1839

Carpenter, Sarah, wife of Benjaain Carpenter, bom Oct.
3, 1521, died Jiarch 23, 1391

Carpenter, Daniel S. son of Benjaain and Sarah Carper*.
ter, died J-oly 26, 1353. Age 4 vears,
7 aonths and 23 daj'S

Carpenter, fen:a Anelia, daughter of 3enja!iin and Sarah
Carpenter, died ^^aroh 22, 1356. Age
6 aonths and 27 daj'S

—-•(?) (¥ith afcoTe stones is one aaried"Our Sabies'
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Carpenter^

— (?)

Reither,

Reithcry

Bearaan,
Heither,

Stott,

Boerum,

Boerum,

Boerum,

Boerum,

French,

^endricicson,

Bergen,

Rebecca Carpenter, "born Oct. 16, 1798, died
April 4, 1855

John W. died May — (?) 1861. Age 5 years, 10
months, Byron C. died July 9,1361,— -(?) Stanley M. died — (?) 1868. Age
3 years, 17 davs. Children of — (?)
{ISot readable*)

Serena, daughter of Frederick and Amelia
Fobs, died Jan* 13, 1362. Age 3 years,
4 months and 10 days

John Reither, died Jan* 8, I860. Age 59 yrs

Ann Maria, wife of John Reither, died Dec,
21, 1361. Age 63 years

Margaret, wife of Benjamin Beaman, and
daughter of John and Ann Reither, died
June 8, 1862. Age 31 yrs. 6 months

Thomas Stott, died Aug* 23, 1359. Age 48 yrs.

Sarah Jane Boerum, born April 4,1381, (?)
died, (No further infonnation.)

Emma P. daughter of Jacob and Aletta Boerum
born April 11, 1851, died Mch. 26,1353

Nicolas Wyckoff Boerum, born Aug* 23, 1845,
died April 4, 1906

Rebecca, wife of Nicolas W. Boerum, born
Dec* 10, 1845, died Feb. 12, 1907

William French, born Aug. 12, 1319, died
Sep, 22, 1890

Jacob G, Hendrickson, died Oct* 31,1868.
Age 50 yrs, 1 month and 11 days

Mary, wife of Jacob Bergen, died April 19
1364* Age 32 years and 7 months.
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Hendrickson, Catharine Sendrickson, died Aug. 10, 1383.
Age 67 years

Skidmore, Hicks Skidmore, born Jan. 31, 1317, died
Harch 4, 1894

Skidmore, Ruth, wife of Hicks Skidrflore, born May 3,
1313, died March 20, 1897

Skidmore, William L. son of Hicks and Ruth Skidmore,
died March 24, 1866. Age 21 years,
8 months and 1 day

Skidmore, Elizabeth, wife of Stephen Skidmore, died
Feb. 26, 1832. Age 66 years, 9 months
and 25 days

Skidmore, Edwin Mudge, son of Hicks and Ruth Skidmore
died June 26, 1852. Age lOmos* 26 days

Roberts, ^eorge W, Roberts, died Jan. 24, 1893, Age
37 years

Martin, Hendrick Martin, born Nov. 28, 1815, died
Sep. 25, 1899

Tyson, Stephen Tyson, died Dec. 28, 1375, Age 86
years, 2 months and 13 days

Tyson, Harriett, wife of Stephen Tyson, died Oct.
22, 1869. Age 72 year8,llmos,4 days

Coe, Lydla Coe, died Oct, 19, 1846, Age 81 yrs,

Pearsall, Pierre Pearsall, died July 21, 1871, Age
37 years, 3 months smd 7 days

Pearsall, Howard Pearsall, died May 21, 1887, Age 78
years, 11 months and 13 days

Pearsall, Cornelia V. grand- daughter of Howard Pear-
sall, born Dec. 27, 1368, died July
14, 1890
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Pearsall,

Bradlee,

Bradlee,

Cole,

Col«,

Cole, )

Bradlee,)

Br^lee,

Bradlee,

Gifford,

Van Nostrand,)
Bradlee,

)

Van Nostrand,^
Bradlee, j

Cornelia V. wife of Heward Pearsall, died
April 11, 1899, in her 82nd year

Thomas Bradlee, born Boston, Nov. 17, 1788,
died Jamaica, Feb. 19, 1878

Rachel, wife of Thomas ^radlee, born New
York City, Nov, 14, 1803, died Jamaica
March 3, 1368. She was the wife of
Thomas from and after Sep. 20, 1830

Samuel Bradlee Cole, born Oct. 4, 1846, died
Aug* 20, 1847, son of Charles H. and
Ann Cole, and grand- son of Thomas Brad-
lee.

Josephine, daughter of Charles H. and Ann
Cole, and grand- daughter of Thomas
Bxadlb^e, born Aug* 12, 1848, died
Jan. 18, 1851

Adeline Bradlee Cole, daughter of Thomas
Bradlee, born May 26, 1852, died March
23, 1855

Samuel, eon of Thomas and Rachel Bradlee,
born March 21, 1835, died Oct. 5,1364

Margaret, daughter of Thomas and Rspjhel
Bradlee, born July 16, 1840, died Aug.
24, 1370

Alonzo Gifford, born March 20, 1835, died
May 13, 1861

William Henry, son of William T. and Mehit-
able Van No strand and grand- son of
Thomas Bradlee, born Nov. 22, 1358,
died Aug. 26, 1860

George S. eon of William T. and Mehitable
Van No strand and grand-son of Thomas
Bradlee, born Dec. 21, 1851, died Jan.
20, 1355
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Van No strand,
I

Bradlee, )

Ely,

Ely.

WicSces,

Wiclces,

Wlckes,

Wickes,

Wickes,

Wlckee, )

Hewlett,)

Wickes,

Wickes,

Rosslter,

Rossiter,)
Wickes, )

Wloks,

William G. son of William T% and Mehit-
able Van No strand, and grand- son of
Thomas Bradlee, born April 13, 1849,
died Feb. 8, 1855

Roderick S. son of John R. and Phebe M. Ely
born Jan. 5, 1868, died July 15, 1369

Edwin B» son of John R. and Phebe M. Ely,
born Sep. 15, 1371, died Mch. 17, 1882

Martha, wife of Eliphalet Wickes, died May
T, 1824. Age 57 years and 9 months

Maria, wife of Thomas S. Wickes, died April
9, 1821. Age 22 years and 4 months

Abigail, wife of Thomas Wickes, died March
15, 1816. Age 68 years

Thomas Wickes, died Nov. 30, 1819 in his
80th year

Van Wyck Wickes, Jr. born April 24, 1832,
died Aug* 28, 1895

Josephine Lawrence, wife of Van Wyck Wickes
and daughter of Joseph L. Hewlett, born
July 10, 1837, died March 7, 1395

Van Wyck Wickes, born April 29, 1779, died
June 13, 1365

Eliza, wife of Van Wyck Wickes, born Dec. 16
1789, died May 24, 1864

Lucius T. Rossiter, born Oct. 2, 1809, died
Aug. 24, 1879

Mary Wickes, wife of Lucius T. Rossiter,
born Jan. 23, 1817, died Jan. 4, 1907

Elizabeth H. daughter of Vsui Wyck and Eliza
Wicks, died at Tpoy, Aug. 13, 1351.
Age 26 years
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Rossiter, Anna, daughter of L. T. and Mary W. Rossiter
died Jan. 7, 1856. Age 2 yrs. 3 mos,

Rossiter, Mary Wicks, daughter of L, T. and Mary W.
Roasiter, died 5'eb, IS, 1852. Age 2
years, 9 months and 15 days

Wicks, Harriett, daughter of Van Wyck and Eliza
Wicks, died Sep. 30, 1851. Age 2 years

Wicks, Van Wyck, son of Van Wyck and Bliaa Wicks,
died Oct. 8, 1828. Age 16 months

Seaman, Mary, wife of Elijah Seaman, died June 25,
1865. Age 56 yrs» 10 mos. 10 days

Strebuok, Agnes C. daughter of Robert M. and Agnes M.
Strebuck, died May 12, 1355. Age 1 yea
and 7 months

Conklin, Isaac E. Conklin, died Sep. 20, 1837 in his
35th year

Lefferts, Major Isaac Lefferts, died Jan, 13, 1329.
Age 73 years and 1 month

Conklin, Harmbie, relict of Jacob Conklin, died Feb.
3, 1839. Age 77 years and 10 months

Chichester, Louisa, daughter of Abner and Agnes Chi~
Chester, died Sep.— (?) 13(7) Age 2ys

Chichester, Abner Chichester, born Nov. 13, 1791, died
Sep. 23, 1362

Chichester, Agnes, wife of Abner Chichester, born Ja^
maica, March 9, 1795, died New York
City, May 30, 1870

Chichester, Isaac L. son of Abner and Agnes Chichester
died March 2, 1341. Age 15 years

Carpenter, Patien&e, wife of Nathaniel Carpenter, died
Oct. 12, 1827. Age 31 years, 14 months
and 8 days
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Carpenter, Jamea !• Carpenter, died Dec, 11, 1347. Age
29 years, 11 monthe and 27 days. "Thia
stone erected by his brother soldiers
of Co. G. Washington Cadets."

Carpenter, Nathaniel Carpenter, died Dec. 7,1869. Age
75 years, 11 months and 21 days

Carpenter, Elizabeth, wife of Nathaniel Carpenter, died
Sep* 20, 1866. Age 67 yrs. 1 mo. 8 ds

Bennett, SarsQi, wife of Isaac Bennett, died July 27
1847. Age 33 years and--(?)

Bennett, Isaac Bennett, died Meirch 6, 1825. Age 72
years, 11 months and 6 days

Bennett, Mary, wife of John I. Bennett, died May 22,
1857. Age 70 years, 3 mos. 2A days

Bennett, John I. Bennett, died Sep. 21, 1850. Age
65 years, 8 months and 17 days

Bennett, Ruth, daughter of John I« and Mary Bennett,
born Dec. 9, 1817, died May 11, 1397

Bennett, B. Lefferts Bennett, born March 30, 1313,
died June 27, 1882

P. Lavenia Rowland, wife of B. Lefferts Ben-
nett, born Oct. 25, 1814, died Jan.
3, 1383

Bennett, John L. son of B. Lefferts and P. Lavenia
Bennett, died aged 5 mos« 14 days

Brinkerhoff, John L. Brinkerhoff , born Oct, 18, 1303,
died Dec. 4, 1884

Brinkerhoff, Sophia, wife of John L. Brinijerhoff , died
Jan. 17, 1852. Age 46 yrs. 5mos.21dys

Brinkerhoff, Maria Elizabeth, daughter of John L. and
Sophia Brinkerhoff, died May 21,1348.
Age 10 years, 4 months and 5 days

Bennett
Rowland:1
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Brinkerhoff, Caroline, daughter of John L. and Sophia
Brinkerhoff, born Aug. 23, 1842, died
Oct, 6, 1842

Brinkerhoff, John Conklin, Bon of John L. and Sophia
^rinkerhoff, born Dec, 4, 1834, died
Aug, 8, 1835

Brinkerhoff, George Washington, son of John L. and Sophia
Brinkerhoff, born March 26, 1841, died
April 17, 1843

Miller, Ezra W« Miller, died May 24, 1859. Age 74
years, 11 months and 7 days

Miller, Sarah Miller, died April 14, 1876. Age 79
years, 5 months and 7 days

Miller, Henry S. Miller, died June 21, 1867. Age
29 years, 1 month and 12 days

Miller, Sarah J. Miller, died Jan, 31, 1857. Age
36 years, 3 months smd 10 days

Ludlum, Daniel Ludlum, died July 25, 1837 in hie
71st yeas

Ludlum, Judith, wife of Deuiiel Ludlum, died Sep* 5

1863, Age 83 years, 13 days

Ludlum, Elizabeth Ludlum, died June 28, 1864. Age
58 years, 4 months and 19 days

Ludlum, Judith Ann Ludlum, died Sep, 29, 1886. Age
62 years, 11 months and 24 days

Coulter, Andrew Bremner Coulter, born Oct, 12,1808,
died May 14, 1836

Coulter, Mary, wife of Samuel Coulter, born Dec, 24,
1776, died Oct, 13, 1847

Timpson, James J, Timpson, born Sep, 11, 1305, died
May 4, 1848
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Coul
DeMil

Lter,)
ilt, 1

DeMil t.

DeMil t,

Timp son,

Keteltas,

Fleet,

Keteltas,
|

Springsteen,)

Bremner,

Breaner,

Bremner,

Bremner
Ludlum

Place,

Anderson,

Anderson,

Golder,

Msury Coulter, wife of James D. DeMil t, died
Sep, 1, 1864. Age 29 yr8,10mo8.27dys

Cornelius Gudlipp, son of James D. and Mary
C. DeMil t, died Aug* 3, 1364. Age 5
months and 12 days

James D* DeMilt, died Jan. 19, 1900 .Age 75y8

Cornelius Timpson, born May 25, 1837, died
Oct. 19, 1870

Abraham Keteltas, died March 20, 1827. Age
64 years and 4 days

Elizabeth, wife of Melankton Fleet, died
Sep. 5, 1828 in her 60th year

Rebecca Springsteen, wife of John Keteltas,
died Sep. 6, 1359. Age 72 years, 3
months and 3 days

John Bremner, died Jan. 31, 1807. Age 69
years, 9 months and 29 days

Barbara, wife of John Bremner, died Dec. 5

1800. Age 52 yrs« 7 months, 7 days

John Bremner, died Feb. 3, 1841. Age 66
years and 2 months

Priscilla Ludlum, wife of John Bremner,born
Oct. 27, 1784, died July 25, 1867

Elizabeth Anderson, daughter of Robert S.
and Catharine Place, died Sep. 28,1838
Age 2 years, 1 month and 11 days

Elizabeth, wife of Walter Anderson, died
April 20, 1833. Age 21 yrs. 2 months

Samuel Golder, son of Walter and Elizabeth
Anderson, died Aug. 3, 1832. Age 4
gaeaths and 6 days

Samuel Golder, died Jan. 1, 1831. Age 25
years, 10 months and 27 days

_^^^^_
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Oooked,

Jackson,

Ludlum,

Ludlum,^
Smith, )

Ludlum,

Ludlum,

Ludlum,

Ludlum
Gracy

Everett,

Everett,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Welling,

Welling,

Caroline, wife of James Cooked, died Sep*S6,
1829. Age 24 years, 1 month, 19 days

Charles Edward Jackson, born March 19,1854,
died Feb. 11, 1907

Daniel Ludlum, died July 23, 1905. Age 97
^ears, 8 months and 16 days

Judith Smith, wife of Daniel Ludlum, died
Aug* 3L, 1393. Age 80 years, 9 months
and 23 days

Daniel, son of Daniel anedSJudth Ludlum,
died Dec. 24, 1842. Age 4 years, 1
month and 12 days

Ellas C. son of Daniel and Judith Ludlum,
died Dec. 30, 1842. Age 1 year, 10
months and 17 days

Walte S. E. Ludlum, born Oct. 1, 1811, died
March 7, 1895

Jane Gracy, wife of Walte S. E. Ludlum,born
Feb. 23, 1813, died Jan. 26, 1899

Nicholas S. Everett, born Nov. 5, 1800, died
July 9, 1866

Priscllla, wife of Nicholas S. Everett,born
May 13, 1801, died Aug. 25, 1358

Nathaniel Carpenter, died May 1, 1826. Age
56 years, 7 months and 10 days

Ellas Carpenter, born May 18, 1791, died
July 16, 1856

Priscllla, wife of Ellas Carpenter, born
Feb. 19, 1799, died Mch. 10, 1891

Charles Welling, born Aug. 26, 1825, died
Aug. 9, 1891

Abigail J. wife of Charles Welling, born
Jan. 2, 1827, died July 31, 1898
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Everett,

Everett,

Gum,

Gum,

Gum,

Gura,

Long
Gumf!

Long,

Oakey,

Lott,

Lott,
)

Voorhees,

)

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,
\

Denton,)

Lott,

Frankie H. son of E. C, and Mary E. Everett
died Jan. 8, 1864. Age 5 mos. 12 days

Maggie J, daughter of E. C. and Mary E. Ev-
erett, died July 1851— (?)

George Gum, M* D* died May 26, 1824. Age 30
years and 6 months

Rebecca^ wife of George Gura, died June 26,
1321, Age 29 years

Elizabeth, daughter of the late Sarah Gum,
died March 6, 1854 in her 64th year

Sarah, vidow of George Gum, died March 18,
1364, in her 82nd year

Mary, wife of Rev. Chester Long and eldest
daughter of the late Sarah Gun, died
July 19, 1851, in her 64th year

Rev. Chester Long, died Jan» 23, 1877, in
his 89th year

Rebecca Oakey, died July 9, 1848. Age 92yrs

George I. Lott, born Feb. 22, 1778, died
Feb. 6, 1364. Age 82 years, llmos.l? dys

Maria Voorhees, wife of George I. Lott,
1788-1375

John, son of George and Maria Lott, died
May 28, 1825»Age 9 yrs. 8mos« 28 dys

Hendrick Lott, died Feb. 15, 1856. Age 61
years, 11 months and 16 days

Mary Denton, wife of John B. Lott, died Feb.
13, 1868. Age 49 years

John B. Lott, died Oct. 29, 1889. Age 76 yrs



-G?-

e-^jsJb SI •aom 6 93A. a^dSX ,8 •rxfiL i)dlf)

-vS .S <cibM fine .0 .S lo 'r9J-x{3j;jiJp.i> .G ©x

Br^];^float 5 Jbns e'r^ex

,6S ©ru/I b&ib ,nifC ss^o©© lo ©"riw ,j80o©efea

«iB8-^ es ©sA .xsei

rtsev ^[d•^^ ':£9il ni J^SSI ,d ifoifiM fc©J:J&

'LB9\, btiSiS l»ri ni ,i^d8X

*«©i)l9 fiixfi :gaoJ. rieJesrfO .ven ^o ©Ixw tX'iBM.

ru ,V?8I ,£S .ncTi Jb©ii) jgnoJ rt©*89riO .r©H
1B0\; rid-es Bid

a-r^SG ©sA. 81^61 ,6 "VilwI. heib ,\;»:^C «ooecfoH

6©xi) ,6VVI ,SS: •ci'91 m:od jd-J-oJ .1 ©g'^ost)

BXb VJ.«8omII ja-iBdY 28 ©sA.^Oei ,d •o'.e'J

,*d-oJ .1 ©giost) *!to 9xxw »ee©x£rrooV ^xisM

b9ib jJ-^oJ fiioeM fcn^; o^-xo^Q lo noa ,nc[oT>

8'<^ 82 .Boir.6 .aiic 6 ©gA.asSI ,82 ^fiVi

Id ©sA •dSei ,31 •cfs'E fcoxf> ,o^oJ. jCoiifensH

a\,Bb 31 fioe srii'Koaj II ,eiB©^

,691 bQib jCTooJ: .a foioT. ^o ©liw .noJ-nsa x'"'^
eiij©^ €^ ©sA .6S6I ,61

,J-J-©r£©y?C

,xru;0

I'!

SnoJ

.d-^oJ

(.895
,d'd'oJ

9f£lO0V

(ddOiI

d-oJ

8i^c a'P ©sA.eesi ,es" .cToo J!)9J d-oJ «a miol

f ,dto
(,nodne



-80«

Lott, )

Doughty,)

Noe, )

Lott,)

Lott,

Lott,

Lott,

Shelton,

Shel
Conkl

ton,
J

Shelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,

Creed,

Creed,

Whlteon,

Charlotte A* Doughty, wife of John B. Lott,

born Sep, 2, 1841, died Mch,l.'5,1394

Phebe Ann, wife of James P. Noe, died Feb.

1, 1665. Age 23 years and 10 months.
Daughter of John B. and Mary Lott

John D. son of John B. and Mary Lott, died
Feb, 23, 1865. Age 19 yrs. 4 months

Caroline, daughter of John B. and Mary Lott
died March 7, 1865. Age 9 yrs. 2 mos

Sarah Jane, daughter of John B. and Mary
Lott, died Jan. 18, 1868. Age 20 yrs.

Rev. Frederick G. Shelton, born May 20,
MDCCCXV, died June 20,MDCCCLXXXI

Rebecca Conklin, wife of Rev. Frederick G.
Shel ton, born Huntington, L. I. April
27, 1830, died Denver, Col. Sep.1,1907

FretiF. Shelton, born April 27, 1353 at
Fishkill, died July 29, 1857

Mary S. Shelton, born March 20, 1854, Ilew

York City, died July 19, 1857

John S. Shelton, born Oct. 8, 1856, at Mont-
pel ier, Vt. died July 22, 1870

Staman G. Shelton, born Nov. 16, 1859 at
Montpelier, Vt. died Aug. 15, 1860

Hewlett Creed, died Nov. 30, 1336. Age 75
years and 4 days

Charlotte, wife of Hewlett Creed, died Jan.
14, 1815. Age 50 yrs. 5 mos '9 days

Eliza Codwise Creed Whitson, born April 8,
1827, died Nov. 22, 1900
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Creed,

Creed,

Creed,
311e8on

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Foster^

Foster,)
Hutton,

;

Foster,

Foster,

Foster,

Carter,
Foster :!

Mary T. Creed, born July 26, 1836, died
Oct. 10, 1899

George A« Creed, Co* G« 40th Mozart Reg't.
N. Y. Vol. died Apr. 12, 1895, Age 63 yrs

Margaret Creed, wife of Edward Elleson, born
March 31, 1825, died April 20, 1883

Hewlett Creed, died July 5, 1846, Age 27
years, 10 months pnd 9 days

Helen Welling Creed, born July 25, 1796,
died Dec. 25, 1878

George E. Creed, died Sep. 13, 1838. Age 41yB

Jane, daughter of ^eorge and Helen Creed,
died Jan. 21, 1838. Age 1 yr. 5 idos

Helen Louisa, daughter of ^eorge and Helen
Creed, died Sep. 20, 1838. Age 4
years and 6 months

Jacob Foster, born Jainaice, May 19, 1787,
died in Brooklyn, Mch. 17, 1858

Margaret Eutton, wife of Jacob Foster, born
Lisbon, Feb. 2, 1793, died Brooklyn,
July 17, 1838

Eneline Foster, daughter of James and Sarah
Foster, an exemplary and most dearly
beloved sister. She died Jan. 24,
1870, in her 65th year

James Foster, died July 15, 1843, in his
82nd year

Sarah, wife of James Foster, died Jan. 20,
1848 in her 82nd year

Jane, wife of Robert Carter and daughter of
Jsmea Foster, died Feb. 21, 1824.
Age 58 years
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Poster,

Foster,

Foster,

Poster, )

Clinton,)

Poster,

Poster,

Foster,

Sleight,

Van No strand,

Vgm Nostrand,

Van No strand.

Smith,

Smith,
Bnedeker,

Abrahani, son of James and Sarah Poster, died
June 13, 1801. Age 3 years, 19 days

William R. s«n of ^ames and Sarah Poster,
died Dec. 2, 1794. Age 6 mos« 3 days

James Poster, Jr. born Dec. 20, 1791, died
Oct. 25, 1854

Ann Eliza, daughter of Charles Clinton and
wife of James Foster, Jr. died June
14, 1845. (Fo age)

Elizabeth Clinton, daughter of James and
Ann Poster, idAwA Nov. 30, 18(?),died
Oct. 18(?)

Jane Elizabeth, daughter of James and Ann
Poster, born May 17, 1825, died Aug.
11, 1829

James Clinton, son of James and Ann Poster
born Aug. 3, 1823, died July 3,1824

Cornelia, wife of ^enry C. Sleight, died
in New York, Pec. 19, 1830. Age 36
years, 5 months and 3 days, also her
infant daughter

James D. son of Stephen and Kary E. Van Nos«
trand, died Aug. 5, 1851.Age 1 yr.4mos

Johanna S. daughter of Stephen and Mary E.
Van Nostrand, died Jan. 25, 1848. Age
4 years and 6 days

William G. son of Stephen and Mary E. Van
Nostrand, died Aug. 17, 1852. Age 8
months and 3 days

Charles Smith, born June 6, 1832, died Oct.
22, 1898

Maria Snedeker, wife of Charles Smith, born
Dec. 16, 1836, died Mch. 28, 1886

i^
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Yen No strand,

Van JTo strand,

Van Nostrand,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Atwater,

Mary E. Van Ko strand, born Sep. 12, 1822,
died Feb, 13 , 1887

Stephen Van Nostrand, born Feb, 10, 1807,
died Oct. 6, 1895

Mary E. Van NoBtrajid, born Dec. 24, 1815,
died Jan. 17, 1898

Charles Smith, born Aug, 1ft, 178?-, died
March 25, 1859

Mary Smith, born May 11, 1790, died April
4, 1868

Phebe, wife of Abram D. Smith, died April
16, 1903. Age 27 years

Ahn, wife of Selah Smith, died Sep. 25,
1828 in her 55th year

Edgar, son of Selah bxi6. Ann Smith, born Dec
17, 1807, died July 10, 1880

Martha, wife of George Carpenter, died May
26, 1842«Age 68 yrs. 1 mo» 6 dayes

George Carpenter, died May 7, 1852. Age 78
years and 18 days

William C. Carpenter, died May 15, 1852,
Age 41 years, 3 months, 11 days

Martha, daughter of William C, and Cornelia
Carpenter, died Aug, 1, 1853. Age 16
years, 7 months and 20 days

John Carpenter, died Sep* 28, 1833, A^e
30 years, 2 months and 27 days

Margaret Ann, wife of Charles A, Atwater,
born Aug. 4, 1819, died Nov. 24,1855
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Stove, Sarah Elizabeth, wife of George Stowe, born
Nov, 23, 1824, died May 15, 1857

Stwoe, Elbert Nostremd, son of George and Sarali
Stwoe, born Jan. 10, 1854, died Nov,
4, 1855

Stowe, James Warland, son of George and Sarah Stowe
died March 26, 1852. Age 12 mos,16 dys

Stowe, Annie, son of George and Sarah Stowe, born
Nov, 11, 1847, died March 30, 1851

Atwater, Elisabeth, daughter of Charlem-A* and Mary
A, Atwater, born April 2, 1849, died
Sep. 5, 1849

Stowe, A eon of George and Sarah E. Stowe, born
July 11, 1845, died Aug. 11, 1845

Rider, John, son of James arid Margaret Rider, born
Nov. 21, 1821, died May 18, 1828

Rider, James Rider, died April 50, 1876, Age 79
years ajid 1 month

Rider, Margaret, wife of James Rider, died Oct. 10
1877. Age 76 years and 3 months

Rhodes, Margaret, widow of John Rhodes, born June
11, 1772, died June 9, 1849

Shelton, Nathan Shelton, M. D. born June 6, 1784,
died July 25, 1864

Shelton) Eliza Henrietta, wife of Nathan Shelton and
Starman,) daughter of Frederick William Starman,

died Feb. 23, 1828. Age 38 yrs. 28dy6

Shelton, Anna Scriba, daughter of Nathan and Eliza
H. Shelton, died Kay 24, 1818. Age 2
months and 17 days
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Sbelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,)
Starman,

)

Scriba,
I

Dundas,)

Shelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,

Shelton,

Sarah Grave, daughter of Nathan and Eliza H.

Shelton, died Oct. 21, 18?6. Age 17
years and 1 day

James Dun das, son of Nathan and Mary A. S.

Shelton, torn July 24, 1852, died Jan,

3, 1858

Mary Ann Sophia, wife of Nathan Shelton, and
daughter of Frederick Willi em Starman,
died Dec. 14, 1859. Age 46 years, 10
months and 15 days *

Aftna, wife of Frederick G. Scriha and daugh*
er of James Dundae of Scotland, died
Feb. 7, 1840. Age 75 years, 2 months
and 2 weeks

Mary Starman, daughter of Nathan and Elizar
H. Shelton, horn March 1, 1819, died
Aug. 19, 1887

Nathan, son of J. D. and F. G. Shelton,horn
Oct, 12, 1846, died July 7, 1896

Fannie G. daughter of J. D. and F. 6. Shel-
ton, born June 20, 1857, died June
6, 1878

Fanny Gardiner, vife of John D. Shelton,M.D.
born Sep. 9, 1817, died April 28, 1896

John I»undas Shelton, M. P. born July 11,
1816, died Dec. 10, 1862

Mary Anna, daughter of John ajid Fanny Shel-
ton, born Jan. 11, 1856, died Nov.
50, 1866

Eliza Starman, daughter of John and Fanny
Shelton, born Aug* 31, 2 844, died Aug.
25, 3 845

Fanny Gardner, daughter of John and Fanny
Shelton, born July 11, 1853, died July
4, 1854
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Shelton,

Wiggins,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith, )

Strong,)

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Carpenter,

Goble
Allen :i

Allen,

Charles J. eon cfif J. D. and P. G. Shelton,
born Sep. 7, 1858, drowned May 21,
1884 in Owyhee River, Nevada

Thomas Wiggins, died 9th of May, 1728. (Re-
mainder not readable.)

Selah Smith, died Sep. 3, 1818. Age 11 or
41 years, 1 month and 4 days

James Smith, died April 20, 1803 in his
56th year.

Hannah Strong, wife of James Smith, died
June 13, 1805 in her 58th year

Carpenter (Nothing else visible)

IncreaB Carpenter, died April 20, 1807. Age
70 years and 8 months

Oliver, son of IncreaS' ajid Mary Carpenter,
died Aug. 29, 1804. Age 23 years, 5

months and 10 days

Will lam, son of George and Martha Carpenter
died Oct. 2, 1807. Age 1 year, 8
months and 6 days

James, con of Samuel and Jane Carpenter, died
Dec, 28, 1842. A^e 68 years, Imonth
and 21 days

Maria, wife of James Carpenter, died July
6, 1881. Age 78 years, 5 mos. 20dy8

Sarah Maria Goble, widow of Tunis Allen,
born March 23, 1802, died Feb. 27,1880

Cobson Allilen, died Sep* 12, 1816. (Remainder
not readable*

)
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All
CoeT']

Wiggins,

Wiggins,

Coe,

•nell ,
I

". )

Cornell

,

Coe,

Wiggins,

Naf is.

Snedeker,
NafiB,'

Snedeker,
Ne-fis,

Snedeker,

Smith,

Smith,

Elise, '?ife of Dob son Allen and daughter of
the late ITehemiah Coe, died Dec. 3,
1858 in her 84th year

Benjamin Wiggins, died Aug. 30, 1807. Age
71 years, 8 months and 4 days

Elizabeth, wife of Benjamin Wiggins, died
March 31, 1817. Age 76 years, 2 months
and 27 days

Nehemiah Coe, died Aug. 26, 1828. Age 80
years, 9 months and 5 days

Sarah, wife of Henry Cornell and daughter
of NehemiaJi and Kaurica Coe, died Aprl
4, 1851. Age 78 yrs. 9 mos* 24 days

Richard Wiggins, died Aug. 1, 1817. Age 54
years, 9 months and 3 days

George Kaf is, Jr. died April 10, 1839. Age
36 years and 12 days

Emma Linda, daughter of Fra— (?) and Sarah
U. Snedeker, ejid grand- daughter of Geo
Nei^is, Jr. died Jan. 17, 1841. Age -{^
and 14 days

George Henry, eon of Fra— (?) and Sarah U.
Snedeker, and grand-son of George Ka-
fie, Jr. died April 15, 1847. Age 15
months and 15 days

Sarah U. wife of Fra— (?) Snedeker, died
March 9, 1855. A^e 31 years, 7 months
and 23 days

Noah, son of John and Tebitha Smith, died
Sep. 1, 1802. Age 3 yrs. and 4 days

John Smith, djed Nov, 18, 1826. Age 71 yrs.
7 months and 11 days.
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Smith,

Smith,

Crane,

Crane, )

Johnson,)

Crane, )

Wickhaia,)

Crane,

Crane,
Prv\dden

Crane,

Crane,

Crane,

Crane,

Crane,

.1

Tabitha, wife of John Smith, died May 16,
1859. Age 81 years

John Smith, died Jan. 10, 1813, 1873. Age
56 years

ReT^. Elias Winane Crane, Pastor of the Pre*
byterien Church of Spririgf ield, N. J.
from 1820, to 1826 and of the Jamaica
Pnesbyterian Church from 1826 to 1840
Born Mch. 18, 1796, died Nov, 10, 1840

Hannah Margetta Johnson, vrife of Rev. Elias
Winans Crane, born June 9, 1796, died
Oct. 18, 1827

Sarah Rogers Wickham, vidow of Rev. Elias
Winans Crane, born Feb. 17, 1801, died
Nov. 28, 1858

Rev. Elias llettlcton Crane, eldest son of
Rev. Elias Winans Crane, born Jamaica
Jan. 4, 1827, died Elizabeth, N. J.
May 26, 1885

Mary Elizabeth Prudden, widow of Rev .Elias
Nettleton Crane, born Aug. 20, 1829
died Feb. 4, 1907

William Lincoln, son of Rev. £. IT. and M.
E. Crane, born Oct* 17, died Dec. 3
1866

Charles Ira, son of Rev. E. N. and M. E.
Crane, born Jan. died June 1868

Virginia May, daughter of Rev. E. N. and M.
E. Crane, born May 3, died May 4, 1869

Elizabeth Woodruff, infant daughter of Rev.
E. V/. and H, M. Crane

Samuel Wickham, infant son of Rev. E. W.
and S* P, Crane*
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Cran«, Robert Cornell, infant son of Rev. E. W. art

S. P.. Crane.

Vanderveer, A. ritmas Vanderveer, born Aug. 16, 1888,
died Jan. 27, 1869

Vanderveer, Gertr|tLde R. Vanderveer, born Dec. 8,1886,
died April 13, 1894

Ditmas, John Ditmas, born Dec. 12, 1765, died Mch.
1, 185S

Ditmas,
)

Catelina Johnson, vrife of John Ditmas, born
Johnson,) May 4, 1773, died July 6, 1847

Ditmas, Martin Ditmas, born Aug* 9, 1792, died Sep.
2, 1872

Ditmas, John J. Ditmas, born June 1, 1798, died
Dec. 22, 1845

Ditmas, Maria Ditmas, born May 3, 1808, died Jan.
8, 1888

Ditmas, Catalina Ditmas, born Nov. 3, 1810, died
Jan. 21, 1855

Ditmas, George Ditmas, born June 22, 1813, died
Sep, 13, 1839

Faulkner, Moses Faulkner, died Sep. 16, 1860. Age
71 years, 4 months and 12 days

Faulkner, Aletta S. wife of Moses Faulkner, died Jan.
3, 1863. Age 76 years, 3 mos.22 days

Slusser, Sarah, wife of John Slusser, died Jan. 20,
1855 in her 55th year

Carpenter, Joseph, son of Will ism and Amelia Carpenter
died Aug, 15, 1797, Age 4 years

Carpenter, Williaju Carpenter, died Dec. 3, 1795. Age
30 years
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Carpenter, Elizabeth, vife of Hehemiah Carpenter, died
Feb. 2, 1799« Age 66 years

Skidmore, Joseph Skidmore, died May 31, 1811.Age 39 3B

Skidmore, Abigail, Fife of Joseph Skianore, died Dec,
7, 1855 in her 87th year

Skidmore, William Skidmore, died— (?) 1828. Age 32 ye

AreBon, Samuel B. Areson, died Aug. 16, 1852. Age
24 years and 7 monthe

Carpenter, James, eon of James and Maria Carpenter,
died Oct. 23, 1859. Age 28 yrs, 8 mos

Peterson, Sarah Cornelia, wife of Royal Peterson, died
Jan. 8, 1867. Age 31 years

Wiggins, Richard Wiggins, died Aug. 12, 1750.Age 38j5

Snedeker, Elbert Snedeker, died Jan. 19, 1850. Age
45 years, 6 months and 11 days

Snedeker, Mary, vife of Elbert Snedeker, died Dec.3,
1B79. Age 74 years and 29 days

Smith, Smith Smith, Jr. died Nov. 16, 1855. Age
55 years, 1 month and 28 days

Geoarge, Frederick Augustus, son of Frederick S. and
Letticea Ann Geoarge, born July 8,184§
died March 1, 1849

Ludlum, Henry Ludlum, died Oct. 9, 1752 in his 63"y

Ludlow, Damaris, wife of Henry Ludlow, died May 30,
1767. Age 73 years

Ludlam, Ruth, daughter of Henry and Damaris Ludlam,
died Jan. 4, 1747. Age 20 yrs.

Ludlam, Judith, wife of Henry Ludlam, died Aug. 25,
1712. Age 23 years.
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Ludlajsi,

OaJcley,

Oakley,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Everet,

Piteh,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Ditmas,

ritmas, )
Pisbrow,

Ditmas,

Watson,

J

John, son of Henry and Judith Ludlam, died
Uov, 15, 1748. Age 37 years

Wilmot Oakley, died May 12, 1814. Age 70 yre

Patience, vife of Wilmot Oakley, died Nov.
30, 1804, in her 59th year

Nathaniel Smith, died June 22, 1857. Age
68 years

Catelintie, wife of Nathaniel Smith, died
Meirch 24, 1807* Age 58 yra. 8 days

Mary, wife of John Smith, died Nov. 6, 1805
Age 59 yrs. 4 months and 11 days

Judith Everet, died March 17, 1778. Age 59 jp

Mary Pitch, died Jan. — (?) 1709. Age 17 ys

Daniel L. Smith and hie wife Sarah. They
died within five hours of each other
on Aug. ?, 1827. JS6 aged 3T years and
29 days and she aged 44 years

William L. Smith, died June 5, 1843. Age
24 years, 1 month and 3 days

Carrie, wife of Williem L. Smith, died Apr.
18, 1869. Age 50 years

Don L. Ditmas, born Feb. 11, 1785, died
June 2, 1853

Catharine Disbrow, wife of Don L. Ditmas
born Nov. 3, 1796, died Oct. 27,1880

John Ditmas, born April 6, 1822, died Jan.
14, 1893

Hattie Ec daughter of Samuel J, and Mary G.
Watson, died Sep. 7, 1862. Age 2
months and 15 days
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Wateon, Addie J. daughter of Samuel J. and Mary G.
Watson, died July 25, 1864. Age 6 weeks

Watson, Lucy A* daughter of Samuel J. and Mary G.
Watson, died July 7, 1866. Age 2 mos.

Tuthill, Maranda P. Tuthill, born Dec. 7, 1841, died
Feb. 15, 1884

Tuthill, John S. Tuthill, aied Jan. 27, 185?. Age 41ys

Tuthill, Catharine J. wife of John S. Tuthill, died
July 14, 1860. Age 48 years

Ditmaa, J. Adrian Ditmas, born Dec. 31, 1824, died
Feb. 24, 1906

Ditmas, ) Ellen W. Stoothoff, wife of J. Adrian Ditms
Stoothoff,} born Feb. 26, 1824, died Oct. 29,1868

Boggrt, Timothy Bogart, died Jan. 15, 1874. Age 60
years, 6 months and 11 days

Bogart, James Bogart, born Aug. 4, 1787, died March
26, 1855

Bogart, Sarah, wife of James Bogart, died Oct* 14,
1845. Age 51 years

Bogart, Gertrude N. Bogart, died May 21, 1867. Age
31 years, 2 months and 12 days

Bogart, William H. Bogart, died May 12, 1878. Age
52 years. (Masonic emblem on this grav^

Ireland, Ezra S. Ireland, born Nov. 8, 1814, died
Dec. 28, 1878

Ireland, Judith A. wife of Ezra S. Ireland, born Ho-*
18, 1816, died Oct. 6, 1898
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Ireland,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

PorbuB,

ForbuB,

Baylis,

Baylie,

BayliB,

Bailey,

Baylis,

Sarah Ann, daughter of Ezra A. 8Jid Judith
A. Ireland, died Aug. 28, 1837. Age
8 years and 3 months

Samuel S. Smith, died Aug. — (?) 1847, in
hie 64th year

Sarah A. wife of Samuel S. Smith, born Nov.
9, 1819, died Jan. 3, 1868

Benjamin Smith, died Jan. 20, 1785. Age 3835

Mary Smith. (Remainder not readable)

William Porbus, died Jan. 29, 1814, Age 84 y

Elizabeth, wife of William Forbus, died
Sep. 10, 1799. Age 70 years

Thomas Baylis, died Aug. 3 6, 1821. Age 52
years, 8 months and 6 days

Elizabeth, wife of Thomas Baylis, died
March 19, 1804. Age 34 years

Catharine, daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth
Baylie, died Sep. 18, 1810. Age 16
years and 11 months

Daniel Bailey, died Sep. 30, 1801. Age 75 ys

Elias Baylis. A true patriot and an emi-
nent Christian, He was an elder in tb
Presbyterian Church of Jamaica. For
his love of liberty he fell a victim t
British cruelty and tho' blind was im-
prisoned in New York in Sep. 1776 and
was released only in time to bcaathe
his last in the arms of his daughter
while crossing the Brooklyn ferry.
During his confinement he was accus-
tomed to sing the 142nd Pslam.
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Enith,

Scith,

Pierscn,

Cenet,

SKith,

SentoB,

SBlth,

SKith,

Eigtiie,

Thcras £=:ithj died Cct. 12, 1722, i^e "C yrs

Ur. Israel Esith, died April », 1734. A^e
28 years

Judith, The Tir-uous concert of Per. Mr.
roim Pierson, died Oct. 19, l''e4. ige
67 years.

— (?)cr.d Charles, second sen of ?— (?) Ciias

and Cornelia ?. lenet, died Hay 15,
.-!?). (All Terj- irdiitisct.;

¥alter Saith, died Sep. 4, 1522. JLge "7

years, 9 scrtrs ar.d 2'' days

Mary, Fife cf Salter S^ith, died Tec. 4,

1851. Age £6 yearfl,5 zios. ar.i 25 dye

Hathaniel Z-en'or., r.ied July 14, 16Cf. A^e
£2 years, 9 Tior.'.ts arid IC days

Sartha, wife nf Samuel lentoc, died l^ec.

11, 16CC in her EiVr. year

Isra«l Ssith, iied 5ot, 15, 1=55. Axe 52
years, 3 t.ct.-'Ls and 25 days

Priscilla, wtfe cf Israel S=i-.h, lied C;t.
25, 1845. AeC 6o yrs. £ res. 3 iys

Jases Hlgrie, ^rn r-.ise 2C, l''''l, iiei T-ly

Dei-tcn,

2>est«r,

Sarat, "rife cf -"s:e» Zigt-ie, ccrn April 1",

da, fa'igiter of Tariel ani P.uth Tenton,

Sarah Ten-.cn, ^crr Sep. 25, 1£1£, died Tan
12, 18^=4*



->e-

a-xx or 9SA.SSVI ,S*.[ ..to--) ?:>lb tiUisiQ SisrsorfT

9SA .^STI ,5 rj-rr

• lii .V9H 1o jioanoo r-jjowo-iiv 9(lt ,f{J-ii>i;L

Si^fiO (?}—"i "50 nos f)iioo9a gaalinxiO &no(?) —
'. J'o;ix.t3ib.-ii: ^^tsv .CL\.),(?) —

"("T -v^JV •S->8I ,Jt> .qsa &9X.6 ,rl.ti.T.3 -^ig^XjeVj^

3'.t«6 V> bos Qii&nom 6 ,a'jc^9TC

,4k .ooCi bsii) .'{i'xmti 1;>JLqW ^o 9*ix^ ,x**^^
av£; 32 b£is .3om ^jaTes'^ S3 93A, .1361

9^4 .oOBI ,^I -^IxfL b9£b ,ao*n9a I9i:ni?jii-BK

ai^fifi 01 bas sd&nom Q ,axG9"t S3

• osd 59i:.& ,nojn9<I l9i;a«33 ?:o alxw ,sji*^BiI

1R9Y xid-i^S t9r£ nx 00«I ,11

Sa 93A ,ddQL ,SI -^voH i>9Xf) ,rf,txma Lssisl

• J-oO f>9l.5 ,>iJ-lraa IsRiel to 9lxw ,J=$IXi-oai:i*I

Xlwli b9Xf) ,I9VI ,02 easjl n-rorf ,fjicf3J:H agrasl
I<?8.r ,15

,S'I liicrA rfxocT ,9lo'siH aeiSioL lo e'ixvir jfis-xsa

85^81 tQL ,ioO b9ib ,^VVI

,nod"n9tI d&vH hns IsineCI xo n^irfsifsb ,«5asinA.

^oei,5S ^icM 69x.f> ,^581 ,e .cTel rcrocf

.n«L Jbsxx) ,oI8I ,32 .reS niocf ,aoJ-n9C[ r£Bi62
^,881 ,S?I

,Ii^^xa2

,iiJ'Xiii2

,n0819X'I

(iiixaiS

,tlJ-xra3

,f{.)-x,-n3

,sxcrgxH

,9lcf3lH



-95-

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Smith,

Smith,

Foster,

Ryder,

Ryder,

Ryder,
jDenton,)

Skidmore,

Martha Denton, died Nov. 8, 1835. Age 40yr8

Catharine Denton, died Feb. 12, 1879. Age
80 years

Phete Denton, died Aug. 16, 1878. Age 77 yre

Ruth, wife of Daniell Denton, died Nov. 16,
1845. Age 49 yrs. 2 monthe

Daniel, son of Daniel and Sarah Denton, did
July 4, 1850. Age 64 years, 4 months

Daniel E. Denton, died Jan. 2, 1862 in hie
32nd year

Jane Fowler, daughter of Daniel and Ruth
Denton, died May 27, 1856. Age 42
years and 5 months

Nicholas Smith, died July 4, 1849. Age 40
years, 1 month and 7 days

Mary, wife of Nicholas Smith, died July 25
1353. Age 48 yrs. 7 mos» and 20 days

Joana, wife of Jaco'c Foster, died Fet* 1323
in her 75th year

Calvin M, son of Smith and Mary Ryder, "born

July 29, 1848, died Apr. 22, 1904

Smith Ryder, born April 29, 1320, died
Aug* 5, 1895

Mary Ann, wife of Smith Ryder and daughter
of Daniel and Ruth Denton, born Nov.
25, 1320, died Nov. 18, 1904

John I. Skidmore, died May 7, 1304. Age 66
years, 2 months ajid 12 days
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Denton, Amos Denton, died I>Tay 11, 1322. Age 75
years, 4 months and 24 days

Denton, Mary, wife of Amos Denton, died Jan. 25,
1816. Age 59 yrs. 7 mo8. 15 days

Denton, Hannah A. daughter of Amds and Patience
Denton, born May 22, 1832, died Aug.
3, 1879

Denton, Mary, daughter of Amop and Patience Denton
died Dec. 20, 1825. Age 4 or 1 yr.61s

Denton, Jane Ann, daughter of Amos and Patience Dea
ton, died Sep. 6, 1828. Age 8Dio9.24ds

Denton, Amos Denton, born March 1, 1794, died Aug.
9, 1857

Denton, Patience, wife of Amos Denton, born Oct.
14, 1794, died Oct. 8,1887

Denton, Patience, daughter of Amos and Mary Denton,
died May 30, 1829. Age 37 yrs.'

5

moPnths and 2 days

Skidraore, Phebe, widow of Jeremiah Skidmore, died Oct
27, 1853, Aged 81 years, 2mosj3 days

Huntling, Matthew T. son of Matthew S. and Almira B.
Hunt: ing, died Nov. 26, 1346. Age 5
gioaths and 9 days

Huntling, Almira B. daughter of Matthew S. and Almira
B. Huntling, died May 23, 1849. Age
6 months and 1 day

Huntling, Nathaniel Clifford, son of Matthew S. and
Almira B. Huntling, died Nov, 15,1861
Age 19 years, 6 months and 22 days
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Huntling,

IXiryea,

Duryea,

}

Baker, )

Rust in,

Rust in.

Smith,

Smith,
]Messenger,

)

Messenger,

Herriman,

Herriman,|
Bryar, )

Herriman,

Herriman,

Alraira B. wife of Matthew 5. Huntling, died
Oct, 1, 1349. Age 33 yrs. 2 mo6,23 dys

Joseph T. Puryea, "born Dec, 9, 1833, died
May 17, 1398

Elizabeth Baker, wife of Joseph Duryea,
born Uov. 30, 1839, died Sep. 21,1387

Evan J, Rustin, "born Oct, 23, 1325, died
June 15, 1379

Harriet Rustin, born June 4, 1824, died Oct
27, 1838

Brewster H, Smith, died "Feb. 3, 1888. Age
78 years, 5 months and 19 days

Susan A. Messenger, wife of Brewster H.Sraiti
died June 24, 1831. Age 68 years, 2
months and 10 days

Mary, wife of John W. Messenger, died Aug.
24, 1827. Age 30 years, 2 months, 3
days, (A stone close to the above is
marked "Our Little Clarence.")

John Herriman, born July 30, 1797, died
Jan, 25, 1335

M. A. Bryar, wife of John Herriman, born
Dec. 25, 1800, died Mch, 29, 1873

Sophia Minton, daughter of John and Mary
Ann Herri;aan, born Jan, 1, 1830, died
Sep, 22, 1901

Rosanna Bryar, daughter of John and Mary
Ann Herriman, died Nov, 5, 1322. Age
1 year, 1 month and 5 days
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Wright, Benjamin Fright, hovn April 24, 1820, died
Sep. 15, 1821

Wright, )
Martha, wife of Benjamin Wright and daughtar

Herriman,) of James and Magdalene Herriman, horn
Oct. 29, 1789, died Oct. 15, 1353

Herrinan, Magdalene Herriman, born Nov , 27, 1790, died
Nov. 19, 1340 or 1849

Herriraan, Margaret Herriman, horn March 6, 1796, died
March 27, 1351

Herriman, James Herriraan, died Oct. 6, 1801, in his
40th year

Herriman, Thomas, son of James and Magdalene Herriman
died March 7, 1794. Age 3 months

Herriman, Stephen Herriman, Jr. died May 20,1792.
Age 35 years and 19 days

Herriman, Elizabeth Herriman, died Dec. 29, 1347. Age
87 years, 10 months and 26 days

Smith, Sarah Smith, died Feb. 1857 in her 95th year

Martha, wife of Stephen Herriman, who after
wards married John Smith, died Jan. 7
1783 in her 57th year

Herriman, Stephen Herriman, died April 3, 1770, in
his 41st year

Herriman, John, son of Stephen Herriman, died May 13
1785.Age 11 months and 13 days

Ludlam, William Ludlam, died Nov. 13, 1316 in his
70th yc6ir

Herrima:
Smith

iman,
JK )
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Ludlana,

Ludlam,

Ludlam,

Ludlam,

Ludlam, )

HendrickBon,)

Mills,

Mills,

Milles,

Ludlam,

Judith, wife of William Ludlam, died June 2
1821. Age 75 years and 6 months

Neheraiah, son of Nathaniel and Ann Ludlam,
died March 6, 1816. Age 16 years, 1
month and 15 days

Nehemiah Ludlam, died June 28, 1327. Age
75 years

Hannah B. wife of Nehemiah Ludlam, died Oct
23, 1328» Age 69 years

Nehemiah Ludlam, died Oct. 31, 1835. Age
54 years

Ann Hendrickson, wife of Nehemiah Ludlam,
died Dec? 4, 1826, Age 40 years

Samuel Mills, Sr. died May 27, 1343. Age
78 years, 10 months and 17 days

Patience, wife of Samuel Mills, Sr. died
May 5, 1855. Age 92 yrs.4rao8.14 days

Obadiah Milles, Jr. died Sep. 17, 17-7.3.

Age 26 years,

William Ludlam, died Dec. 19, 1802, Age
27 years, 11 months, 27 days

"Hark from the tomb a doleful sound!
The cry invades my ear,
Alas! Here lies an only son
Now in his eighth and twentieth year.
Hear what the voice from Heaven proclaims

That nature must decay and must these
Active limbs of mine, lie mouldering in

the clay.
Fare you well my children dear,
My sister and my friends,
I hope in Heaven ypu will appear
Where all things have their end."
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Ludlam,

Ludleun,

Ludlam,

Ludlam,

Ludlara,

Ludlam,

Ludlaai,

Ludliim,

Ludlum,

Ludlum,

Ludlum,

Ludlum,

Kolsea,

Hingetenberg,

Prise ilia A. Ludlam, died March 22, 1303.
Age 77 years, 3 months and 11 days

William Ludlam, Sr. died Feb. 6, 1794. Age
74 years and 4 months

Nathaniel Ludlara, died May 20, 1810. Age
55 years and 4 days

Catharine, wife of Nathaniel Ludlam, died
Nov. 24, 1812. Age 56 yrs. 3 mos.Sds

Johanna, wife of Daniel Ludlam, died Nov.
14, 1302. Age 75 years, 7 months

Daniel Ludlam, died March 18, 1307. Age 77
years, 10 months and 8 days

Benjamin E. son of Daniel Ludlam, Eeq. died
Feb. 12, 1811. Age 1 yr. 5 mos. 5 dys

Eliza Jane, wife of William S. Ludlum, born
July 25, 1811, died Oct. 12, 1855

Elizabeth, wife of William Ludlurd, died Deo
16, 1853. Age 74 yrs. 9 mos« 16 days

William Ludlum, died Oct. 3, 1828. Age 45
years, 6 months and 8 days

Nicholas Ludlum, died Sep. 17, 1820. Age
63 years and 5 days

Mary, wife of Nicholas Ludlum, died Feb. 10
1854, Age 92 years, 6 months and 1 day

Mary C. daughter of Christian and Amelia
Kolsea, died Sep. 11, 1899. Age 4 mos

Julia F. L, G, daughter of William and An-
na Hingstenberg, born Sep. 20, 1867,
died Dec. 3 8, 1874
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Stioddart,

Ludlam,

Ludlurn,

Mills,

Rhoade,

Rhoads,

Mills,

Mills,

Rhodes,

Bogart,

Young,

Young, )

Crowell,)

Crowell,

Frazee,

George C. Stoddart, Sarg't. Co. B. 15th
Reg, N, Y, Vol. Engineers, died
Feb. 2, 1876. (No age)

Nicholas Ludlam, Sr. died June 23, 1788.
Age 36 years

Martha, wife of Nicholas Ludlum, died Feb.
28, 1784, in her 49th year

Judith, daughter of Sameul and Patience
Mills, died March 26, 1815. Age 19
years and 2 months

Abigail, wife of Abiathar Rhoads, Esq. died
Feb. 16, 1822. Age 30 years

Abiathar Rhoads, died April 1, 1809.Age

•.-(?) Mills—.1323. (Remainder not readable)

Henry Mills, died Feb. 19, 1812. Age 80
years, 10 months and 11 days

Hannah, wife of William Rhodes, died Sep.
10, 1829. Age 40 yrs. 3 mos. 14 dys

Phebe Jane, wife of Peter L. Bogart, died
March 8, 1840. Age 25 yrs, 11 mos.4dys

Sidney J, Young, born Feb. 11, 1806, died
July 31, 1873

Sarah Crowell, wife of Sidney J. Young, born
Nov. 21, 1811, died Feb, 13, 1882

Stephen Crowell-- (?) Age 63 years

Mary Frazee, born Feb, 22, 1766, died Sep.
11, 1852
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Yoiang,

Young,

Bennett,

Bennett,

Bennett,

Bennett,

Bennett,

Raynor,

Raynor,

Raynor,

Raynor,

Raynor,

Sterling C» son of S. J. and S. Young, died
May 27, 1839. Age 7 yrs. and 5 ras

Sidney J. son of S. J. and S. Young, died
Aug. 2S, 1837. Age 1 yr. 3mo. 4 dye

John Bennett, died May 5, 1872. Age 72 yrs

Amelia, wife of John Bennett, died Jan. 15
1900. 4^e 76 years

Elizabeth, wife of John Bennett, died Oct.
14, 1841. Age 33 yrs. 11 mos* 7 days

Hendriclc H. son of John and Elizabeth Ben-
nett, born April 19, 1886, died Sep.
24, 1887

Alonzo Bennett, Corp. Co. C/' 158th Reg' t.
N. Y. Inf. died June 14, 1874. Age 87y8
(Close by the above stones are two
marked "Our darling Minnie and Tommie
and Jennie.*)

Sarah Ann, wife of Elijah Raynor, born May
1, 1835, died June 13, 1883

Andrew J. son of Elijah and Sarah A. Raynor
died May 16, 1875.Age 6 yrs, 25 days

P»ank Elmer, sen of Elijah and Sarah A. Ray
nor, died July 4, 1875. Age lOmonths
and 27 days

James Eldert, son of Elijah and Sarah A.
Raynor, died Sep. 15, 1866. Age 14
gieatbs and 20 days

Freddie, son of Elijah and Sarah A. Raynor
died Jan. 26, 1867. Age 11 days^
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Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Wiggins,

Wiggins,

Duryea,

Duryea,

lAiryea,

Duryea,
Mott,

Duryea,

Susie Lee, claughter of John L. and Ada M.

Duryea, born Jan. 10, 1370, died July

9, 1370

Legh Richmond, son of Abrsaiain and Elizabeth
Duryea, died Aug. 26,- 1847. Age 1

year, 2 months and 12 days

Ellen Augusta, daughter of Abraham and Elia
abeth Duryea, born Dec. 17, 1344, died

June S, 1345

Benjamin Duryea, died Jan. 29, 1321, Age
27 years, 10 months auad 8 days

Roelif Duryea Wiggins, died March 15,1345.
Age 54 years

Phebe, wife of Roelif Duryea Wiggins, died
May 5, 1857. Age 62 years, 11 months

("A atone near the above is marlced "Our
dear Bddie".)

Aaron Augustus, son of Whitehead and Clara
M. D»iryea, died Sep. 22, 1338. Age
4 years and 21 days

Aaron, son of Aaron and Mary Duryea, died
Aug. 31, 1337. Age 53 jtrs. 5 mos-S dys

Abraham, son of Aaron and Mary Duryea, died
Jan. 12, 1329.Age 34 years, 1 month
and 28 days

Mary, wife of Aaron Duryea and daughter of
Jacob and Elizabeth Mott, died Jan.
27, 1852. Age 69 yrs. 9 raos. 21 days

Aaron, son of George and Charity Duryea, dii

died Sep. 25, 1833. Age 79 years, 4
months and 4 days
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Barlcer,
Van SickleJ

Van Sicklen,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Durie,

Diarye a,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Ludlow,

Eliza, wife of Abraham Barker and daughter
of Pernandua and Elizabeth Van Sicklen
died June 27, 1833. Age 20 years, 2
months and 19 days

Elizabeth, wife of Fernandas Van Sicklen,
died Jan» 28, 1852 in her 57th year

(Stone down and could not be read excepting
"D. and M. Duryea".)

Martin I. Diiryea, born April 18, 1811, died
June 17, 1889

Elizabeth, wife of Martin I. Duryea, born
Feb. 9, 1817, died June 8, 1879

John I* Duryea, born July 11, 1819, died
Feb. 6, 1382

John C. V. A. Duryea, born July 1346, died
Feb. 1901

Jost Durie, settled in America 1675

Jacob Duryea, 1686-1758

Joost Duryea, 1709-1775

John Duryea, 1739-1324

John L. D»iryea, 1775-1826

Martin I. Duryea, 1311-1889

John C. V. A. Duryea, 1846-1901

Sarah, wife of Ditmas Ludlow, born July 30
1313, died Nov, 24, 1858

Ludlow, Duryea Ludlow, —(?) 1310. Age 2 mos. 24 dajB
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A. D, A. D. 1767

G. G. G. G. 1769

S, D, S. D. 1749

I. or F. D. I. or F. D. 1732

(The above are all common field stonei^

Duryea, John Duryea, died Feb. 4, 1814. Age 75
years and 21 days

Duryea, Jane, wife of John Duryea, died May 1,1314
Age 69 years, 9 months and 20 days

Duryea, John I. Duryea, died Oct. 12, 1826. Age
51 years, 4 months and 11 days

Duryea, Phebe, wife of John I . Duryea, died June
10, 1845. Age 61 yrs. 10 mos* 22 days

Duryea, Peter Duryea, born March 9, 1300, died
April 1, 1860

Duryea, Jane, wife of Peter Duryea, born July 9,
1800, died Feb. 10, 1870

Duryea, Abner C. son of Abner C. and Amelia Duryea
born Aug. 26, 1332, died Feb, 10,1365

Duryea, Ida, daughter of Abner C, and Amelia Duryea
died Dec. 3, 1862. Age 5 years

DiJiryea, Mary, daughter of Abner C, and Amelia Durya
died April 6, 1864. Age 3 years

Duryea, Amelia, wife of Abner C. Duryea, born Nov.
1, 1831, died Jan. 1, 1868

Duryea, Paul Duryea, died Oct, 20, 1851. Age 74
years, 11 months and 19 days
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Duryea,

Duryea,

Cam,

Carl
Duryeea, j

Gracy,

Gracy,

Gracy,

Gracy,

Gracy,

Gracy,

Gracy,

Gracy,

Gracy,

Gracy,

Charity, wife of Paul Duryea, died Dec. 16,
1356. Age 83 years, 6 months, 27 days

Rulif Duryea, 1302-1866

Conklin Carll, died Jan. 25, 1870. Age 63
years, 9 months and 9 days

Alletta Ann Duryea, wife of Conklin Carll,
died Sep. 20, 1371. Age 48 years

John Gracy, died Jan. 12, 1884. Age 56
years, 6 months and 26 days

Ethel Gracy, born Nov. 4, 1890, died May
14, 1396

Sarah Elizabeth, wife of John J. Gracy, died
Feb, 18, 1387. Age 28 yrs. 5 mos.l9ds

Hattie Lavinia, daughter of John and Sarah
E. Gracy, died April 18, 1387. Age
2 months and 21 days

Daniel Gracy, died Feb. 3, 1854. Age 85
years, 9 months and 24 days

Mary, wife of Daniel Gracy, died Sep. 23,
1872, Age 85 years, 5 months, 1 day

William, son of Daniel and Mary Gracy, died
Sep. 13, 1348. Age 21 yrs. 5 moeaids

John Gracy, died July 26, 1850. Age 54 yrs.
and 17 days

Anna, wife of John Gracy, died May 1,1868.
Age 65 years, 6 months and 28 days

Tunis Bergen, son of John and Anna Gracy,
born Jan. 27, 1837, died May 25, 1338
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Henderson,

Henderson,)
Van Siclclen,

Carr, )

Henderson,)

Hender
Morrel

^ender
Brush

son,)
1, )

er8on,|
>i. )

Henderson,

Henderson,

Henderson,

Henderson,

Henderson,

Henderson,

Covert, )

Selover,

)

Selover,

Henry Henderson, 'born May 12, 1314, died
July 27, 1395

Elsie Van Sicklen, wife of Henry Henderson
born Nov. 14, 1816, died July 29,1900

Caroline A. Henderson, wife of Sylvester G.
Carr, born Sep. 5, 1838, died Jan. 12,
1897

Nancy A. Morrell, wife of Henry Henderson,
born Oct, 26, 1815, died Nov, 27,1350

Caroline Brush, wife of Stephen Henderson,
died Feb. 22, 1837. Age 52 yrs.7rao8

Stephen Henderson, died Dec, 15, 1366. Age
77 years, 4 months and 15 days

David Henderson, died June 26, 1880. Age
63 years and 6 months

Phebe Eliza, wife of David Henderson, die<£
Dec, 4, 1865. Age 55 yrs, 1 mo. 8 dys

David, son of Henry and Nancy A. Henderson
died May 6, 1340. Age 6 mos. 14 days

George Kissam, son of Henry and Nancy A.
Henderson, died Aug. 8, 1843. Age
5 months and 19 days

Hannah Maria, daughter of Henry and Nancy
A. Henderson, died Aug. 29, 1846. Age
9 months and 17 days

Rosena B. Selover, wife of John Covert, born
March 31, 1834, died Feb, 8,1908

Margaret, wife of Cornelius J. Selover, died
June 17, 1861. Age 52 years, 2 months
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Selover, Cornelius J. Selover, died Sep. 20,1357,
Age 56 years, S months and 27 days

Selover, Abraham B. eon of Cornelius and Margaret
Selover, died March 4, 1855. Age 23
years, 1 month and 7 days

Selover, Mary, daughter of Cornelius J. and Margaret
Selover, died June 25, 1848, Age 2
months and 17 days

Selover, Margaret, daughter of Cornelias amd Marga-
ret Selover, died Oct. 22, 1845. Age
2 months and 6 days

Selover, John R. son of Cornelius and Margaret Se-
lover, died April 14, 1354. Age lyr.ldy

Selover, Evelyn May, daughter of Henry J. and Lucy
Selover, died July 14, 1899. Age 1
year, 7 months and 21 days

Baylia, Mary E. daughter of Thomas and Mary Baylis,
died in Brooklyn, July 5, 1846 in her
37th year

Baylis, Mary Baylis, died May 2, 1861, in her 89''yr

Ludlum, Jane E. Ludlum, horn Nov, 24, 1800, died
May 6, 1863

Covert, Underhill J. Covert, born Oct. 19, 1841,
died Aug. 12, 1832

Covert, Charles Percival Covert, died March 31,1903
Age 25 years

Smith, Elias B. Smith, born March 27, 1822, died
March 31, 1902

Smith, ) Jane S» Baisley, wife of Israel Smith, born
Baisley,) Jan. 12, 1335, died Aug. 14, 1894

Smith, Mary N. daughter of Nicholas and Mary Smith
born Oct, 28, 1838, died Jan. 21,1898
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Smith, Mary Emma, daught^sr of Thomas and Mary Smib
died July 4, 1846. Age 3 monthe

Smith, Sarah Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas and I^Iay

Smith, died Jan. 3, 1362. Age 14 years

Smith, Annie, daughtefeof Thomas and Mary Smith,
died Aug. 26, 1856. Age 21 days

Smith, Thomas Smith, died Aug. 20, 1896. Age 77 yrs

Smith, Mary Smith, died Jan. 26, 1905. Age 57 yrs.
1 month and 10 days

Smith, Mary Smith, died Feb. 7.0^ 1897. Age 26
years and 1 month

Smith, Catharine, wife of Thomas Smith, died Feb,
25, 1863. Age 80 yrs, 3 mos. 7 days

Smith, Thomas Smith, Sr. died Sep. 14, 1876. Age
89 years, 8 months and 14 days

Bergen, John Bergen, died Feb. 13, 1365. Age 85
years, 8 months and 9 days

Holland, John Holland, born April 15, 1815, died Aug
19, 1905

Vanderlaw, Catherine L. wife of David Vanderlaw, born
July 7, 1800, died Aug. 14, 1867

Carpenter, Eli^a, wife of Jacob Carpenter, born March
25, 1305, died Jan. 19, 1872

Carpenter, Jacob Carpenter, born April 10, 1804, died
Oct. 8, 1835

Carpenter, Jane Carpenter, died Mareh 23, 1878, in
her 77th year

Carpenter, Ruth, wife of Jacob Carpenter, died Sep.
22, 1841 or 1344. Age 31 years
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Carpenter,

Holland,

Holland,

Holland,

Holland,

Smith,

Smith,
Baylis,

is,)

Baylis,

Smit
Bayl

Creed,

Creed,

Ingraham,]
Creed, )

Wiggins,

Jacob Carpenter, died Jan. 17, 1841. Age
80 years

Katie Louisa, daughter of John and Mary J.
Holland, born Nov. 9, 1850, died June
11, 1858

John Henry, son of John and Mary J. Holland
born July 1, 1853, died Aug. 27,1355

Fanny Shelton, daughter of John and Mary J«
Holland, born July 21, 1849, died
April 28, 1857

Mary Ray, daughter of John and Mary J, Hol-
land, born Aug. 14, 1358, died July
21, 1892

Nicholas Smith, died Bee. 19, 1868. Age

76 years and 8 months

Maria Baylis, wife of Nicholas Smith, died
Jan. 11, 1388. Age 89 years, 9 months

Fanny Baylis, wife of Nicholas Smith, died
Aug. 11, 1838. Age 18 yrs.6mo8. 27 dys

Margaret Baylis, died June 5, 1866. Age
72 years and 10 months

B. H. Creed, born Oct. 30, 1811, died Mch.
2, 1389

Jane D. wife of B. H. Creed, born April 14
1309, died Dec, 26, 1882

Sarah Ingraham, daughter of B. H. and Jane
D. Creed, born Aug. 7, 1852, died June
11, 1386

John Wiggins, died Aug. 20, 1352. Age 52 yrs
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Wiggina,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Creed,

Tuthill,

Brush,

Brush,

Brush,

Brush,

Brush,

Brush,

Brush,

Brush,

John James, son of — (?) Wiggins, born Sep,
18?2, died March 16, 1834

Helen Louise, daughter of B, H. and J. D.
Creed, born June 1, 1849, died Sep.
15, 1852

Harold S. Creed, born Nov. 21, 1900, died
Jan. 5, 1902

Pannie L. Creed, died June 22, 1897. Age 25yi

Sarah C. wife of George H. Creed, died Aug.
12, 1892. Age 43 years

Diana, wife of Daniel Tuthill, died July 23
1824. Age 56 yrs» and 25 days

Mary Brush, born Feb. 11, 1834, died Dec.
27, 1904

John D. Brush, born July 14, 1838, died
July 31, 1893

Janes T. Brush, born Feb. 25, 1836, died
May 24, 1885

Benjamin Thurston, son of Richard and Ellen
G. Brush, born Sep. 1, 1840, died Dec
29, 1846

Diana M. daughter of Richard and Ellen G.
Brush, died Feb. 26, 1829. Age 2
years and 1 month

Mary Brush, born Oct. 15, 1773, died Oct.
17, 1832 in her 59th year

Maria Brush, born Ma^' 18, 1798, died Nov.
6, 1851

Elizabeth Brush,-- (?) (Remainder not read-
able. )
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Brush,

Brush,

Brush,

Wiggins,

Wiggins,
)

Van Cott,

)

Wiggins,
Bergen,

Wiggins,

;ins,
Piatt,

Wiggins,

Ludlum,

Ludlum,

LudHum,

Ludlum,

Richard Brush, Jr., born April 18, 1830,
died June 1, 1864

Ellen G. wife of Richard Brush, "born April
4, 1801, died July 12, 1881

Richard Brush, born Aug. 23, 1800, died
April 2, 1887

Phillip Wiggins, died July 13, 1860. Age
32 years, 4 months and 25 days

Elizabeth Van Cott, wife of Phillip Wigging
died Feb. 27, 1359. Age 76 yrs. 27 days

Amelia Ann Bergen, wife of Benjamin Wiggins
died Feb. 18, 1856 in her 24th year

Benjamin Wiggins, died Nov. 1, 1872. Age
65 years, 8 months and 21 days

Sarah E. Piatt, wife of Benjamin Wiggins,
died Sep. 15, 1900. Age 81 years,
11 months and 4 days

Richard P. son of Benjamin and Sarah E.Wig-
gins, died Hay 16, 1881. Age 35 years
6 months and 27 days

Nathaniel Ludlum, died Jan. 9, 1862. Age
69 years and 8 months

Ann, wife of Nathaniel Ludlum, died March
9, 1875. Age 78 years, 7 months

Elizabeth, daughter of Nathaniel and Ann
ludlum, died Jans 4, 1910. Age 82
years, 4 months and 25 days

William N. Ludlum, born Feb. 10, 1332, died
Oct, 30, 1901
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Smith, )
Sarah Catherine Schotter, daughter of Benj-

Schotter,) arain Smith, born Feb. 11, 1327, died
June 18, 1899

Smith, Alice Josephine, daughter of N. Denton and
Harriett Shelton Smith, born Jan. 25
1859, died April 3, 1909

Smith, Shelton Smith, died Jan, 10, 1882. Age 17mos

Smith, Edith Isabel Smith, died April 19, 1870.
Age 3 years, 6 months snd 3 days

Smith, Charles Denton Smith., died April 11, 1870.
Age 15 months and 27 days

Smith, Bertha Smith, died Feb. 16, 1865. Age 2

gieatbe and 11 days

Smith, N, Denton, sor. of Benjamin Smith, born
Jan. 6, 1822, died Tvis.rch 9, 1899

Smith, )
Sarah Street, »dfe of Benjamin Smith,born

Street,) Sep. 20, 1793, died Jan. 7, 1884

Smith, Benjamin Smith, died April 5, 1836, Age
53 years and 6 months

Smith, Benjamin Kelancthon Snith, died in St. Jo-
seph, Mo. July 18, 1859. Age 26 years
8 months and 12 days

Van SicXlen, William M. Yen Sic^len, died Oct. 16,1841
Age 27 years, 1 month and 4 days

Van Siclen, Garret Ellwood, son of Gerret and Matilda
Van Siclen, died Jen, 1, 1865. A^e 1
year, 1 month end. 20 days

Van Siclen, Garrett K. Van Siclen, born Sep. 13, 1830
died Nov, 12, 1906



-sri-

-t.nsa "io iBirL^ijBb ^t^iJ-oxioa anx-xsn'o'eO rljeifiS
( ^rij-iine

.59x1) ,TS«I jIX .cf9'3" a-xocf ,r[d-xni8 nx.rje
( »'x<»**orica

CG8I ,81 f«n;/X

SS .nisI niocf ^rCJ'icia nod'Ieri2 J-^sxn-rsH
eOGI ,S Tx'utA boib ,6681

• OV , :t'xqA\&«xi5 j^^J-xflia ladJsal xfd-xbS ^.UJ:n.e

.j'TBI ,ir ixtcc^A f)6i:f> ,'£J-xfn3 aoJ^nsCI aal-xsrlO jx£ui::if.a

2 9:3A .flBBI ^.'u .a>1 Ogii) ^dtisaS fiditsS ^iUisi3

saA .<3'^6I ,5 I.c-:(yi i^xo ,i£i-xra3 nx.fisonaa ,-{*xniC

-oL .. , - .' nox£d"orB3l9M n-fctoec^aa ,r{j-i:ni3

a-^fih SI £>rt8 axi^noxH 3

I^8.C,dr ..*oO ?)9ir) ,neJ:/oia nsT .M niRcXIxV; .nal/oxa fisV

avj^t ro-norct I ,r2i89^^ V2 93A

I 93A .5081 ,1 •a'^T, bexb ,n9loJ:3 nfjT

a'^Gfi OS ba5 xl^nofJi I ,ixj9v

"
. -53 niocf ,rt9lox3 rwV .X J-J-^-i-rsS ,it9lox3 naV

aoei ,SI .voH bBZb
0.%r



-114-

Van Siclen,

Van Siclen,

Van Siclen
KouwenhoveJ
Van Siclen,

Woolley,
Wychoff,
Van Siclen,

Woolley,

Brinkerhcff

,

Brinkerhoff
,)

Wright, )

Brinkerhoff,

Brinkerhoff,

Brinkerhoff,

Brinkerhoff,

Brinkerlioff,)
Lott, )

Matilda, wife of Garrett K. Van Siclen, born
Feb. 17, 1832, died May 30, 1899

Cornelia, daughter of Jacotus and Ida Van-
Siclen, died Sep, 9, 1813. Age 8 months
and 11 days

Ida Kouwenhoven, wife of James Van Siclen^
hcrr May 31, 1792, died Nov. 21,1878

James Van Siclen, died April 29, 1857, Age
66 years, 6 months and 23 days

Joanna Wyckoff Van Siclen, wife of 7/illiam
Henry Woolley, died April 14, 1899.
A^e 79 years, 9 months and 16 days

Willifim Henry Woolley, died Jan, 27,1848.
Age 34 years and 4 months

Abraham Brinker^ff, born Aug, 1, 1798, died
May 10, 1879

Jane E, Wright, wife of Abraham Brinkerhoff
born April 1, 1802, ditd Oct. 8, 1886

Catherine R, daughter of Abraham and Jane E
Brinkerhoff, born June 27, 1831, died
April 1, 1904

Mary A* daughter of Abraliam ajid Jane E,
Brinkerhoff, born Feb. 10, 1837, died
Oct. 24, 1887

Sarah E. daughter of Abraliam and Jane E,
Brinkerhoff, born June 9, 1842, died
March 5, 1909

Jolin Brinkerhoff, died June 28, 1852, Age
87 years, 6 months and 12 days

Rebecca Lott, wife of John Brinkerhoff , died
Sep. 19, 1861. Age 74(?) years, 5
months and 10 days
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Eitmare,

Ditmars,

Dltmare,

Ditmar
Roe

DiarB,|

Ditxaare,

Co^erthwait,

Cowperthwait,

Elwell.

Elwell,

J

Dvryea,

)

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Duryea,

Barkulover,

Barkul over.

David R. Ditmars, born June 20, 1809, died
July 10, 1871

Eliza A» Ditmars, born Sep. 15, 1814, died
Aug. 8, 1889

James Ditmars, born May 27, 1785, died July
26, 1862

Sarah Roe, wife of James Ditmars, born Oct.
27, 1789, died Sep. 2, 1857

James D. Ditmars, born April 9, 1819, died
June 28, 1879

Richard H. Cowperthwait, died May 3,1893.
Age 64 years

Mary Cowperthwait, died May 19, 1905. Age
76 years

John P. Blwell, born Feb. 1818, died Dec.
2, 1884

Catherine Duryea, wife of John P. Elwell,
born Oct. 2, 1823, died Dec. 11,1877

Louisa, daughter of Cornelius R. Duryea,
died Feb. 13, 1876. (No age)

Alletta, daughter of Cornelius R. Du.ryea,
died Jan. 8, 1873. (No age)

Sarah, daughter of Cornelius R. Duryea,born
Oct. 26, 1809, died Oct. 26, 1886

Cornelius R. Duryea, died Sep. 25, 1842.
Age 63 years, 2 months and 3 days

Anne Barkulover, died June 10,1849. Age
68 years,-- (?) and 28 days

Jane Eliza, daughter of Anne Barkulover,
died March 1844. (Remainder not read-

able.)
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Breese,

Cebra, )

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Bergen,

Reeve,

Reeve,

Reeve,

Jaggar,

Jaggar,

Wilkin
Dento

ns,)
n. )

Denton,

Denton,

G« T. Van Vechten Breeee, born Jan. 16,1806
died Sep. 3, 1837

Mary Eerriman, wife of John Yates Ce"bra,
born Feb. 27, 1786, died May 8,1855

Benjamin Alexander Bergen, died Dec. 8,3 840
Age 2 years, 7 month© and 17 days

Benjajrin Bergen, died Aug. 25, 1882. Age 89
years.

Phebe, wife of Benjainin Bergen, died Jan.
14, 1834, in her 34th year

Jacob Bergen, died Nov. 13, 1842, in his
73rd year

Mary, wife of Jacob Bergen, died March-- (?)
1835 in her 69th year

I. Tuthill Reeve, died Nov. 26, 1889. Age
58 years

Lauras Reeve, died Sep. 29, 1865. Age 66
years, 8 months and 20 days

Judith, wife of Laurens Reeve, died June
17, 1869. Age 69 yrs. 8 mos. 24 days

Latham M. Jaggar, born Nov, 17, 1824, died
April 28, 1893

Nettie R. wife of Laurens R. Jaggar, died
Aug. 22, 1877. Age 25 yrs. 9 mos. 14dys

Mary, wife of Samuel D. Wilkins and daughter
of Nehemiah and Eli?;abeth Denton, died
April 9, 1833. Age 35 yrs.emos. ]2dy8

Elizabeth, wife of Nehemiah Denton, died
Feb. 12, 1837. Age 61 yrs. Imo. 2dys

Samuel Denton, died Sep. 2, 1799. Age 24
years, 1 month and 16 days



-aii-

^^HBI

»iisl baib jitas'isa nifltstnsff to 9'tzM ,9cr9rf<I

' ,.^->6I ,''^X .''oK .ij>3i.^ »ne3i9a ...;.lj.^:s,

TS9^ i)i57

9-=-; ,0 799fl IlirlJ-;

ais9ic 85

3S .9SA .asai ,9?? »q92 b9i.b ,9T99H 5ra6ii;BJ
---' •"' '--•- •"'t-'.-- " ,S1i391i

3^36 i«2 .30KI 8 .ai-i ea 9^A. .eaei ,?i

b9x£) jil'J^ai j'vl • ToII niocf j-aisassli .M msx£d-sj

oG3I tS:^ IxiqA

J[)!5i:i> .iBaS-Gli •.: 3ji9'j:wsJ 1o aliw .H 9xJ-d-9PI

s*f£3UB.5 Jbns snisfXiW ,(l l9iJias3 to ettv ,>^BiI

&9if),noJ'a9C: r£J'9cfs;5xIS bris il3lifi9.c£9'I "io

s^ibSI sofaS.Q'Xv 3S g^A •5S6I ,3 H'-^rtA

X)9if) ,^oc^^9a riflxrasflgH lo aliiw ,rfvr9tfac;iIS

ov'i)*2 .ouil •Btx 13 93.A .Vf,o': ,'"" *S(i1

bS, saA •eSVI ,S ,593 .o9l::> j.-:oJnsa Igyos^J

ax.6l) a I 5as rfonom I ,3Tj^9\:

( ,.S'XCf9D

jiisSisS

, 119319 £

,1193193

jito-giga

,a33i9a

,9V99H

,9V99H

,9v'99H

,1S336L

(.sciiTlIxW

,aoun9CI



-117-

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

WilkinB,

Brinckerhoff

,

^rinckerhoff

,

WilkinB,

Brinckerhoff,

Brinckerhoff,

Barton,

Milligan,

Milligan,

Seaman,

Eliza, daughter of Kehemiah and Eliz^eth
Denton, died Sep% ?.8, 1800. Age
9 months and 25 days

Thomas Denton, died July 28,1796. Age 24
years, 10 months and 12 days

Nehemiah Denton, died Dec. 27, 1844. Age
71 years, 9 months and 24 days

Jane, rife of Nehemiah Denton, died Dec. 8
1862. Age 65 years

Samuel D. Wilkins, died Jan. 13, 1838, in
his 37th or 87th year

Phebe, wife of Henderson Brinckerhoff, died
Oct* 3, 1870. Age 75 yrs. 9mos. 21 ds

Henderson brinckerhoff, died Sep. 1828.
Age 13 years. (?)

Sarahphena A. daughter of Aletta M. and Is-
aac WilkinB, died Sep. 2, 1856. Age
16 months

Albert S. Brinckerhoff, died Sep. 27,1827.
Age 19 or 49 yrs. 5monthe, 4 days

Sarah Brinckerhoff, died Sep. 22, 1881. Age
58 years, 3 months and 17 days

Jacob B. fi. Barton, died Dec. 13, 1866. Age
27 years, 8 months and 10 days

Jane Roberts, daughter of John and — (?)
Milligan, born April 12, 1837, died
May 11, 1837

Mary Ann, wife of John Milligan. (Remainder
not readable.)

Zebulon W. Seacian, M. D. died April 9,1812
Age 58 years, 8 months and 28 days
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Seaman,

Seacian,

Seasian,

Seaxaan,

Seaman,

Seaztian,

Seacian,

Schoonmalcer,

)

Seanian, )

Schooranaker,

SeaiTian,

Seaman,

Seaman,

— (?)

Amelia S, wife of Dr. Zebulon W. Seaman, born
March 13, 1798, died July 6, 1862

Caroline S, daughter of Zebulon W. and Ame-
lia S. SeaEian, born Dec. 29, 1820, di«l
July 27, 1868

Silas, son of Zebulon W. and Amelia S, Sea-
man, born May 7, 1834, died Dec. 24
1872

John A« son of Zebulon W. and Amelia S. Sea-
man, born July 27, 1827, died March
29, 1884

William L. son of Zebulon W. and Amelia S.
Seaman, born Sep. 12, 1831, died May
13, 1906

M. D*
George A. Seaman, ^died July — (?) 1815

a3.Bo Catharine — (?) died Mqarch 17,
-.»(?) in her 48th year. (Hardly
readable.)

William Seaman, died Oct. 29,--(?) Age 17ys

Margaret Seaman, wife of Rev. R. L. Schoon-
maker, died April 7, 1855. A-ge 37 yrs

Margaret Seaman, daughter of Rev. R. I..

Schoonmaker,and his wife Margaret S.
died May 1871. Age 25 years

Leonard W. Seaman, died Oct. 31— (?) Age
21 years and 3 months

Hannah A. wife of William Seaman, died Feb
7, 1850.Age 59 yrs. 6 mos. 8 days

William Seaman, died Jan. 19, 1832(?) Age
40 or 49 yrs, 10 mos. 26 days

Ann Amel ia. (Remainder not readable)
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Sesman,

Seaman,

Marsh,

Marsii,

^areli,

Marsh,

Marsh,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Smith,

Leah, wife of Leonard Seaman, died Sep. 8
1818, 4iab»dror 1848. Age 77 years, 7mos

Leonard Seaman, died 18(?) (Remainder not
readable)

I-eonard Marsh, died Jan. 6, 1906, Age 55
years. (Two stones near the above
marked Tannie and George")

John Henry Marsh, died March 13,1867. Age
47 years

Henry Marsh, died July 24, 1846, in his
67th year. (Masonic emblem on grave.)

William T. Marsh, died Feb. 18, 1908. Age
89 years

Margaret L. wife of 7/illiam T. Marsh, died
Dec. 13, 1891 in her 71 at year

Jacob B. Smith, died Jan. 29, 1860. Age
12 years, 20 days, son of John B. and
Phebe Smith, also Catherine Smith, died
Jan. 26, 1860, aged 6 years, 5 months
and 23 days

Peter C. son of John B. and Phebe Smith,
died July 16, 1865. Age 22 days

Infant child of A. and Amelia A. Smith,
died Sep. 1871

Thomas B. Smith, born Aug. 23, 1838, died
Aug. 19, 1874

Phebe, -wife of John B. Smith, born March 16

1819, died March 4, 1902

John B. Smith, died March 6, 1868. Age 53
years, 4 months and 21 days
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Smith, Sarah Jeine, wife of John B. Smith, died
Oct. 9, 1841. Age 26 years, 1 month
and 19 days

Smith, Hannah Smith, died Dec. 24, 1887. Age 91
years, 1 month and 21 days
(A stone simliar to this and close by
is down and broken.)

Mills, Elsey, daughter of Henry and Martha Mills,
died Jan, 15, 1864, Age 63 yrs, 8 roos.9fi

Hodgkins, Sarah Hodgkins, died May 1881.Age 86 yrs

Bennett, Lydia Selina Bennett, died Nov. 10, 1865.
Age 40 years, 4 months and 6 days

Bennett, Henrietta, wife of William S. Bennett, died
Dec. 6, 1861. Age 25 years, 1 mo.4dys

Baylis, Rebecca, daughter of Daniel and Mary Ann
Baylis, died April 20, 1862. Age 32
years, 6 months and 21 days

Baylis, Daniel Baylis, died July 20, 1878. /^e 74
years, 7 months and 14 days

Baylis, Mary Ann, wife of Daniel Baylis, died Aug.
15, 1878.Age 68 yrs. 4mos.26dys

Redwood, Henry Redwood, born Feb. 16, 1822, died
Feb. 22, 1868

Redwood, Grace E. wife of Henry Redwood, born June
11, 1828, died March 13, 1908

Thatford, John Thatford, died Jan. 8, 1841, Age 35
years and 25 days

Abdcll,
) Gerturde M. wife of William H. Abdell and

Thatford,) daughter of John and Cornelia Thatford
died Nov, 22, 1865. Age 24 years
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WilBon,
Thatford.1

ThatfoCd,

Ryei'son,

Ryerson,

Ryerson,

Ryereon,

Ryerson,

Ryerson,

Ryerson,

Ryerson,

Ryerson^

Ryerson,

Elixabeth A. wife of John H. Wilson, end
daughter of John and Cornelia That-
ford, died July 21, 1667.Age 36 yrs

Ann Thatford, died April 7, 1870. A^e 70
years, 2 Bonths and 4 days. (Close by
the Thatford graares are stones marked
"Henry", "Carrie", "Anna", "Henry S.")

Andrew B. Ryerson, died June 13, 1888.Age
79 years

Pelatiah W. wife of Andrew B. Ryerson, died
Jan. 5, 1859. Age 56 yrs. 3n?08, 14 dys

Jane, wife of John Ryerson, born Jan. 1,
1779, died Oct. 11, 1863

John Ryerson, died Dec. 26,1841. Age 60
years— (?)months and-.-(?) days

George Ryerson, born June 12, 1801, died
June 21, 1860

Mary Ann, daughter of Ggorge and Maria Ry-
erson, died May 9, 1856, Age 19 yrs.
1 month and 19 days

Richard Ryerson, died Feb. 20, 1851. Age
36 years and 4 months

Helen M. wife of Richard Ryerson, died ffeb.

1^, 1869.Age 49 yr8.10mos»21dy8

Elizabeth N. Ryerson, died June 17, 1856.
Age 11 years and 9 months, daughter of
Richard and Helen M. Ryerson, also
their daughter Keury C. died Dec. 27,
1868. Age 22 yrs. 7 months and 4 days

M. B. eon of John E. and Maria Jane Ryerson
died Feb. 11, 1836. Age 6 years, 2
months and 5 days; also their son Sam*
uel died June 1836



^IS^I-*

bOB ,aosIlW .H rnloL to eliw .A xlJ-ecf^xlIS ( ,r!03lxV/

-J-sxfT -silgmcoO Lob nrioL ^o laJ-rfawefc (jbtoll-qrlT

aiT£ as 93A.7Q8I jIS \ilu^ fiaif) .ftio'i

0? 9^4. •0?8I ,? IxtciA b9ib ,b-xo1^BdT oak tb^olisdi:
^cf aaoIO) .a^.ef> ^ bos ajidfiota 9 fataex

92A,88BI ,iil snuL ft9J:£> ^noa'3:^x^ *^ ws»if)nA ,noa'r&\;a

ijeirj ,aoa'.t9iifl ,2 vgix)nA "io slxw .W iJBlJ-Blal ,no8i9x;S
8-(p -M .aociS .'J^y; 93 9sA«e58I ,n .risl.

5r8I jIX .*oO h9l!b .eK'VI

Od 93A .I^SX.J^S ,09a: 1)9X6 ,ioni9^fl nriot ,noai9YH
a-^JsJi (?}~~JE)fts axiJnora( ?) •^^Tgg^

bexb ,1081 ,SI smfX niocT ,no3i9x;^ sa-xos*^ ,«oa:i9^fl

oasi ,12 anuX

-^H HXisU bas 93109S 1c i9^r£suoh ,n«A visM ,noai9\;fl

•ai\; ei 9^v^ .aaax ,e ^:bm b^ifo ^aoat^

aaA .X38X ,02 .^9*3: botb ,noai9T£H fcisrioxfl ,noar£9Tcfl

3/i4"iTOfix ^ bas nT.Bsx 55

.tfafl ftei/) ,noai:9^H f)isrioi:H "io 9'5:xw •!! naXftfi ,noai9i£H

3\;bX2#8oraOX.ai^ 9^ 93A«ed8r ,r>X

.aasx «VI snjjL £)9ih ,noai9nH .H ifJ-acfe-^sixa" ^r'cai9YH

"io i9t:i;^UBb ,aiIo-nom 9 bori a-ussTi IX 93A
oalB ,rtoai9iiH .M n?*X9H bas bisdoiR

,?S .09CC b9i.b ,0 y;aaM lad-rfawBb rtxerf*

SYjsb I* bvui axfonofli V •81'^ 22 93A »8ci8X

no3i9-<ifl shbT. siisil 5rtB .3 m£oI, Io noa .a .M .aoaiSYH
2 ,a*xe9^ a 93A .aSSX ,XX .tf9t b9X.&

•NiOBa noa iX9ri;J' oaXB;a\>»f) 3 f)ri3 afCcinom

958X aaisi bslb L9U



-122-

Ryerson, Margaret Augusta, daughter of John E. and
Maria Jane Ryereon, died Aug. 10,1842
Age 10 months and 9 days

Ryerson, John Henry the 3rd, son of John B. and Mar4
Ryereon, died March 3, 1862, Age 24
years and 9 months

Ryerson, J Catharine A. daughter of A. E, Ryerson and
CBrnell,) wife of Charles C. Cornell, born Oct

2, 1843, died Feb, 5, 1B98

Ryerson, John B. Ryerson, horn Oct. 8, 1804, died
Nov. 3', 1868

Ryerson, Maria Jane, wife of John E. Ryerson, died
May 15, 1866. Age 58 yrs, 8n!OB«7dy6

^ragaw, Andrew L. ^ragaw, born March 26, 1870, died
Aug. 19, 1882

Bragaw, Augusta S. ^ragaw, born Aug. 24, 1874, died
May 14, 1881

Skiff, Charles W. Skiff, died May 19, 1841. Age 31
years, 10 months and 28 days

Skiff, Elizabeth, wife of Charles W. Skiff, died
June 22, 1858. Age 46 yrs. 7 mos.24dye

Skiff, Mary Ann Skiff, died Jan. 23, 1836. Age 3 yB

Johnson, Stephen Lott Johnson, died Sep. 9, 1858. Age
70(10?) years, 5 months, 15 days

Johnson, John Johnson, died Jan. 17, 1852* Age 57
years and 8 months

Johnson, Maria Johnson, died March 25, 1879. 4ge
81 years, 6 months and 10 days

Johnson, Ditmars, son of John and Maria Johnson, did
April 30, 1860. Age 22 years, 3 months
and 7 days
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Johnson, Jeremiah Johnson, son of John and Maria
died Aug. 10, 1857. Age 25 years,
4 months and 11 days

Johnson, Johanie Eldert, son of John and Maria John-
son, died April 25, 1853, Age 31
years, 2 months and 25 days

Johnson, George, son of John and Maria Johnson, died
Feb. 2i 1837. Age 16 yrs« agios. 8 days

Snedeker, -- (?) faughter of Sarah and Allan Snedeker
born March 21, 1826, died Jan. 1836.
Age 9 years, 10 months and 17 days

Everett, Othniel Everett, died Aug. 28, 1862, Age 78
years, 4 months and 14 days

Everett, Othniel Everett, Jr. died May 26, 1870. A^e
43 yeeo's, 6 monthm and 28 days

Everett, Rachel Everett, died Sep. 27, 1873. Age 48
years, 11 months and 8 days

Everett, Elizabeth Everett, died Jan. 27, 1879. Age
87 years, 1 month and 21 days

Mills, Sarah Ann, wife of Nathaniel Mills, died
Nov. 8, 1886. Age 78 yrs. 6mos.23dy6

Smith, Thomas Smith, died March 27, 1891. Age 86
years and 15 days

Smith, Jane L. wife of Thomas Smith, died March 3,
1883. A^e 68 years and 20 days

Smith, Rachel Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas and
Jane L. Smith, died Feb. 19, 1871. Age
29 years, 9 months and 7 days

Lispenard, Theodore, son of John and Catherine Li^e-
nard, born April 15, 1844, died Mch.
16, 1849
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Verden, ^ster, vife of Charles M. Werden, born
Nov, 2, 1839, died April 2, 1862

Werden, John L. Werden, died April 28, 1862. Age
26 days

Gray, Ann E. Gray, born March 25, 1847, died
May 22, 1901

Smith, Benjamin E, Smith, born March 30, 1800, died
July 31, 1890

Smith, Joanna, wife of Benjamin E. Smith,born Mch.
15. 1804, died Kov, 25, 1897

Everett, Charlee Everett, born Oct. 17, 1860, died
Earch 9, 1871

Everett, Cordelia Everett, died March 3, 1853. Age
17 years, 11 months and 26 days

Smith, Elizabeth E. daughter of Benjamin E. and
Joanna Smith, died July 6, 1837. Age
9 months and 2 days

Everett, Waite S. Everett, died Oct. 9, 1846. Age
76 years, 2 months and 20 days

Everett, Elizabeth, wife of Waite S, Everett, died
July 27, 1840. Age 95 years, 2 months
and 23 days

Everett, Phebe, rife of Waite S. Everett, born Apr.
1, 1771, died March 26, 1853

Smith, George W. Smith, died Aug. 17, 1847. Age
71 years, 1 month and 19 days

Higbie, Elizabeth Amelia, daughter of George and
Deborah Ann Higbie, born Jan. 30,
1841, died Aug. 30, 1841

Hendrickson, Maria Hendrickson, born July 29, 1799, died
March 6, 1872
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Watts,

Watte,

Kendrickson,

^endrickeon,

HendrickBon,

^endrickeon,
Bovme,

HendrickBon,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Maynard,

LaYfrence,

Lawrence,
Rogers,

Smith Watts, died Sep, 17, 1852. Age 34
years and 9 months

Angel ine, wife of Smith Watts, died March
4, 1851. Age 21 years, 6 months and 12
days, else their sen George H. died
Jan. 15, 1850. Age 1 year, 3 months

Charity E. wife of Isaac Hendrickson, died
Dec. 28, 1867, in her 62nd year

Isaac Hendrickson, born Feb. 15, 1808, died
June 21, 1870

Phebe, mother of Isaac, Imil^^ Ann and Abrs^
ham C. Hendrickson, died Sep. 14,1855.
Age 67 years, 11 m-onthe and 14 days

Emily Ann, wife of Scott H. Bowne and daugh
er of Abraham and Phebe Hendrickson,
died Feb. 5, 185S. Age 42 years, 1
month and 3 days

Albro Cornelius son of Abraham and P^be
Hendrickson, died Aug. 27, 1859. Age
26 years, 5 months and 11 days

Reuben P. Rogers, born Aug. 16, 1818, died
April 21, 1883

Reuben W. Rogers, aged 1 year, 20 days

Lydia Maynard, born Oct. 24, 1778, died
Feb. 9, 1861

Oliver Smith Lawrence, born April 15,1815
died Feb. 7, 1848

Margaret Rogers, wife of Oliver Smith Law-
rence, born Jan> i*, 1821, died Oct.
13, 1893

Rogers, Alexander Rogers, died Sep. 27,1838. Age 50y
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Rogere, Elizabeth, wife of Alexander Rogers, died
Nov, 26, 1837, Age 42 years

Rogers, Sarah Maria, daughter of Reuben R. and Mari
Rogers, died Aug. 9, 1849. A-ge 4 yrs.lfi
months

Van Cott, Henry Van Cott, died Sep. 2, 1842. A^e 32
years or 52 yrs. 2 mos* 13 days

Van Cott, Ann, wife of Henry Van Cott, died Sep. 21,
1869 in her 75th year

Van Cott, Ann Ellen, daughter of John and Amelia A<

Van Cott, died March 27, 1843. Age 2
years, 2 months and 27 days

— (?) John — (?) (Remainder not readable)

Powell, Samuel Powell, died Jan. 24, 1847 in his
39th year

Velasco, Carlos, eon of Carlos and Marie Velasco,did
Feb. 27, 1857. Age 1 yr.9 mess. 1 day

Powell^ John Powell, born Aug. 21, 1808, died Aug.
22, 1847 or 1817

Mortimer, Benjamin Mortimer, born Ju.ly 14, 1800, died
May 29, 1877

Parsons, Charles Remington Parsons, 1907. (No further
information given.)

Mortimer, Duryea, son of Benjamin and lli7.a Mortimer
died Oct. 9, 1839. A-ge 1 year, 6ms. 27ds

Duryea, ) Eliza Duryea, wife of Benjamin Mortimer,born
Mortimer,) Oct. 20, 1803, died July 1, 1885

Doughty, John Wyckoff, youngest son of Benjamin W.
and Ellen Doughty, born Oct. 7,1826,
died Dec. 24, 1837
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Doughtji
PotterI']

Doughty,

Van Wyckoff, NicholaB Van Wyckoff, born June 26, 1762,
died Aug. 10, 1843

Van Wyckoff,) Ellen, vife of Benjanin W. Doughty and
Doughty, )

daughter of Nicholas Van Wyckoff, born
March 6, 1799, died April 15,1861

Doughty, Benjamin W. Doughty, born Dec, ?, 1789, died
Jan. 9, 1867

Pratt, Ellen R. Pratt, born Aug, 22, 1813, died
March 7, 1890

Doughty, Nicholas Wyckoff Doughty, born Nov. 21,1815
died May 17, 1897

Cynthia Potter, Fife of Nicholas W. Doughty
born Oct, 17, 1829, died March 23,1908

Benjamin I. Doughty, died Aug. 13, 1866. Age
44 years, 3 months, 25 days

Doughty, Mary A. wife of Benjamin I. Doughty, born
Oct, 6, 1827, died Nov, 9, 1900

Doughty, John W, Doughty, born Oct, IS, 1862, died
Feb, 11, 1893

Woodward, Elizabeth Bailey, first born of George E,
and E, B. Drodata Woodward, born April
15, 1860, died May 1, 1862

Woodward, George Mortimer, second child of George E.
and E, B, Drodata Woodward, born July
9, 1862, died July 27, 1865

Snedeker, Ferdinand S, Snedeker, died Nov. 22,1862.
Age 56 years, 1 month pjid 22 days

Snedeker, Elizabeth Snedeker, died July 27, 1879. Age
75 yesTB, 1 month and 13 days
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CasB,
)

Mary Ludlum, wife of Lewie Case, Jr. U. S.

Luciluni,) Minister at Rome, and daughter of Kich-
olaB Ludlum, born New York July 23,
18?4, died Rome, Mch. 4, 1855

Ludlum, Cornelia Maria, first child of Nicholas and
Sarah Ann Ludlum, died Aug. 16,18S7.
Age 1? years and 25 days

Ludlum, Mary Cecelia, second daughter of Nicholas
and Sarah Ann Ludlum, died Sep. 29,
1828. Age 1 year, 3 months, 6 days

Ludlum, John Ludlum, died April 5, 181o. Age 49
y^are, 8 months and. 18 days

Ludlum, Sarah Ludlum, died April 9, 1818. Age 51
years, 10 months and 20 days

Jarvie, Samuel I. Jarvie, born March 24, 1823, died
May 17, 1895

Jarvis, Sophia Elizabeth, wife of Samuel I. Jarvie,
died Aug» 22, 1880. A-ge 62 years, 4

months and 19 days

Jarvis, Mary Aug^-ista Jarvis, died — (?) 1839 or
1859. Age 13 years and 28 days

Jarvis, Henrietta Jarvif, died May 3, 1895. Age 39
years, 7 months and 2 days

McClym^ontj Emily Esther, wife of David R. McClymont,
died Oct. 26, 1881. Age 29 years, 1
month and 4 days

Baisley, David Bais3ey, born Nov. 15, 1792, died
Jan. 19, 1875

Baisley, Sarah, wife of David Baisley, died Dec. 2,
1878. Age 81 years, 2 months, 1 day
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Baisley, Thomas Baieley, died Aug* 12, 1851. Age 83
years, 6 months and 7 days

Baisley, Catharine, v^ife of Thomas Baisley, died Oct.
20, 1852. Age 80 years

Foote, )
Mary J,, wife of Isaac S. Foote and daughter

Bais3ev,) of Thomag and Catherine Baiel ey^horn
May 10, 13!aS', died Dec, l-i, 1834

Vandervprg, Eliza'beth A. Vanderverg, born Feb. 7,1815
died June 13, 1385

Baisley, Thomas Baisley, born Sep. 19, 1829, died
Jan. 25, 1909

Baisley, David, son of David and Sarah Baisley, died
Dec, 10, 1858. Age 35 years, 1 mo.27ds

Baisley, Sarah M, daughter of David and Sarah Bais-
ley, died Sep. 25, 1836, Age 22 years,
9 months and 23 days

Jordan, Cyrus jb* Jordan, born Oct, 10, 1830, died
Sep. 4, 1908

Jordan, Annie E. wife of Cyrus A. Jordan, born Dec.
23, 1841, died Nov. 4, 1892

Haviland, Clare Haviland, died June 29, 1392 in her
6th yeas

Rawson,) Helen J. Rawson, wife of Pedro A. Andrew,
Andrew,) born Sep. 6, 1813, died Oct. 28, 1898

Andrew, Pedro A. Andrew, born in Mahon, Isle of Mi-
norga, April 9, 1313, died Dec. 13,1872

Haydon, Predrica C. Haydon, died Aug. 4, 1880. Age
22 years

Conklin, William H. Conlclin, died Dec. 22, 1888. Age
55 years
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Conklin, ) Marietta, daughter of i^enry and Sabrina
Pearsail,) Conldin and wife of William Pearaall

died April 8, 1853. Age 20 years, 11
months and 21 days

Pearsall, Truman, son of William H. and Sarali M. Pear-
ssill, died July 8, 1375. Age 1 yr. 9mos

Conklin, Louisa M. wife of Henry Conklin, died July
19, 1871. Age 42 yrs. 2 mos. 21dys

Conklin, Henry Conklin, died Aug. 23, 1889. Age 89
years, 7 montlis and 12 days

Conklin, Sabrina, wife of Henry Conklin, died Aug.
30, 1858.Age 70 yrs. 7mos, 15 days

Conklin, Andrew J. son of Henry find Sabrina Conklin
died May 4, 1847(?) Age 4 years, 9
months and 10 days

Purdy, Hetty B. Purdy, born Feb. 2, 1792, died
Nov. 8, 1870

Craft, Sarah A. Craft, born Jan. 21, 1827, died
Jan, 27, 1868

Harris, Reginald Poster, son of Herbert W. and Mary
C. Harris, born April 15, 1389, died
Beb. 19, 1909

Mary Conant, wife of Herbert W. Harris,
1362-1900

Garrett Van Wicklen, born March 9, 1336,
died March 27, 1899

Van Wicklen, Lydia R. wife of Garrett Van Wicklen, born
Feb. 6, 1340, died Aug. 31, 1906

Van Wicklen, William C. son of Garrett and Lydia R. Van
Wicklen, died Sep. 20, 1873. Age 4
months and 14 days

Conant
Harr

nt,)
is,)

Van Wicklen,
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Van Wicklen, Lydia R, daughter of Garrett and Lydia R.
Van Wicklen, died Jan. 17, 1370. Age
2 months and 8 days

Van Wicklen, Joseph, son of Garrett and Lydia R. Van
Wicklen, died July 26, 1372. Age 1 year
10 months and 27 days

Hendriokson, D. Higbie Hendrickson, 1833-1906

Hendrickson, Phebe A. Hendrickson, 1836-1902

Marvin, Henry Marvin, 1828-1894

Marvin, Jane Marvin, 1834-1386

Marvin, Lizzie B, Marvin, 1861-1892

Chivers, John Chivers, 1809-1364

Chivers, Elizabeth Chivers, 1806-1335

Chivers, Charlotte L. Chivers, 1840-1878

Chivers, John Chivers, died April 25, 1864,Age 55 yrs

Chivers,} Elizabeth Lane, wife of John Chivers, died
Lane, )

Peb. 6, 1335. Age 79 yrs. 4 mos

Chivers, Chsa-lotte L. youngest daughter of John euid

Elizabeth Chivers, died Oct. 23, 1878.
Age 38 years and 28 days

Wheeler,) Daughter of Thomas M. and Candage Thurber
Stimson,) Wlaeeler and wife of Lewis A. Stirason,

born March 26, 1345, died June 7, 1376

Wheeler, Son of Andrew C. and Harriet Lowery Wheeler
born June 1, 1818, died Apr. 26, 1395

Wheeler, Andrew C. Wheeler, born Sep. 30, 1785, died
April 15, 1879
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Wheeler,

Harris,

Harris,

Harris,

Harris,

ri
Harri
Woods

Har
Hal

Henderson,

Hall,

Hall,

Hall,
)Henderson,)

Henderson,

Denton,

Zoe Wheeler, born March 4, 1908, died June
6, 1909

Charles Herbert Harris, born Jan. 12,1854
died Sep. 29, 1856, son of B. S, W. and
C. H. Harris

Nettie, daughter of B. S. W. and C. H. Har-
ris, born Jan. 12, 1861, died Nov, 14
1863

Helen Boyd, daughter of E. H. and C. H. Has-
ris, born July 25, 1870, died Aug.
1, 1833

Charles H. Harris, born May 25, 1830, died
Feb. 21, 1898

B. Sarah Woods, wife of Charles H. Harris,
died Jan. 3, 1865. Age 42 years

Florence, daughter of M* J. H. and H. D.
Hall and wife of Charles H. Harris,
1842-1906

Monroe Henderson, born Aug. 19, 1819, died
Dec. 5, 1899

Charles J. Hall, M. D. son of M. J. H. and
H. D. Hall, born Dec. 27, 1846, died
March 29, 1900

Henry Dwight Hall, born Aug. 2, 1308, died
July 1, 1385

Mary Jane Henderson, wife of Henry Dwight
Hall, born April 25, 1816, died March
5, 1380

Elizabeth Hawkins Henderson, mother of M. J
Henderson, born March 23, 1798, died
Sep, 24, 1359

Lydia, wife of William L. Denton, born Nov.
8, 1318, died Nov. 28, 1907
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Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Denton,

Hill,

Herriman,

Herr
Seaman

iman,|
an, )

Denton,

Denton,

Denton
Hogins :1

Elias B. Denton, born Sep. 15, 1319, died
Dec. 24, 1378

Elizabeth S. wife of Elias B. Denton, born
2, 1825, died Aug. 1, 1906

Denton,

Carrie B. daughter of Elias B. and Eliza-
beth S. Denton, died Aug. 23, 1361
Age 1 month

Emma Denton. (Remainder not readable)

Anne Elizabeth, daughter of Elias B. and
Elizabeth S. Denton, died Dec. 11,1356
Age 3 years and 8 months

Willie S. Denton. (Remainder not readable)

Amos, son of Elias B. and Elizabeth S, Den-
ton, died 1852, Age — (?) and 2 mos,

Allen Hill, Jr. (Close by are stones marked
"Alice", "Little Allie".)

James A. Herriman, born Jan. 3, 1315, died
Sep. 4, 1375

Jane E. Seaaian, wife of J. Augustus Herriman
born April 29, 1818, died Aug. 16,1896

Samuel Denton, born Eeb. 1, 1818, died Aug.
14, 1836

Mary B. wife of Samuel Denton, born July 1,
1815, died May 22, 1896

Josephine, wife of J. L. Hogins and daughter
of S. M. Denton, born Sep. 1, 1845,
died Feb. 6, 1882

Hannah Denton, born i^ril 1, 1785, died
April 18, 1870
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Denton,

Denton, )

Ho strand,

)

Denton,

Nostrand,

No strand,

Hostrand,

A3>len,

Ludliun
Allen:•]

Ludlum,

Ludlum,

George C» Denton. (No dates.)

Emma W, Denton, wife of Robe*" it H. Nostrand
1838-1901

Charles A. ^enton, born July 22, 1843, died
Oct. 8, 1883

Sammy D. son of Robert H. and Emma Nostccand
died April 23, 1871. Age 4 years, 8
months and 4 days

Mary Emma, daughter of Robert H. and Emma
Nostrand, died April 10, 1865. Age
3 years, 4 months and 24 days

Ella Louise, daughter of Robert H. and Emma
Nostrand, died April 15, 1865. Age 3
years, 5 months and 7 days

George W. Allen, born Feb. 5, 1832, died
Dec. 15, 1903

Catharine J. daughter of William and Cath-
arine Ludlum ajid wife of George W. Al-
len, born Jan. 3, 1332, died May 13,
1901

William Ludlum, born Aug. 27, 1800, died
Sep. 23, 1885

Catharine, wife of William Ludlum, born Dec,
22, 1304, died Jan. 16, 1876
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